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A Note
This catalogue consists of recent acquisitions demonstrating the broad range of material
offered by the Americana Department of the William Reese Company. Among these are a
variety of important illustrated works, from a handsome set of Prince Maximilian’s travels
featuring Karl Bodmer’s magnificent illustrations, to George Catlin’s North American
Indian Portfolio in the rare thirty-one plate issue, to works by Audubon, J.O. Lewis, Alfred
Mathews, J.F.W. Des Barres, Joshua Shaw, and John Bachmann. The great Melish map
of 1818 shows a nation growing out toward its natural borders, while a pair of Kansas
pocket maps of the late 1850s show a nation struggling to accommodate expansion and
slavery in new territories. Hernan Cortes’s “Third Letter” describes the Spanish conquest
of Mexico in the early 16th century, while the beautifully illustrated account of Guillermo
Dupaix’s early 19th-century expedition to Mexico records the magnificent antiquities of
that civilization. From vernacular photography to Emily Dickinson’s earliest published
poems to important material from the Revolutionary and Federal eras, we offer material
appealing to a wide variety of tastes and collecting interests.
Available on request or via our website are our bulletins as well as recent catalogues
358 The Civil War; 359 The 17th Century; and 361 Western Americana. Recent e-lists,
only available on our website, include The War to End All Wars: The History, Literature
& Images of World War One; The Second World War; ‘49 plus 170: The California Gold
Rush; From the Heart of the Sea: 40 Works about Whaling; Magicians & Theatricians;
Education; “Neither snow nor rain...”: 39 Historical Items Relating to the Mail; The
Great National Project: The Development and Impact of the Transcontinental Railroad;
and Houston Book Fair 2019.
A portion of our stock may be viewed on our website as well. If you would like to
receive e-mail notification when catalogues and lists are uploaded, please e-mail us
at info@reeseco.com specifying whether you would like to receive the notifications
in lieu of or in addition to paper catalogues. If you would prefer not to receive future
catalogues and/or notifications, please let us know.
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Cover: 92. Melish, John: Map of the United States.... [Philadelphia. 1818]. Detail.

Early Printing of the Thirteenth Amendment
1. [Abolition]: ABOLITION OF SLAVERY, DECEMBER 18, 1865.
[Contained in:] NATIONAL FREEDMAN, A MONTHLY JOUR-

NAL OF THE NEW YORK NATIONAL FREEDMAN’S RELIEF
ASSOCIATION. Vol. I. No. 11. New York. Dec. 18, 1865. pp.[345]-384.
Gathered signatures, string-tied as issued. Ex-Brookline Public Library, with
their ink stamps on the first page, else quite clean. Very good.

A rare and early periodical printing of the Thirteenth Amendment, abolishing
slavery, contained in an issue of the National Freedman. The text of the amendment and Secretary of State William Seward’s December 18 announcement that it
had been ratified by the required three-quarters of state legislatures is printed on
the lower half of the first page. This issue also prints a number of reports from
the recently-defeated southern states giving information on the activities of Freedmen’s schools. It also includes an article entitled “The Assault on Sojourner Truth,”
describing a recent incident in which the famed abolitionist and former slave was
assaulted by a Washington, D.C. streetcar conductor, injuring her shoulder in the
process. She sued for damages, resulting in a verdict that desegregated streetcars
in the District of Columbia. This is the eleventh issue of the National Freedman,
which was published monthly and began earlier in 1865. It was a product of the
New York National Freedman’s Relief Association, a leading abolitionist society.
$2500.

2. Adams, John Quincy: LETTERS FROM JOHN QUINCY ADAMS

TO HIS CONSTITUENTS OF THE TWELFTH CONGRESSIONAL DISTRICT IN MASSACHUSETTS. TO WHICH IS ADDED
HIS SPEECH IN CONGRESS, DELIVERED FEBRUARY 9, 1837.
Boston: Isaac Knapp, 1837. 72pp. Stitched as issued. Light scattered foxing.
Very good. In a half morocco box.

After his bitter defeat in the 1828 presidential election, John Quincy Adams retired
to Quincy, Massachusetts, but soon responded to his constituents’ call by serving
as their Representative in Congress, commencing his greatest years in a long career
of public service. These Letters chronicle his fight against the Gag Rule, authored
by the South Carolinian, Henry Pinckney. The House would table any petitions
“relating in any way to the subject of slavery, or the abolition of slavery...without
being either printed or referred.” In his introductory remarks here, John Greenleaf
Whittier credits Adams with “the powerful and triumphant vindication of the Right
to Petition.” Moreover, his efforts to repeal the Gag Rule exposed “the graphic delineation of the Slavery spirit in Congress, and the humbling disclosure of northern
cowardice and treachery.” Whittier’s poems, “Lines written on the Passage of Mr.
Pinckney’s Resolutions” and “Stanzas for the Times,” are printed on pages 66-72.
DUMOND 4.

$2250.

African-American Laborers on a Florida Farm
3. [African-American Photographica]: [PAIR OF COMMERCIALLY-

PRODUCED PHOTOGRAPH ALBUMS FEATURING LARGEFORMAT IMAGES OF AFRICAN-AMERICANS AND OTHER
LABORERS ON A POTATO FARM IN FLORIDA]. [Hastings, Fl.
ca. 1920s]. Two volumes. Eighteen sepia-toned photographs, each approximately 7½ x 9½ inches. Oblong quarto. Contemporary black leatherette, all
photographs linen-backed and bound in on stubs. Mild shelf wear. Photographs in excellent condition.

A very interesting pair of photo albums with large-format images featuring AfricanAmerican field workers and other manual laborers working for Superior Brand New
Potatoes in Florida in the early 20th century. The photographs were professionally
produced by the Higginbotham Photo Company of Dallas, Texas, with their paper
label affixed to the inside front cover of each album. Ten of the eighteen photographs feature African-American laborers in the fields, on tractors, posed outside
the processing area, or on trucks loading freight trains. Of the ten photographs,
four are unique examples and three are present in duplicate. In addition to the
African-American workers, several shots feature poor white laborers processing
potatoes, including one shot of workers using a Boggs Potato Grader.
Hastings became the “Potato capital of Florida” in the early 1900s after Thomas
Horace Hastings established a 1,569-acre plantation to grow winter vegetables.
Soon he switched to potatoes, and by 1917 he enjoyed great success. Hastings
remains an important agricultural center today, serving as the packing and shipping
center for a tri-county consortium of potato farmers, with farms that also produce
cabbage, onions, eggplant, and other vegetables.
$1750.

Massachusetts Limits British Imports
in the Wake of Lexington and Concord
4. [American Revolution]: IN PROVINCIAL CONGRESS, CAM-

BRIDGE, DECEMBER 5, 1774. RESOLVED, THAT THE PROCEEDINGS OF THE AMERICAN CONTINENTAL CONGRESS
...HAVE WITH THE DELIBERATION DUE TO THEIR HIGH
IMPORTANCE BEEN CONSIDERED BY US.... [Boston: Edes and
Gill, 1774]. Letterpress broadside, 15½ x 9½ inches. Signed in print by John
Hancock. Expert repairs at folds, else very good.

Rare broadside issued by the Massachusetts Provincial Congress just a few months
following Lexington and Concord, adopting the non-importation resolutions of
the first Continental Congress and appointing delegates to the second Continental
Congress.

The text continues:
...and the American Bill of Rights therein contained, appears to be formed with
the greatest Ability and judgment, to be founded on the immutable Laws of
Nature and Reason...the ruinous and iniquitous Measures, which in Violation
of these Rights at present convulse and threaten Destruction to America, appear
to be clearly pointed out and judicious plans adopted for defeating them....

The resolutions which follow thank the Continental Congress for their efforts
and appoint John Hancock, Thomas Cushing, Samuel Adams, John Adams, and
Robert Treat Paine as representatives to the second Continental Congress. The
final resolve of the Massachusetts Provincial Congress printed here concerns the
principal action taken by the first Continental Congress in response to the Intolerable Acts, proposing a boycott among all the colonies of British goods to take
effect in December 1774, with local Committees of Safety to enforce the boycott
and regulate local prices for goods. Here, Massachusetts takes the agreement a
step farther, further prohibiting the sale of any item imported from Great Britain
even prior to the December date.
The Massachusetts Provincial Congress was founded in October 1774, following
the passage of Parliament’s Massachusetts Government Act, which in effect dissolved the Massachusetts General Assembly and put governing power in the hands
of crown-appointed members of a Governor’s Council. The Assembly met anyway
and reorganized themselves into the Provincial Congress, with John Hancock as
its President. The Provincial Congress would be the first autonomous government
of the Thirteen Colonies.
Rare, with six recorded copies and no other examples on the market in over
fifty years.
EVANS 13417. FORD 1753. ESTC W17685.

$25,000.

Satirical Print on the American Revolution
5. [American Revolution]: MAL LUI VEUT MAL LUI TOURNE DIT

LE BON HOMME RICHARD.... [French version of: REGARDING
THE STATE OF THE ENGLISH NATION, IN THE YEAR 1778].
[France. ca. 1780]. Engraving, sight size 8 x 11 inches. Very good. Framed.

An American Revolution satirical print lamenting the war’s effects on the English
trade and economy. “A cow representing the commerce of Great Britain stands
passively on the sea-shore while an American with a feathered cap saws off her
horns; one horn lies on the ground. A Dutchman milks the cow, looking over his
shoulder with a grin. France, a foppishly-dressed Frenchman, and Spain, a don in
slashed doublet and cloak, hold bowls of milk. In the foreground lies the British
lion asleep, unconscious of a pug-dog which stands on his back, befouling him.
Behind the lion stands a plainly-dressed Englishman clasping his hands in despair.
In the background across the sea is a town inscribed ‘Philadelphia’; in front of it, on

the shore, two men on a minute scale (General and Admiral Howe) are seated at
a table. Both are asleep, a punch-bowl is on the table, on the ground beside them
are wine-bottles and a barrel. Beside them, laid up on dry land, is a man-of-war
inscribed ‘Eagle’ (Howe’s flag-ship)” – British Museum catalogue.
First published in The Westminster Magazine, separately published Dutch and
French pirated versions quickly followed. The present image was engraved in
reverse of the original.
BM 5827 (ref ). FOWBLE 103. DOLMETSCH, REBELLION AND RECONCILIATION: SATIRICAL PRINTS ON THE REVOLUTION AT WILLIAMSBURG 41.
$2800.

A 16th-Century Mexican Imprint
6. Anunciación, Juan de la: DOCTRINA CHRISTIANA MUY

CUMPLIDA, DONDE SE CONTIENE LA EXPOSICION DE
TODO LO NECESSARIO PARA DOCTRINAR A LOS YNDIOS,
Y ADMINISTRALLES LOS SANCTOS SACRAMENTOS.... Mexico: Pedro Balli, 1575. 268 [of 288]pp., also lacking initial [12]pp. of preliminaries and leaves I1, I8, and R1. Small quarto. 19th-century cloth with
calf spine; spine gilt, boards stamped in blind. Light wear to spine, corners
bumped. With the bookplate of noted bibliographer Henry R. Wagner. Leaf
A1 with significant loss to text, next five leaves with minor loss to text in
lower corner; some wear and marginal loss to several following leaves. Closed
tear in leaf G7, loss to corner of G8. Leaf P7 to end of volume with loss to
upper corner; leaf Q8 and R4 with substantial text loss to center of sheet. A
fair copy of a rare book. In a clamshell case.

Rare work from the cradle of Mexican
printing, designed to aid in the work of
evangelizing and indoctrinating the local
Indian population. Printed in two columns,
with the Nahuatl and Spanish side by side.
Juan de la Anunciacion (1514?-94) came
to Mexico in 1554, where he joined the
Augustinian order and devoted himself to
the religious education of the local Indians.
He published three works in Nahuatl and
Spanish, of which this is the first. A volume
of sermons was published the same year, and
in 1575, a sermon with an accompanying
catechism. All are scarce. The printer of
the present work, Pedro Balli, was originally
from Salamanca. He arrived in Mexico in
1569, declaring himself a bookseller. He
became Mexico’s fourth printer (and thus
the fourth printer in the New World), and his name first appears as such in 1574.
The present work, therefore, is an early and significant output from his press.
From the collection of the Grand Old Man of Western Americana bibliography,
Henry R. Wagner. In his bibliography of early Mexican imprints, Wagner notes
this copy came from the Gunther collection to him via bookseller Lathrop Harper.
He located ten copies, some imperfect. Wagner, also a noted scholar and historian, authored important bibliographical works such as The Plains and the Rockies:
A Critical Bibliography of Exploration, Adventure and Travel in the American West,
1800-1865; and The Spanish Southwest, 1542-1794: An Annotated Bibliography, but
also worked extensively on early Mexican imprints, publishing a supplement to the
pioneering bibliography of Joaquin Garcia Icazbalceta on 16th-century Mexican
imprints in 1950.
MEDINA, MEXICO 69. PILLING, PROOF SHEETS 122. VIÑAZA, LENGUAS
INDIGENAS DE AMERICA 60. PALAU 13495. SABIN 36796. ICAZBALCETA 74
(1954 revised ed). WAGNER, NUEVA BIBLIOGRAFIA MEXICANA DEL SIGLO XVI
66.
$20,000.

The Text to Audubon’s Double Elephant Folio
7. Audubon, John James: ORNITHOLOGICAL BIOGRAPHY, OR AN

ACCOUNT OF THE HABITS OF THE BIRDS OF THE UNITED
STATES OF AMERICA; ACCOMPANIED BY DESCRIPTIONS
OF THE OBJECTS REPRESENTED IN THE WORK ENTITLED
THE BIRDS OF AMERICA, AND INTERSPERSED WITH DELINEATIONS OF AMERICAN SCENERY AND MANNERS. Ed-

inburgh & London: Printed by Neill & Co. (Edinburgh) for Adam & Charles
Black (Edinburgh) and R. Havell Jun., and Longman, Rees, Brown and Green
(London), and various others, 1831-1839. Five volumes. Numerous woodcut
illustrations in text. Half title in each volume. Large, thick octavo. Modern
half red morocco and red cloth, spine gilt with raised bands. Very good. Volumes 2-5 untrimmed.

First edition of the separately-issued text for the elephant folio Birds of America. The
genesis of the present work is interesting: as early as November 1826, Audubon had
begun thinking about the text which should accompany his engraved illustrations
of birds. He noted in his journal: “I shall publish the letterpress in a separate book,
at the same time with the illustrations and shall accompany the descriptions of the
birds with many anecdotes and accounts of localities connected with the birds themselves...” – M.R. Audubon, Audubon and His Journals 1897, Vol. I, p.163. Audubon
had made the decision to publish the letterpress separately (and give it free to the
subscribers to the plate volumes) because, according to British copyright law, had
the letterpress accompanied the engravings, he would have been obliged to deposit
a copy of the work in each of the nine copyright libraries in the United Kingdom,
which would have placed a strain on the economics of the production of the book.
Work on the text did not begin in earnest until the end of 1830, just as Havell
was nearing the completion of the engraving of the first 100 drawings. Between
1831 and 1837, Audubon and his family made three trips to America. Audubon
was back in London between 1837 and 1839, where he completed the descriptions
of the last two volumes of the Ornithological Biography. On Nov. 20, 1838, Audubon wrote to Bachman: “My fourth Vol. is finished and in 10 days I will have 200
copies of it at London where I hope you will be and receive several Copies to take
over with you, for yourselves and others as then directed” (quoted by Fries, p.111).
This set is without the separately-issued prospectus and list of subscribers for
the elephant folio edition which are bound into the first volume of some copies.
HOWES A389, “aa.” MEISEL III, p.406. SABIN 2366. CLARK II:179 (ref ). SERVIES
1532, 1677, 1743, 2120, 2302. Waldemar H. Fries, The Double Elephant Folio the Story of
Audubon’s Birds of AmericA (Chicago, 1973), pp.20, 21, passim.
$8500.

8. Audubon, John James: COCK OF THE PLAINS [SAGE GROUSE].
London: Robert Havell, Jr., 1837. Handcolored engraving with aquatint and
etching by Robert Havell, Jr., on J. Whatman paper with the “Turkey Mill”
watermark. Sheet size: 25¼ x 38¼ inches. From the first edition of The Birds
of America, plate CCCLXXI (371). Very good condition.

One of Audubon’s great images: the male sage grouse is pictured in the midst of
its extraordinary mating “dance” whilst a female looks on quietly, apparently disinterested in the highly stylized posturings of her would-be mate.
“Although the Cock of the Plains has long been known to exist within the limits of the United States, the rugged and desolate nature of the regions inhabited
by it has hitherto limited our knowledge of it habits to the cursory observations

made by a few intrepid travelers....Two of these travelers, my friends, Mr. [ John
Kirk] Townsend and Mr. [Thomas] Nuttall, have favoured me with the following
particulars...[with some added]...notes of Mr.Douglas....This bird is only found on
plains which produce the worm-wood (Artemesia), on which it feeds....It is very
unsuspicious, and easily approached, rarely flies unless hard pressed, runs before
you at the distance of a few feet, clucking like a common hen, often runs under
the horses of travelers when disturbed, rises very clumsily, but when once started,
flies with rapidity to a great distance” – Audubon. “This, the largest grouse of
North America, was called the ‘pheasant-tailed grouse’ or ‘cock of the plains’ by
Audubon, who in his travels on the upper Missouri did not quite reach the western
country where it is found. The sage grouse is noted for its extraordinary dance....
The dance in an arena amongst the open bush is a communal affair. A number of
males, each one well-spaced, dance with their spiky tails spread and their yellow
neck sacs inflated....Originally the sage grouse was found in fifteen of the western
states, wherever sagebrush flourished....Overgrazing and drought in the 1930s
nearly brought the sage grouse to the status of an endangered species....The survivors started to recover by the 1950s, and today the sage brush population has an
estimated total population of 1,500,000 birds” – Peterson.
The current name is the Sage Grouse. “Audubon never saw this western bird,
but in his notes in Ornithological Biography he quotes liberally from the observations of John Kirk Townsend. It seems reasonable to assume that the models for
this painting were among the skins purchased by Audubon from Thomas Nuttall
[the eminent naturalist] in Philadelphia in October, 1836. These skins had been
collected by Townsend and Nuttall in the Far West, as members of the expedition
that led to the opening of the Oregon Trail. Audubon made paintings from these
skins in Charleston, 1836-37, and in England, from 1837 to early 1838” – Low.

John James Audubon, The Birds of America (New York & Philadelphia, 1840-44), Vol. V,
pp.106-7. R.T. & V.M. Peterson, Audubon’s Birds of AmericA (London, 1981) 126. Susanne
Low, Guide to Audubon’s Birds of AmericA, p.189.
$18,000.

Where New York Public Now Stands
9. Bachmann, John: BIRD’S EYE VIEW OF THE NEW YORK CRYSTAL PALACE AND ENVIRONS. New York. 1853. Color lithograph,
approximately 23 x 31 inches. Matted and framed. Very good.

Large bird’s-eye view of the New York Crystal Palace from the north with downtown Manhattan and Brooklyn in the background. Printed in color by Bachmann.
Reps appraised Bachmann in the following glowing terms: “No finer artist of city
views worked in America than John Bachmann.”
The New York Crystal Palace imitated the more famous Crystal Palace built
in Hyde Park in London as an exhibition hall, matching its revolutionary iron and
glass construction and serving a similar purpose as an exhibition hall. Opened in
1853, the year this view was made, it burned down in 1858. It sat on the present
site of Bryant Park, immediately to the west of the New York Public Library, and
over some of the NYPL stacks. Immediately to the east was the Egyptian Revival
style reservoir at the terminal point of the Croton Aqueduct. This was demolished
in the early 20th century to make way for the present NYPL building.
REPS, VIEWS & VIEWMAKERS, p.160.

$6750.

10. [Banvard, John]: DESCRIPTION OF BANVARD’S PANORAMA

OF THE MISSISSIPPI & MISSOURI RIVERS, EXTENSIVELY
KNOWN AS THE “THREE-MILE PAINTING,” EXHIBITING
A VIEW OF COUNTRY OVER 3000 MILES IN LENGTH, EXTENDING FROM THE MOUTH OF THE YELLOWSTONE
TO THE CITY OF NEW ORLEANS.... London. 1848. 48pp. Original
printed wrappers. Wrappers a bit soiled and stained, mild chipping to spine.
Minor dust-soiling to text. Good plus.

First English edition. In 1840, Banvard began his project of painting a panorama
of the Mississippi. The immense work took him seven years, and was agreed to
be accurate, if not artistic. It was displayed first in Louisville, then in Boston,
where a shorter version of this pamphlet was published, and then in London. In
this volume Banvard describes his experiences while creating the huge work. “His
pictures were always rapidly executed and with a certain crude vigor but without
technical skill” – DAB.
CLARK III:271. DAB I, p.582. HOWES B110 (ref ). RADER 247.

$800.

Dedicating a Home for Black Youth in Philadelphia
11. Barclay, James J.: AN ADDRESS DELIVERED AT THE LAYING

OF THE CORNER STONE OF THE HOUSE OF REFUGE FOR
COLORED JUVENILE DELINQUENTS, ON SATURDAY, JULY
1, 1848. Philadelphia. 1848. 15,[1]pp. Dbd. Spine reinforced. Later short
pencil annotation on titlepage. Light toning at edges. About very good.

James Barclay was a prominent advocate for prison reform in Philadelphia. In this
dedicatory address he explains that although a shelter for juvenile delinquents had
been established in the city in the 1820s:
The means at the disposal of the managers did not warrant the outlay requisite
for the construction of buildings to accommodate the colored children....Great
will be your reward, sweet your gratification, when you behold those whom you
have assisted in rescuing from vice and woe, industrious, useful and happy. May
you not find among them a Sancho, a Wheatley, a Banneker, and a Roberts,
persons not unknown to fame.

Also included in the pamphlet is a detailed description of the proposed layout of
the building.
The present work is surprisingly rare. OCLC locates only two copies, both in
European institutions; two further copies are located at Harvard and the Library
Company of Philadelphia. Not in Work or Blockson; not at the American Antiquarian Society.
LIBRARY COMPANY, AFRO-AMERICANA 890. SABIN 3360.

$1250.

A Sugar Planter Writes About His Views on Slavery
12. Beckford, William: REMARKS UPON THE SITUATION OF NE-

GROES IN JAMAICA, IMPARTIALLY MADE FROM A LOCAL
EXPERIENCE OF NEARLY THIRTEEN YEARS ON THE ISLAND.... London: Printed for T. and J. Egerton, 1788. viii,99pp. Modern
black cloth, spine gilt. Contemporary ownership inscription on titlepage, scattered manuscript annotations. Light toning and dampstaining. Very good.

William Beckford was a historian and sugar planter in Jamaica, whose cousin of the
same name authored the Gothic novel, Vathek. “At the death of his father in 1756
Beckford inherited the greater of part of his estate in Great Britain and Jamaica.
It consisted chiefly of four sugar estates and 910 slaves in Jamaica. The total value
of the estate was approximately £120,000 sterling. Beckford and his wife (about
whom nothing is known) went to Jamaica in February 1774 and remained there
for thirteen years....Beckford returned to England in 1786. Within a few days of
his landing he was intercepted by a bailiff and incarcerated in the Fleet prison as a
debtor....In the confines of the Fleet prison he took up his pen, partly to gain the
attention of men of influence who might intervene on his behalf, partly to relieve
his pecuniary embarrassment, and partly to defend the institution of slavery at the
same time that he urged a course of amelioration upon his planter friends in the
West Indies” – DNB. This scarce work was one of the fruits of his prison labor.
CUNDALL, JAMAICA 19. SABIN 4251.

$2000.

13. Bellin, Jacques Nicolas: DÉSCRIPTION GÉOGRAPHIQUE DE
LA GUIANE.... Paris: Didot, 1763. [2],xiv,[2],294,[1]pp. plus thirty plates
(eight folding). Quarto. Half calf and
marbled boards, leather label, in antique
style. Minor scattered foxing and dampstaining, but a generally clean copy. Very
good.

An important account of Guiana by French
hydrographer and geographer Jacques Nicolas Bellin. Bellin covers all aspects of life
on Guiana including the trade, native customs, and indigenous plants and animals,
the flora and fauna rendered in attractive
copperplate engravings by Croisey. There
are also numerous maps showing different
parts of the country in great detail, down to
individual plantations. The primary product
of the plantations was indigo, and plates also
illustrate its production.
SABIN 4551.

$3500.

Admired by Melville
14. Bennett, Frederick Debell: NARRATIVE OF A WHALING VOY-

AGE ROUND THE GLOBE, FROM THE YEAR 1833 TO 1836.
COMPRISING SKETCHES OF POLYNESIA, CALIFORNIA,
THE INDIAN ARCHIPELAGO, etc. WITH AN ACCOUNT OF
SOUTHERN WHALES, THE SPERM WHALE FISHERY, AND
THE NATURAL HISTORY OF THE CLIMATES VISITED. London: Richard Bentley, 1840. Two volumes. xv,[1],402,[2]pp. plus folding map;
vii,[1],395,[1]pp., including in-text engravings. Frontispiece in each volume.
Half title in second volume. Original green blind-stamped cloth, spines gilt,
first volume rebacked with original backstrip laid down. General shelf wear,
spines somewhat sunned, minor soiling. Head of spine of second volume renewed, cloth along rear joint partially split and frayed. Modern bookplate on
each front pastedown. Scattered foxing, short repaired tear in flyleaf of second
volume, small portion of bottom blank margin of last text leaf inexplicably
clipped, not affecting text. An about very good set.

“According to Herman Melville, this is one of the only two works on the whale
fishery of any value” – Sabin. Bennett, a scientist assigned to observe the habits of
whales, visited Pitcairn Island in 1834 and herein gives an interesting account of
the islanders and the mutiny of the Bounty. He went on to Madeira, Tahiti, the
Marquesas, and Hawaii. Also included is a brief description of the inhabitants at
Cape St. Lucas, on the southern tip of Baja California. “The narrative deals mainly
with the ecological, historical, and sociological aspects of the Polynesian inhabitants,
but the appendix includes a list and illustrations of plants and wildlife encountered
in the course of the voyage” – Hill. An important Pacific whaling account.
SABIN 4726. HOWES B357, “aa.” HILL 113. BARRETT 256. FORSTER 7. COWAN,
p.47. SPENCE 122.
$2750.

One of the Greatest American View Books
15. Beyer, Edward: ALBUM OF VIRGINIA; OR, ILLUSTRATION OF
THE OLD DOMINION. Richmond [but actually Dresden & Berlin]:
Edward Beyer [but printed by Rau & Son of Dresden and W. Loeillot of
Berlin], 1858. Lithographed throughout. Tinted titlepage with five integral
vignettes, forty tinted plates after Beyer by Rau & Son (18) or W. Loeillot
(22). Oblong folio. Original deep purple half morocco and cloth, upper cloth
cover blind-stamped in gilt: “Album of Virginia; / or, / Illustration. Of the /
Old Dominion. By / Edward Beyer”; lower cover blocked in blind, spine gilt.
Some discoloration to upper cover, extremities bumped. Else very good. In a
tan cloth box.

The Beyer album is one of the foremost American view books created in the 19th
century. “This is a major outstanding item, the rarity of which is by no means fully
appreciated” – Bennett.
Edward Beyer was a German artist who visited the United States in the early
1850s. He chose to concentrate his work on Virginia and Kentucky, spending three
years in Virginia working on the original drawings for this book. Although the
titlepage asserts Richmond was the place of printing, the book was actually produced
in Germany, with the plates being prepared in Dresden and the letterpress in Berlin. The superb tinted lithograph views include beautiful natural scenes, Harpers
Ferry, White Sulphur Springs, railroad bridges and tunnels (e.g. Highbridge near

Farmville), views in Weyer’s Cave, and scenes at many of the fashionable resorts
which were nestled amid the mountains of Southwest Virginia.
“He was taken by the beauty of the Virginia landscape, particularly by the
elegant settings of some of the region’s watering places...Virginians responded
warmly to Beyer’s enterprise and often gave him advance access to architectural
plans when these could be of help to him. There was probably no Virginia county
that Beyer left unvisited in his zeal to present what is, in fact, an affectionate family
album of an entire state” – Deák. Deák praises Beyer’s “delicate and precise style”
and “characteristic refinement of proportion.” It is one of the foremost works of
American scenery.
HOWES B413, “b.” SABIN 5125. BENNETT, p.10. DEÁK, PICTURING AMERICA
721.
$39,000.

The Pinnacle of Illustrated Works Devoted to North America,
and the Greatest of All Illustrated Books
Devoted to North American Indians
16. Bodmer, Karl: Maximilian Zu Wied-Neuwied, Prince: REISE IN DAS
INNERE NORD-AMERICA IN DEN JAHREN 1832 BIS 1834. Coblenz: J. Hoelscher, 1839-1841 (text). Coblenz, Paris & London: J. Hoelscher,
A. Bertrand, Ackermann and Co., [1839-1841] (plates). Four volumes (text:
two volumes; Tab. atlas of plates, oblong folio; Vig. atlas of plates, oblong
small folio). Text: 12pp. subscribers’ list (front of vol. II), fifty-two woodengraved illustrations. Tab. atlas: forty-eight aquatint plates (seventeen handcolored) after Karl Bodmer, each plate with the Bodmer blind-stamp, engraved
by J. Hurliman, L. Weber, C. Vogel, Salathé, Himely, Prévost, R. Rollet, P.
Legrand, Desmadryl, and others; large folding engraved map by Lieut.-Col.
W. Thorn titled “Map to illustrate the Route of Prince Maximilian of Wied,”
handcolored in outline. Vig. atlas: thirty-three aquatint plates (three handcolored), after Karl Bodmer, heightened with gum arabic, each blind-stamped “C.
Bodmer / Direct,” engraved by C. Vogel, L. Weber, J. Outhwaite, J. Hürlmann,
Himely, Martens, and others; folding meteorological table. Extra-illustrated
with the original front Tab. atlas lettered blue wrapper bound at the front of
the Tab. atlas. Expertly bound to style in half dark blue morocco over blue
patterned paper-covered boards, spine gilt, speckled edges. Very good.

Reise in das Innere Nord-America is the finest work on American Indian life and the
American frontier, and is the result of an epic journey which took place at a time
when the mass migration of settlers and pioneers was about to irrevocably alter
the unspoiled West.
Karl Bodmer (1809-93) was engaged by Prince Maximilian (already famed for
his earlier explorations to Brazil) to provide a record of his travels among the Plains
Indians of North America during 1833-34. His efforts show great versatility and
technical virtuosity and provide a uniquely accomplished and detailed picture of a
previously little understood and soon to vanish way of life. The most important part

of the travels of Prince Maximilian and Karl Bodmer started in St. Louis, whence
they proceeded up the treacherous Missouri River along the line of forts established
by the American Fur Company. At Bellevue they encountered their first Indians,
then went on to make contact with the Sioux tribe, learning of and recording their
little-known ceremonial dances and powerful pride and dignity. Transferring from
the “Yellow Stone” to another steamer, the Assiniboine, they continued to Fort Clark,
where they visited the Mandan, Mintari, and Crow tribes, then the Assiniboines at
Fort Union, the main base of the American Fur Company. On a necessarily much
smaller vessel they journeyed through the extraordinary geological scenery of that
section of the Missouri to Fort Mackenzie in Montana, establishing a cautious
friendship with the fearsome Blackfeet. From this, the westernmost point reached,
it was considered too dangerous to continue, and the return journey downstream
began. The winter brought its own difficulties and discomforts, but Bodmer was

still able to execute numerous studies of villages, dances, and especially the people,
who were often both intrigued and delighted by his work. The portraits are particularly notable for their capturing of individual personalities, as well as forming,
together with Prince Maximilian’s written studies, the primary account of what
have become virtually lost cultures.
Bodmer’s atlas, made up of smaller vignettes and larger tableaus of scenes from
the trip, is justly famous for its extraordinary depictions of the Indians of the Upper Missouri. These are, in fact, the best depictions of American Indians executed
before the era of photography, and certainly the best of the Plains tribes in their
heyday. Illustrated are hunting scenes, portraits of individual warriors including the
famous Mato-Tope, Indian dances, scenes on the trip up the Missouri and along
the river in its upper reaches, scenes among the Mandans, scenes of the fur trade
forts, and illustrations of Indian artifacts. No other images of American Indians
even come close to these in accuracy, detail, and execution, faithfully transferred
from the originals to the aquatint plates under Bodmer’s close supervision.
As the original prospectus explains, the work was issued with the plates in five
formats (the list of subscribers in the front of vol. 2 of the text shows which version
was purchased by each subscriber by means of the following numbers): 1) uncolored
on regular French paper; 2) uncolored on India paper (i.e. “chinesisches papier”);
3) on regular paper with twenty plates handcolored (as in the present set); 4) on
India paper with twenty plates handcolored; 5) on “Imperial velin papier” with all
plates printed in color and handcolored. In addition, the two text volumes were
issued on regular and large paper, with the latter reserved for purchasers of the
deluxe, fully colored version.
ABBEY 615. FIELD INDIAN BIBLIOGRAPHY 1036. GRAFF 4648. HOWES
M443A. PILLING, PROOF-SHEETS 2521. RADER 3652. SABIN 47017 (ref ). WAGNER-CAMP 76:3. WHEAT TRANSMISSISSIPPI 2, map 445. Goetzmann (et al), Karl
Bodmer’s America (1984) (ref ).
$395,000.

17. [Boies, John]: REPORT OF THE TRIAL OF JOHN BOIES,

FOR THE MURDER OF HIS WIFE, JANE BOIES, AT AN ADJOURNED TERM OF THE SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT,
HOLDEN AT DEDHAM, FOR THE COUNTY OF NORFOLK,
JUNE 2, 1829. Dedham, Ma.: H. & W.H. Mann, [1829]. 36pp. Early 20thcentury buckram, gilt leather labels. Front hinge detached, cloth somewhat
dust soiled, labels slightly chipped. Institutional blind and ink stamps, ownership inscription; blind stamps on subsequent two leaves. Light tanning, an
occasional fox marks, final leaves with small patches of dampstaining. Good.

A scarce account of the trial of John Boies for the vicious murder of his wife. According to the prosecution, Boies beat her constantly for a period of six months,
before finally killing her with an axe that was discovered in his home by the authorities. He was convicted. OCLC locates only nine copies.
McDADE 109.

$750.

18. Bonaparte, Charles Lucien: AMERICAN ORNITHOLOGY; OR,

THE NATURAL HISTORY OF BIRDS INHABITING THE
UNITED STATES NOT GIVEN BY WILSON. Philadelphia: Samuel
Augustus Mitchell (vol. 1); Carey, Lea & Carey (vols. 2 and 3); Carey & Lea
(vol. 4), 1825/1828/1828/1833. Twenty-seven handcolored colored engraved
plates by Alexander Lawson (11 after Titian R. Peale, 15 after A. Rider, and
1 after J.J. Audubon and A. Rider). Publisher’s half red morocco and marbled
boards. Foxing to text, particularly in volumes 3 and 4, although the plates
are clean throughout. Else very good.

First edition, first issue of this important American ornithological work, with the
plates beautifully handcolored.
Bonaparte’s important continuation of Wilson’s American Ornithology describes
sixty birds not in the original work. “A love for the same department of natural science, and a desire to complete the vast enterprise so far advanced by Wilson’s labors,
has induced us to undertake the present work,” Bonaparte writes in the preface,
“in order to illustrate what premature death prevented him from accomplishing, as
well as the discoveries subsequently made in the feathered tribes of these States.”

“The work which had been performed by Wilson’s hands alone now gave employment to several individuals. Titian R. Peale, the fourth son of Charles Wilson Peale,
not only collected many of the birds figured while on the Long expedition, which
were credited to Thomas Say, who originally described them in footnotes scattered
through the report; or in a subsequent private trip to Florida during the winter
and spring of 1825, under the patronage of Bonaparte; but also drew the figures
engraved for the first, and two plates for the fourth and last volume. A German
emigrant by the name of Alexander Rider, of whom little is known beyond that he
was a miniature painter in 1813, and a portrait and historical painter in 1818, was
responsible for the remainder of the drawings with the exception of the two figures
of plate 4 of volume I...” – Frank L. Burns, On Alexander Wilson. That plate, the
Great Crow Blackbird, is notable as being the first book appearance of any engraving after John James Audubon. Perhaps the most influential artist involved with
the work, however, was Bonaparte’s master engraver Alexander Lawson, arguably
the most talented ornithological engraver in America at that time.
Three issues of the first edition of Wilson’s continuation have been identified.
This set is comprised of the rare first issue of volume one, with the Mitchell imprint and containing the first issue of plate 6 in that volume (see Ellis/Mengel)
and with first issues of volumes two through four (published by Carey & Lea and
printed by William Brown). Carey & Lea later reissued the first volume, with
their own imprint, after purchasing the rights to the publication from Mitchell in
1828. The third issue includes volumes reprinted by T.K. and P.G. Collins (with
their imprint replacing that of William Brown) for Carey & Lea with unchanged
dates on the titlepages, but actually printed in about 1835 after the completion of
the final volume.
ANKER 47. BENNETT 16. COUES 1:609. ELLIS/MENGEL 312a-b. FINE BIRD
BOOKS 60. NISSEN, IVB 116. SABIN 6264. WOOD 247. ZIMMER, p.64.
$7500.

19. [Bookseller’s Catalogue]: Carey & Hart: CAREY & HART’S CATA-

LOGUE OF CHOICE, RARE AND VALUABLE BOOKS, FORMING THE MOST COMPLETE COLLECTION OF ENGLISH
EDITIONS EVER IMPORTED; WHICH, WITH A LARGE ASSORTMENT OF BOOKS, IN EVERY BRANCH OF LITERATURE, ARE FOR SALE AT THE CORNER OF FOURTH AND
CHESNUT STREETS. Philadelphia. April, 1839. 32pp. Dbd. Some tanning. Very good.

A pleasing and quite extensive catalogue of books offered by this important early
19th-century American publisher. Includes new books imported from England
and the Continent, as well as “rare and valuable works” and medical books. OCLC
locates only a single copy, at the New-York Historical Society. There is also a copy
at Winterthur.
OCLC 85027234.

$750.

Unpublished Book on Boone
20. [Boone, Daniel]: Landin, Harold: DANIEL BOONE: VAGABOND
OF THE AMERICAN FRONTIER. 1936. 486pp. Library cloth. Very
good.

A typescript, complete with revision marks, of this unpublished manuscript on the
life of one of America’s most colorful historical figures. Contains reproductions of
some primary sources.
$750.

21. [California]: Poingdestre, John Edmund: NEVADA COUNTY MINING AND BUSINESS DIRECTORY. 1895. Oakland: Pacific Press Co.,
[1895]. [2]-16,[13]-196,[227]-241pp. plus two folding maps and plates. Original black cloth, gilt, neatly rebacked in matching black calf, stamped in gilt.
Four-inch closed tear in margin of one map, just affecting image. Contemporary ownership inscription on front pastedown, Light tanning, otherwise
internally clean. Good plus.

Late 19th-century directory for Nevada County, California, located to the northeast
of Sacramento, and a key mining area dating to the California Gold Rush, still
active during this period. “Comprising an alphabetically arranged list of residents.
A classified list of all trades, professions and pursuits. City and county officials,
churches, schools, secret societies, etc. Historical sketches of Nevada County. An
alphabetically arranged list of mines, with engravings and special notices.” Also

contains two folding maps of the county and numerous advertisements, several on
plates with photographic reproductions of landscapes
and views of the county on the verso.
ROCQ 5961. QUEBEDEAUX 39.

$1750.

22. [California]: [Automobilia]: SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA. GOODRICH ROUTE
BOOK. BEST IN THE LONG RUN. Akron,
Ohio: The B.F. Goodrich Company, 1916. 112pp.
Original pictorial wrappers, stapled. Light soiling
to wrappers. First leaf somewhat faded at fore-edge.
Evenly toned. About very good.

A scarce travel guide for the tourist making his or her
way around southern California in the early years of
motoring. Includes several detailed maps of popular
areas, including Oceanside, San Diego, Riverside,
Long Beach, Los Angeles, and more. Not located
by OCLC.
$750.

With Eighty-one Panoramas of Roaring Twenties California
23. [California Photographica]: [UNUSUAL VERNACULAR PHO-

TOGRAPH ALBUM, COMPRISED MAINLY OF PANORAMIC
PHOTOGRAPHS, DOCUMENTING AFFLUENT VACATIONERS AT VARIOUS UPSCALE SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA HOTELS IN THE EARLY 20th CENTURY]. [Various California locations,
including Monterey, Long Beach, San Diego, and Santa Catalina Island. ca.
1920s]. Eighty-one panoramic photographs, each approximately 3½ x 11½
inches, and eighty-eight smaller photographs, either 6½ x 4 inches or 2¼ x
3¼ inches. Oblong folio. Patterned cloth over paper boards. Binding chipped,
spine tender. Photographs generally in very good condition.

A wonderful collection of unique images from early 20th-century California. The
photographs feature the buildings and grounds of the Hotel del Monte in Monterey

(including at least one image of the topiary maze), the Hotel Virginia in Long
Beach, and the Hotel del Coronado in Coronado across the bay from San Diego,
and other landmarks such as the Lone Cypress and the Sunny Jim cave in La Jolla.
In addition to the fabulous exteriors of these hotels (even panoramas showing a
golf course and a tennis court), the photographs also highlight the interiors, namely
the grand ballroom and the large indoor pool inside the Hotel del Coronado.
Numerous photographs capture the beauty of elaborate gardens and the majesty
of grand seaside California architecture during the period. The album concludes
with several shots of an outing by boat to what appears to be Santa Catalina Island.
The Hotel del Coronado is still in business, but both the Hotel del Monte and the
Hotel Virginia closed long ago. The latter was razed shortly after its closing in
1932, and only its foundation remains.
A fantastic album of well-composed images of some grand old California hotels.
$1250.

Large Chromolithographs of the Riel Rebellion
24. [Canada]: [North-West Rebellion]: [Blatchly, W.D.]: [THREE

HANDSOME COLOR LITHOGRAPHS DEPICTING THREE OF
THE MOST IMPORTANT BATTLES DURING THE NORTHWEST, OR SECOND RIEL REBELLION]. Toronto: Toronto Lithographing Co., [ca. 1885]. Three color lithographs. Cut Knife and Fish Creek:
approximately 20¼ x 26¾ inches; Capture at Batoche: approximately 19½ x
26¼ inches. Cut Knife and Fish Creek trimmed about ¾ inch along the top
margin and about 1¼ inches along left margin. Capture at Batoche trimmed
slightly more but evenly in each margin and adhered to backing board. Overall
good plus.

A trio of rare battlefield views depicting three of the major skirmishes fought
during the North-West Rebellion in Saskatchewan in 1885. This series of battles
is also known by several other names, including the Saskatchewan Rebellion, the
Northwest Uprising, and the Second Riel Rebellion (the first Riel Rebellion occurred near Manitoba in 1869 and is also known as the Red River Rebellion). Both
the 1869 and 1885 actions were led by Louis Riel, the leader of the Métis people.
Chronologically, the lithographs are as follows:
1) “Battle of Fish Creek.” This battle occurred on April 24, 1885 and resulted in a
stunning victory when around 200 Métis soldiers overcame a superior force of
900 government soldiers, and temporarily halted an advance on Batoche.
2) “Battle of Cut Knife.” On May 2, 1885 a force of Cree warriors held off a superior
group of Canadian army units.
3) “The Capture of Batoche.” Effectively the end of the rebellion, the Métis were
soundly defeated in the second week of May after they ran out of ammunition
on the third day of fighting. This action forced Riel to surrender on May 15.

The Métis are one of the recognized aboriginal groups in Canada who trace their
roots to the first interaction between First Nations people and the earliest European settlers, usually French, and largely as a result of the fur trade. The Métis are
among the earliest mixed-race people in Canada, and developed a separate, distinct
culture based on their ancestral origins, usually stemming from the coupling of an
indigenous woman and a male European settler.
By the 19th century the Métis were well-assimilated into French-Canadian
culture, and many worked as fur traders for the North-West Company or Hudson’s
Bay Company, or supplied furs as independent trappers. When those companies
pulled out of the Red River and Saskatchewan regions in the mid-to-late 1800s,
the Canadian government took over the land and began to enforce their will on
the Métis people.
The first armed conflict between the Métis and the Canadian provincial government occurred in 1869 in the Red River region, where Louis Riel led an unsuccessful
rebellion. Some fifteen years later the Métis formed their own provincial government in western Saskatchewan after hearing that the Canadian government was
sending mounted police to enforce Canadian law in the region. This Second Riel
Rebellion occurred in a series of skirmishes between the Métis and the Canadian
armed forces between March 26 and May 12, 1885. Though led by Louis Riel,
the Métis ultimately lost again to the Canadian government. Still, both rebellions
helped the Métis gain some measure of recognition and respect from the Canadian
government that they would very likely not have earned otherwise.
The lithographs were produced by the Toronto Lithographing Company, purveyors of patriotic views of famous Canadian wars. In this case, the company assigned
W.D. Blatchly to paint the scenes for the 1885 conflicts; Blatchly was, at the time,
one of the leading artists in all of Canada.

An excellent series of lithographs illustrating three important events in the
famous rebellion, with outstanding display appeal.
$3750.

Remarkable Album of a Hunting Trip in British Columbia
25. [Canadian Photographica]: [Hunting]: BRITISH COLUMBIA 1946.
[N.p.]. 1946. [20]pp. containing eighty black-and-white photographs, each

7¼ x 9 inches. Oblong large folio. Contemporary blue cloth, gilt. Minor edge
wear, corners worn. Photographs in excellent condition. Overall very good.

A substantial and perhaps unique collection of large format photographs chronicling
a 1946 hunting trip in British Columbia. The photographs are not captioned, and
no informational text is present. There are numerous striking landscape photos, as
well as many featuring a small group of men and women and their guides in camp,
on horseback, and showing off their trophies, which include rams, bears, fowl,
goats, and a number of other animals. The guides or helpers, who can be seen in
several photographs, appear to be Native American or of Native American descent.
Usually albums of this nature are comprised of vernacular photographs taken by
a member of the traveling party; however, the composition of the photographs here,
and their unusually large size and clarity, seem to indicate an experienced amateur
or professional photographer. Also, such an album would likely have been a unique
production, or one of a very small number of copies made for the members of the
hunting trip. In any case, it is a beautiful production capturing the majesty of the
Canadian wilderness in the mid-20th century.
$3000.
26. [Carriages]: [Kentucky]: M. MICHAEL & BRO. WHOLESALE

DEALERS IN BUGGIES, CARTS, PHAETONS, etc. [wrapper title]. Paducah, Ky. [N.d., ca. 1885]. 52pp., each one illustrating a different
carriage. Oblong 12mo. Original printed wrappers. Very light edge wear to
wrappers, else fine.

A lovely trade catalogue for this
Kentucky-based carriage manufacturer. Each page carries an illustration of a different carriage, a few
of which show amusing little elves
working on the carriages. Most
give specifications on the carriages,
including wheel and body size, leg
room, etc. This M. Michael & Bro.
catalogue is not listed on OCLC,
which only lists an 1895 catalogue for the firm (three copies located); nor is it listed
in Romaine. Scarce and quite nice.
OCLC 474800380 (ref ).

$750.

The indiAn Portfolio in the Rare 31-Plate Tinted Issue
27. Catlin, George: [CATLIN’S NORTH AMERICAN INDIAN PORT-

FOLIO. HUNTING SCENES AND AMUSEMENTS OF THE
ROCKY MOUNTAINS AND PRAIRIES OF AMERICA. FROM
DRAWINGS AND NOTES OF THE AUTHOR, MADE DURING EIGHT YEARS’ TRAVEL AMONGST FORTY-EIGHT OF

THE WILDEST AND MOST REMOTE TRIBES OF SAVAGES
IN NORTH AMERICA]. [London: Chatto & Windus, ca. 1875]. Thirtyone tinted lithographs after Catlin and McGahey. Without title or list of
plates, found in few copies. Large folio. Contemporary dark blue morocco
backed marbled boards, morocco label on upper cover, spine lettered in gilt.
Expert repairs to joints. Very good.

This issue of Catlin’s famous work on American Indians includes the rare six unnumbered lithographs, comprising two portraits, a group portrait of Ojibways, two
tribal dance scenes, and a hunting scene. These six plates were evidently executed
on lithographic stones in 1844 when Catlin envisioned a whole series of Indian
“Portfolios,” but were not printed and issued until Chatto & Windus acquired
Henry Bohn’s stock of, and copyright for, Catlin’s North American Indian Portfolio in
1871. This copy does not have any titlepage or text leaves, as usual for this issue.
Catlin’s North American Indian Portfolio contains the results of his years of painting,
living with and travelling amongst the Great Plains Indians. In a famous passage
Catlin describes how the sight of several Indian chiefs in Philadelphia led to his

resolution to record their vanishing way of life: “the history and customs of such a
people, preserved by pictorial illustrations, are themes worthy of the lifetime of one
man, and nothing short of the loss of my life shall prevent me from visiting their
country and becoming their historian.” From 1832 to 1837, Catlin spent the summer months sketching the western tribes, finishing his pictures in oils during the
winter. He painted around 600 highly realistic and powerfully projected portraits
of Indians, carefully recording their costume, culture, and way of life. Catlin then
exhibited his Indian Gallery in London beginning in 1841. Encouraged by his
warm reception, he planned a series of four portfolios, with a total of 100 plates, to
illustrate Indian life. By the time the first Indian Portfolio appeared in late 1844,
Catlin had desperately overstrained his budget and was forced to sell the entire
project, lithographic stones and all, to the preeminent English publisher of color
plate books, Henry Bohn.
Research by William Reese has demonstrated that Henry Bohn issued the Indian
Portfolio in several variant versions while he controlled the copyright, from 1845
until his retirement in the late 1860s. In 1871 he sold the copyright and working
materials for a number of his books to the firm of Chatto & Windus. According
to the surviving Chatto & Windus records, they acquired the original lithographic
stones made in 1844, including an additional six, never printed, which must have
been prepared for Catlin’s next projected Indian Portfolio. Thus, the extra six plates
only appear here. The thirty-one-plate issue is far rarer than any of the twentyfive-plate issues, by a ratio of about four to one. Reese located fifteen other copies
of this issue (out of 165 copies in his census on copies of the Indian Portfolio).
The plates are as follows:
1) “North American Indians.”
2) “Buffalo Bull Grazing.”
3) “Wild Horses, at Play.”
4) “Catching the Wild Horse.”
5) “Buffalo Hunt, Chase.”
6) “Buffalo Hunt, Chase.”
7) “Buffalo Hunt, Chase.”
8) “Buffalo Dance.”
9) “Buffalo Hunt, Surround.”
10) “Buffalo Hunt, White Wolves attacking a Buffalo Bull.”
11) “Buffalo Hunt, Approaching a Ravine.”
12) “Buffalo Hunt, Chasing Back.”
13) “Buffalo Hunt, Under the White Wolf Skin.”
14) “Snow Shoe Dance.”
15) “Buffalo Hunt, on Snow Shoes.”
16) “Wounded Buffalo Bull.”
17) “Dying Buffalo Bull, in Snow Drift.”
18) “The Bear Dance.”
19) “Attacking the Grizzly Bear.”
20) “Antelope Shooting.”

21) “Ball Players.”
22) “Ball-Play Dance.”
23) “Ball Play.”
24) “Archery of the Mandans.”
25) “Wi-Jun-Jon an Assiniboine Chief.”
[unnumbered] “Joc-O-Sot, the Walking Bear.”
[unnumbered] “Mah-To-Toh-Pah, The Mandan Chief.”
[unnumbered] “O-Jib-Be-Ways.”
[unnumbered] “Buffaloe Hunting.”
[unnumbered] “The War Dance.”
[unnumbered] “The Scalp Dance.”
WAGNER-CAMP 105a. HOWES C243. FIELD 258. ABBEY 653 (ref ). SABIN (25
plates). McCRACKEN 10. William Reese, “The Production of Catlin’s North American Indian
Portfolio, 1844-1876,” issue 11. REESE, BEST OF THE WEST 81 (ref ).
$58,000.

28. [Causten, James H.]: A SKETCH OF THE CLAIMS OF SUNDRY

AMERICAN CITIZENS ON THE GOVERNMENT OF THE
UNITED STATES, FOR INDEMNITY, FOR DEPREDATIONS
COMMITTED ON THEIR PROPERTY BY THE FRENCH,
(PRIOR TO THE 30th OF SEPTEMBER, 1800,) WHICH WERE
ACKNOWLEDGED BY FRANCE.... Baltimore: Robert Geddes, 1826.
145pp. Modern half morocco and marbled boards. Ink library stamp on titlepage, embossed blind stamp on titlepage and next two leaves, some toning.
Very good.

This is the first separate printing, often confused with the several reprints, of fortythree papers which originally appeared in the Baltimore Chronicle. “The claims
against the French were assumed by the United States by the Convention of 1800
and by the terms of the Louisiana Purchase Treaty of 1803” – Eberstadt. Sabin
has also suggested Robert Purviance as a possible author instead of Causten, but
more recent scholarship has settled on the latter. This document enumerates the
claims up through 1800.
SABIN 81514. EBERSTADT 136:26. SHAW & SHOEMAKER 24042. COHEN
7625.
$750.

The Rare Dublin Edition,
with Native American Portraits and Maps
29. Charlevoix, François-Xavier: A VOYAGE TO NORTH AMERI-

CA, UNDER THE COMMAND OF THE PRESENT KING OF
FRANCE. CONTAINING THE GEOGRAPHICAL DESCRIPTION AND NATURAL HISTORY OF CANADA AND LOUISIANA.... Dublin. 1766. Two volumes. [10],48,228; [22],335pp., plus eight
folding maps and two plates. Contemporary mottled calf, rebacked in modern

calf, gilt, morocco labels, edges marbled. Several maps with a few small marginal tears and chips, some dust soiling. Text with light tanning and dampstaining. About very good.

Charlevoix travelled in the Great Lakes region and down the Mississippi in 1720-22,
to inspect interior posts and settlements and to gather more information about the
westward regions. He had intended to return upriver, but he fell ill at Biloxi and
returned to France in 1723. Originally published in 1744 as part of Charlevoix’s
larger work on New France, this journal was published separately in English, in
London in 1766. The Dublin edition, which is much rarer, is considered the best by
Howes and others because of the accompanying maps and the two striking Indian
portraits which appear as frontispieces: “A Delaware Indian with his tomahawk,
scalping knife, &c.” and “Outacite Chief of the Cherokees.” The text contains a
short appendix relating to the West Indies, with excellent maps of Cuba, Hispaniola,
Jamaica, and the Caribbean.
HOWES C308, “b.” CLARK I:60. FIELD 283. SABIN 12139. GRAFF 651. TPL 191.
GREENLY, MICHIGAN 12. REESE, BEST OF THE WEST 5 (note). REESE & OSBORN, STRUGGLE FOR NORTH AMERICA 52 (ref ).
$5250.

30. Childs, F.: VIEW OF NASSAU HALL, PRINCETON, N.J. [Princeton]: George Thompson, [ca. 1860]. Color lithograph. Sheet size: 18½ x 24
inches. Mild toning, else fine. Framed.

A handsome lithograph printed in colors by Robertson, Seibert & Shearman of
New York. Nassau Hall was built in 1756 and constituted the whole College of

New Jersey for the ensuing fifty years. The building served as the state capitol in
1776, and briefly as the nation’s capital in 1783. The present is one of the earliest depictions of the building’s restoration following a devastating fire in 1855.
Goodspeed’s calls this lithograph a “scarce and desirable Princeton view” in a 1948
catalogue description.
PETERS, AMERICA ON STONE, p.336. GOODSPEED 423:1965.

$1850.

31. [Civil War]: [EIGHTEEN ISSUES OF AN OHIO COPPERHEAD
NEWSPAPER, The Crisis]. Columbus, Ohio. 1862-1865. Eighteen issues,
[8]pp. each. Folded. Some wear along folds; occasional other wear and insect
damage, sometimes affecting text. Occasional dampstaining. Good.

A representative group comprising eighteen issues of this Copperhead, pro-Confederate newspaper printed in the North, in Columbus, Ohio. The editor and
publisher, Samuel Medary, was heavily involved in state Democratic politics for
decades before the Civil War, and was appointed to two territorial governorships
in the late 1850s by President Buchanan. The paper opposed limits on slavery and
rejected the right of the Union to wage war against the Confederacy, comparing
the principles behind secession to those of the American Revolution. Indeed, the
name of the newspaper, The Crisis, was meant to echo Thomas Paine. Its publication was deeply resented in most parts of the North. Distribution was outlawed in
West Virginia, Kansas, and Missouri; an angry mob destroyed the Columbus office

in March 1863; and Medary was arrested with nine others in late 1864 on charges
of armed conspiracy against the government.
The present group consists of four issues from 1862, two from 1863, seven
from 1864, and four from 1865. Favored topics include the discussion of the rights
of southern states and the immorality of the war against them, endorsements of
Peace Democrat political candidates, screeds against abolitionists (particularly
pro-Republican publishers like Horace Greeley), and warnings about the rise of
African-Americans in all parts of America. The Sept. 24, 1862 issue present here
publishes the text of the preliminary Emancipation Proclamation under the heading,
“The ‘Irrepressible Conflict’ upon Us – President Lincoln Succumbs to the Radical Abolitionists...Four Millions of Blacks Turned Loose upon the Country – The
Chicago Platform Vindicated.” Sets of multiple issues are very uncommon on the
market.
$1250.

An Extraordinary Set of Cook’s Third Voyage,
Presented by the Surviving Author of the Work
32. Cook, James, and James King: [Douglas, John, editor]: A VOYAGE

TO THE PACIFIC OCEAN, FOR MAKING DISCOVERIES IN
THE NORTHERN HEMISPHERE. PERFORMED UNDER THE
DIRECTION OF CAPTAINS COOK, CLERKE, AND GORE, IN
HIS MAJESTY’S SHIPS THE RESOLUTION AND DISCOVERY;
IN THE YEARS 1776, 1777, 1778, 1779, AND 1780. London: Printed
by W. and A. Strahan for G. Nichol and T. Cadell, 1784. Three quarto text
volumes plus large folio atlas. Text: twenty-four engraved maps, coastal pro-

files, and charts (thirteen folding); folding letterpress table. Atlas: sixty-three
engraved plates, charts, and maps (including one folding map and one doublepage map). Text: Contemporary speckled calf, gilt ruled, expertly rebacked in
matching gilt calf with gilt leather labels, all edges painted red. 20th-century
bookplates on front pastedowns. Light offsetting from plates, light tanning and
scattered faint foxing. Atlas: Expertly bound to style in half calf and marbled
boards, spines gilt, black morocco label. Contemporary ink inscription on
verso of final plate. Marginal light foxing and dust soiling. A very good set.

A lovely set of the first edition of Cook’s Third Voyage, with a note of presentation
in the atlas volume by Capt. James King: “Thomas Venables The gift of Captain
King.” King was the author of the third text volume in the set and the preparer of
Cook’s journals that comprise the first two text volumes. Venables was probably a
member of an ancient Cheshire landowning family, later involved in early Australian settlement. King began Cook’s final expedition as the expedition’s astronomer
and as a lieutenant on the Resolution, but by the end of the expedition had been
promoted to command of the Discovery and second-in-command. “At the time
of Cook’s death at Hawaii (14 February 1779) King was on shore in charge of the
observatory. He had with him only a few men, but was reinforced by some of a
boat’s crew who had been rowing off the mouth of the bay before the disturbance
with the Hawaiians began. This brought the number of the party up to twentyfour, and fortifying themselves in a neighbouring heiau, or open-air temple, they
succeeded in repelling the attack of the Hawaiians until they were relieved, two
hours later, by the ships’ boats” – DNB.
“Cook’s third voyage was organized to seek the Northwest Passage and to return
[the islander] Omai to Tahiti. Officers of the crew included William Bligh, James
Burney, James Colnett, and George Vancouver. John Webber was appointed artist
to the expedition. After calling at Kerguelen Island, Tasmania, New Zealand, and
the Cook, Tonga, and Society Islands, the expedition sailed north and discovered
Christmas Island and the Hawaiian Islands, which Cook named the Sandwich Islands. Cook charted the American west coast from Northern California through the
Bering Strait as far north as latitude 70 degrees 44 minutes before he was stopped
by pack ice. He returned to Hawaii for the winter and was killed in an unhappy
skirmish with the natives. Charles Clarke took command and after he died six
months later, the ships returned to England under John Gore. Despite hostilities
with the United States and France, the scientific nature of this expedition caused
the various governments to exempt these vessels from capture. The voyage resulted
in what Cook judged his most valuable discovery – the Hawaiian Islands” – Hill.
An excellent set of one the great Pacific voyages, inscribed by one of its ultimate commanders and the partial author of the present published account, Capt.
James King.
BEDDIE 1543. FORBES 62. HILL 361. HOWES C729a, “aa.” LADA-MOCARSKI 37
(later issue). PRINTING AND THE MIND OF MAN 223. SABIN 16250. STREETER
SALE 3478. REESE, BEST OF THE WEST 14. DNB (online).
$30,000.

The Heart of the Conquest of Mexico, 1524
33. Cortés, Hernando: TERTIA FERDINA[N]DI CORTESII...IN

NOVA MARIS OCEANI HYSPANIA GENERALIS PRAEFECTI
P[RAE]CLARA NARRATIO.... Nuremberg: Fredericus Peypus, 1524.
[4],51,[1] leaves, with a half-page woodcut portrait of Emperor Charles V on
titlepage, full-page woodcut of the royal arms on titlepage verso, numerous
woodcut initials throughout, and woodcut printer’s device on verso of final
numbered leaf. 19th-century full red morocco, gilt ruled boards and turn-ins,
elaborately gilt spine, a.e.g. Light wear to corners and spine ends. 20th-century
pencil annotations in front free endpapers. One small worm hole near gutter
margin through text block, expertly restored. Light tanning, scattered faint
foxing. A fine copy.

Sir Thomas Phillipps’ copy of the first Latin edition of Cortés’ Third Letter, containing his account of the destruction of Tenochtitlán, and one of the most significant
documents of the Spanish conquests in the Americas during the early 16th century.

In this letter Cortés recounts in vivid detail the events after the “Noche de Tristas”
on June 30, 1520, during which the Spanish and their Mexican Indian allies were
initially driven from Tenochtitlán after the death of Montezuma. Over the course
of the next fourteen months, the Spanish would fight their way back to the Aztec
capital. The climax of the letter is Cortés’ harrowing description of the capture
and destruction of Tlatelolco and Tenochtitlán, and the surrender of Cuauhtémoc,
marking the end of the Aztec Empire and the beginning of firm Spanish control
in Mexico and Central America, what Cortés had coined “New Spain.”
Cortés wrote this letter at Coyoacán and dated it May 15, 1522. It reached
Europe by November 1522, though news of his victory had arrived in March, before
he had even penned his account. By then, Emperor Charles V, whose woodcut
portrait and arms appear on the titlepage of this work, had decided to name Cortés
Commander-in-Chief, Governor, and Captain-General of New Spain, and these
ranks accompany Cortés’ name in the title.
The third letter was first published in Spanish by Juan Cromberger at Seville
in 1523, the only edition that precedes this one, and is unobtainable. The translation of the work into Latin was accomplished by Pietro Savorgnano, secretary to
the Bishop of Vienna. Although Cortés’ Second Letter and Third Letter in Latin
were issued simultaneously by the same printer, Fredericus Peypus, in Nuremberg
in 1524, and are often found bound together, they are separate works, of which this
present Third Letter is scarcer.
The present copy is most distinguished, having been the property of Sir Thomas
Phillipps, the legendary bibliomaniac collector. It was retained by the Robinson
brothers, who were in charge of the dispersal of the still significant remnants of the
Phillipps library after World War II, until it was sold at their own dispersal sale
in 1986. There it was purchased by Martin Breslauer for famed German collector
Otto Schäfer, and it has continued in private hands since. Indeed, the Robinson
sale was the last occasion that this work appeared at auction, either alone or bound
with the Second Letter.
An outstanding, pedigreed copy of one of the foundational rarities of early
Spanish exploration and conquest in the Americas.
CHURCH 54. EUROPEAN AMERICANA 524/8. HARRISSE (BAV ) 126. JCB (3)
I:90. MEDINA, BHA 71. SABIN 16948. STREETER, AMERICANA BEGINNINGS 7
(ref ). STREETER SALE 190 (ref ). KRAUS, WORLD ENCOMPASSED 232 (ref ).
$95,000.

34. Crantz, David: THE HISTORY OF GREENLAND: CONTAIN-

ING A DESCRIPTION OF THE COUNTRY AND ITS INHABITANTS...TRANSLATED FROM THE HIGH-DUTCH.... London:
Printed for the Brethren’s Society, 1767. Two volumes. lix,405; 497,[1]pp.,
plus two folding maps and plates. Contemporary speckled calf, spines gilt, gilt
leather labels. Boards slightly rubbed, with a few scuffed areas, light wear to
corners and edges, label on second volume detaching. 20th-century bookplates
on front pastedowns. Internally clean. A very good copy.

First edition in English of this work,
originally published in Dutch in 1765,
and here translated by Gambold. One
of the major important works on the history of the missionary experience of the
Moravian Brethren among the Indians
of Greenland. “The minute journal of
the noble Moravian Brethren, gives us
in their own language the phases of Aboriginal life and peculiarities which daily
presented themselves. No tribe of American savages has been more closely or
intelligently studied. Specimens of their
language are given...” – Field. Another
English edition of 1820 is abridged, and
this edition presents the best text. “Very
few books affected me so deeply, and the
man who does not relish the first part is
no philosopher, and he who could not
enjoy the second, is no Christian” – Samuel Johnson.
FIELD 383. SABIN 17417. PILLING, PROOF-SHEETS 921. ARCTIC BIBLIOGRAPHY 3472.
$2000.

“What is an American?”
35. Crèvecoeur, Michel Guillaume St. Jean: LETTERS FROM AN

AMERICAN FARMER, DESCRIBING CERTAIN PROVINCIAL
SITUATIONS, MANNERS, AND CUSTOMS, AND CONVEYING
SOME IDEA OF THE STATE OF THE PEOPLE OF NORTH
AMERICA. Philadelphia: Mathew Carey, 1793. 240pp. Modern half calf and
marbled boards, spine gilt, original morocco label. Contemporary ownership
inscription on titlepage. Some light foxing and soiling. Very good.

The first American edition, based on the first London edition of 1782. Crèvecoeur
came to America during the French and Indian War and served with the French
forces. Afterwards he settled in the British colonies, becoming a farmer. This work,
which describes his experiences in America, is justly famous for its vivid picture of
a colonial world slipping into the chaos of war, revolution, and nationhood. Two
of the essays, “What is an American?” and “Distresses of a Frontier Man,” particularly address the confusion of those times. Four of the twelve “letters” are about
Nantucket and one about Martha’s Vineyard and the whale fishery. Throughout,
there is much information on the natural history of British North America, and
ethnographic information on American Indians is also provided. “As literature
unexcelled by any American work of the eighteenth century” – Howes. Certainly

one of the chief works of literature, and one of the most important observations
on America during the era of the Revolution.
CLARK 1:218. HOWES C883. SABIN 17496. VAIL 936. DAB IV, pp.542-44. EVANS
25357. MONAGHAN 499. ECHEVERRIA & WILKIE 793/17. MEISEL III, p.352
STREETER SALE 711 (1st ed). REESE, REVOLUTIONARY HUNDRED 70 (ref ).
$1250.

36. Crocker, Henry J.: HAWAIIAN NUMERALS...A COMPILATION

OF UNOFFICIAL DATA RELATING TO THE TYPE-SET
STAMPS OF THE KINGDOM OF HAWAII.... San Francisco. 1909.
108pp. plus twenty-two plates in portfolio sleeve. Original three-quarter red
morocco and cloth, spine gilt, leather label on front board, white silk doublures, a.e.g. Fine.

A catalogue of Hawaiian stamps and the typeset numerals used thereon from the
mid-19th century, and a history of a stamp production on the islands during that
era. Illustrated throughout, and with twenty-two plates of stamps in a sleeve inside
the front cover.
$850.

Rare View of a Naval Battle in the Gulf of Mexico
Just Before the Civil War
37. Crosby, Pierce: Newell, John Perry: CAP TURE OF THE MEXI-

CAN STEAMERS “MARQUES OF HAVANA” & “GENL. MIRAMON,” ADMIRAL MARIN COMDG. AT ANTON LIZARDO,

ON THE NIGHT OF THE 6th OF MARCH 1860, BY THE U.S.
SHIP SARATOGA...T. TURNER, U.S. NAVY COMMANDING
[caption title]. Boston. J.H. Bufford, [ca. 1867]. Tinted lithograph, 17 x 21
inches. A few small chips and short closed tears at edges, not affecting image.
Browned, a few patches of light dampstaining at top edge, horizontal line of
dust soiling across upper quarter of sheet. Good. Matted.

A rare lithograph of the U.S.S. Saratoga at the Battle of Anton Lizardo. The battle,
which took place just off Veracruz in March 1860, played an important role in ending
Mexico’s Reform War by denying the rebel conservatives much needed munitions
and ensuring their defeat by liberal government forces. The Saratoga, formerly a
part of Perry’s Far East Squadron, had been sailing in the Gulf of Mexico under
the command of Thomas Turner, and attacked the two Mexican rebel ships on the
understanding that they had defected from the Mexican navy and were now considered pirates by their government. On March 6 the Saratoga and several smaller
accompanying ships succeeded in capturing the Gen. Miramon and running the
Marques of Havana aground after close-quarters, ship-to-ship fighting.
The lithograph was executed by John Perry Newell after an original sketch by
Lieut. Pierce Crosby, who later became a rear admiral. Newell was known for his
popular naval lithographs and had this image published by the firm of John Bufford, where he got his start in the late 1850s.
The present instance of his work is quite rare. A 1933 Goodspeed’s catalogue
makes reference to a fable that only four copies were made before the stone was
destroyed, and neither the Library of the Naval Department nor the Library of
Congress has a copy. Indeed, no copies are recorded by OCLC, although a copy
is known at the Mariners’ Museum Library in Newport News.
An attractive image, almost never encountered on the market, of a lesser-known
American naval engagement just prior to the Civil War.
$3750.

Writing Home from Havana
38. [Cuba Pictorial Letter Sheet]:

VISTA DE LA ENTRADA DEL
PUERTO DE LA HABANA [caption title]. [Havana. 1853]. [4]pp., on
a bifolium. Previously folded. Some
chipping at fore-edge, slightly affecting
text. Light dampstaining and tanning.
About very good.

An attractive Cuban pictorial letter sheet
with a neatly executed third-page lithograph illustration of the port of Havana.
The image depicts several small boats rowing barrels to and from a loading dock. In

another small boat, a plantation owner or some form of dignitary is being rowed
to shore by a crew of men. On the right side of the image, several larger ships lie
at anchor, and in the background on the shore is the fort guarding the mouth of
the harbor, the Morro Castle.
The sheet is filled out by a man named Juan Fabre writing to his parents on
Jan. 2, 1853, advising them of his safe arrival in Havana. He talks about meeting
up with a relative that he had not seen in two years and working at a shoe shop
with another relative, who adds a brief post script on the verso of the second leaf.
Pictorial letter sheets of Cuba are quite rare on the market.
$1250.

Rare Early View of Portsmouth from the AtlAntic nePtune
39. Des Barres, Joseph Frederick Wallet, and Samuel Holland: A VIEW

OF PORTSMOUTH, IN NEW HAMPSHIRE, TAKEN FROM
THE EAST SHORE. London: J.F.W. Des Barres, [ca. 1777]. Handcolored etching. Sheet size: approximately 13¾ x 25¾ inches. Plate mark: 11¾ x
25¼ inches. Several skillfully repaired tears. Trimmed within plate mark left
margin. Else very good.

This is a view of Portsmouth, New Hampshire when it was a thriving harbor town.
This early etched view was replaced in later editions with a similar but altered and
smaller aquatint view from which the seated artist and the grazing cows were removed.
Des Barres, of Swiss-Huguenot extraction, studied under the great mathematician, Daniel Bernoulli, at the University of Basel before continuing on to the Royal
Military College at Woolwich. Upon the outbreak of hostilities with France in
1756, he joined the British Royal American Regiment as a military engineer. He

came to the attention of Gen. James Wolfe, who appointed him to Wolfe’s personal
detail. During this period Des Barres also worked with the future legendary explorer,
James Cook, on a monumental chart of the St. Lawrence River. From 1762, Des
Barres was enlisted to survey the coastlines of Nova Scotia, Newfoundland, and
the Gulf of St. Lawrence, while his colleague, Samuel Holland, charted the New
England coast. He also managed to gain access to some surveys of the American
South, Cuba, and Jamaica. In 1774, Des Barres returned to England where he
began work on The Atlantic Neptune. His dedication to the project was so strong
that often at his own expense, he continually updated and added new charts and
views up until 1784. That year he returned to Canada, where he remained for a
further forty years, becoming a senior political figure and a wealthy land owner,
and living to the advanced age of 103.
The Atlantic Neptune, the most celebrated sea atlas, contained the first systematic
survey of the east coast of North America. Des Barres’ synergy of great empirical
accuracy with the peerless artistic virtue of his aquatint views, created a work that
“has been described as the most splendid collection of charts, plates and views ever
published” (National Maritime Museum Catalogue). Upon the conclusion of the
Seven Years’ War, Britain’s empire in North America was greatly expanded, and this
required the creation of a master atlas featuring new and accurate sea charts for use
by the Royal Navy. Des Barres was charged with this Herculean task, publishing the
first volume in London in 1775, which was soon followed by three further volumes.
Des Barres’ monumental endeavor eventually featured over 299 charts and views,
many being found in several states. Des Barres’ charts were immensely detailed,
featuring both hydrographical and topographical information, and in many cases
remained the most authoritative maps of the regions covered for several decades.
Hornsby, Surveyors of Empire: Samuel Holland, J.F.W. Des Barres and the Making of the
AtlAntic nePtune.
$9000.

Complete Set of the Dickinson Poems:
A Grolier AmericAn hundred Title
40. Dickinson, Emily: POEMS by Emily Dickinson. [with:] ...SECOND
SERIES. [with:] ...THIRD SERIES. Boston. 1890, 1892, 1896. xii,[4],
[13]-152; [6],230; viii,200pp. Original publisher’s gilt pictorial cloth, t.e.g.
First volume: Corners rubbed, head and foot of spine lightly frayed. Ownership inscription on titlepage. Last two leaves of text detached, rear hinge
tender. Second volume: Covers lightly soiled, extremities rubbed. Third volume: Extremities rubbed, bookplate on front pastedown; closed tear in p.39.
A good set.

The rare first edition, first issue of Emily Dickinson’s first published book of poetry, together with the second and third series of her poems. “Dickinson’s poetry is
remarkable for its emotional and intellectual energy as well as its extreme distillation. In form, everything about it is tightly condensed. Words and phrases are set

off by dashes, stanzas are brief, and the longest poem
occupies less than two printed pages. Yet in theme
and tone her poems grasp for the sublime in their daring expression of the soul’s
extremities” – ANB. The first volume is the first edition first issue, printed in a run
of 500 copies; it is Myerson’s binding variant B. The second series is the second
printing, in binding variant B. The third series is present here in the first printing,
in binding variant A. A landmark work of American poetry.
BAL 4655, 4656 (ref ), 4661. MYERSON A1.1.a, A2.1.b, A4.1.a. GROLIER AMERICAN 100, 91. ANB (online).
$20,000.

The Most Important Western Work on China at the Time,
with Alaska Material
41. Du Halde, Jean Baptiste: DESCRIPTION GÉOGRAPHIQUE, HIS-

TORIQUE, CHRONOLOGIQUE, POLITIQUE ET PHYSIQUE
DE L’EMPIRE DE LA CHINE ET DE LA TARTARIE. Paris: Le
Mercier, 1735. Four volumes. Titlepages printed in red and black with engraved vignettes by M. Baquoy after A. Humblot. Sixty-five engraved maps
and plates (sixty-two folding, one page of engraved sheet music, two singlepage plates) by Delahaye, Desbrulins, and Fonbonne after d’Anvillee, Humblot,
Lucas, Le Parmentier, and others; four engraved head-pieces after Humblot,
occasional engraved initials. Half titles. Contemporary mottled calf, boards gilt
ruled, spines gilt, all edges marbled. Spines and hinges neatly repaired. Light
tanning and foxing. A very good set.

The first edition of Du Halde’s celebrated and comprehensive history of China
and the most important cartographic record of the region from the 18th century.
The work is further noted as a cornerstone of northwest Americana, as it contains
the earliest printed record of Bering’s first expedition with the earliest map of any
portion of present-day Alaska.
In 1685, seeking to capitalize on failing relations between China and the Portuguese (i.e. papal) missionaries over the rites controversy, Louis XIV sent six French
Jesuits to China as scientific emissaries. These early French missionaries would
launch incredible interest in France for all things related to China.
In 1735, Jesuit priest and historian Jean Baptiste Du Halde was given the
monumental task of collating and editing the published and manuscript accounts
of Jesuit travellers in China into a single work. Du Halde prominently cites the
names of twenty-seven missionaries who served as his primary sources, including
Martini, Verbiest, Bouvet, Gerbillon, and others. The range of the work is impressive. Not only does Du Halde cover the geography, history, culture, and religion
of China proper, but geographically he extends the coverage of the work to include
neighboring countries.
The important maps within Du Halde’s work are by Royal geographer Jean Baptiste Bourguignon d’Anville (1697-1782). Based on surveys conducted by French
Jesuits at the behest of the Emperor Kang Hsiand, the work constitutes the first
scientific mapping of China and forms the most important cartographic record of

the region from the 18th century. The work also contains the first separate printed
map of Korea and the first detailed survey of Tibet.
The first volume of Du Halde’s history comprises a general description of China,
describing each province as well as each historical dynasty; the second volume encompasses government, law, commerce, art, literature, etc.; the third volume treats
religion and science; and the final volume expands the work to include neighboring regions (Mongolia, Tibet, Korea, etc.) and with accounts of late 17th-century
expeditions.
Within the final volume (pp.452-458), although not listed in the Contents, appears “Relation succinte du voyage du capitaine Beering dans la Sibérie” – the first
published account of Bering’s first expedition through the straits that now bear his
name. The text is accompanied by an attractive map, titled “Carte des pays traversees
par le Capne. Beering depuis la ville de Tobolsk jusqu’ Kamtschatka,” considered the
first printed map of any portion of present-day Alaska (i.e. St. Lawrence Island).
“The first French folio edition of 1735 is the most desirable and significant. Its
importance lies in the Relation succinct...which is, in abbreviated form, Bering’s
report of his first expedition. It had not been published previously and the history
of its getting into Du Halde’s hands is interesting. On Bering’s return to St. Petersburg in March 1730 he brought with him a brief report accompanied by a map.
This map (and presumably the report) was sent to the king of Poland as a suitable
present. The Polish king, in turn, gave the documents to the Jesuit Du Halde with
permission to use them as he saw fit. Thus, the first printed report of Bering’s
1725-28 expedition burst upon the world in the French work herein described. It
was not until much later that a more complete narrative of this historical event was
published in Russia” – Lada-Mocarski.
DE BACKER & SOMMERVOGEL IV:35. BRUNET II:870. CORDIER I:45-8. COX
I:355. LADA-MOCARSKI 2. LUST 12. WICKERSHAM 6099. LÖWENDAHL 394.
EUROPEAN AMERICANA 735/87
$32,000.

A Landmark Study of Mexican Antiquities,
Beautifully Illustrated
42. [Dupaix, Guillermo, and Jose Luciano Castaneda]: Baradere, Jean-

Henri, editor: ANTIQUITÉS MEXICAINES. RELATION DES
TROIS EXPÉDITIONS DU CAPITAINE DUPAIX, ORDONNÉES
EN 1805, 1806, ET 1807, POUR LA RECHERCHE DES ANTIQUITÉS DU PAYS, NOTAMMENT CELLES DE MITLA ET DE
PALENQUE; ACCOMPAGNÉE DES DESSINS DE CASTAÑEDA,
MEMBRE DES TROIS EXPÉDITIONS ET DESSINATEUR DU
MUSÉE DE MEXICO, ET D’UNE CARTE DU PAYS EXPLORÉ....
Paris: Au Bureau des Antiquités Mexicaine, Imprimerie de Jules Didot L’aine,
1834. Two text volumes plus atlas volume. Text: [4],xiv,[2],20,56,40,88; 82,
224,[4]pp., printed in double columns in first volume. Atlas: [23]pp. (interspersed throughout as section titles), plus 167 plates (one double-page) on 162

leaves, with many plates containing more than one image (some 265 numbered
images in all). Lacks the called-for map, as is seemingly always the case.
Half title in both text volumes. Tall folios, 21½ x 14½ inches. Modern threequarter calf and marbled boards in antique style, raised bands, gilt morocco
labels. Occasional very light foxing in the text, a few text leaves moderately
tanned, faint old tideline in outer margin of several leaves in second volume.
Some foxing toward rear of atlas volume. On the whole very clean and fresh
internally. Very good. All volumes untrimmed.

A celebrated, beautiful, and highly important study of the antiquities of Mexico,
featuring outstanding images of archaeological sites and artifacts, among the earliest ever published.
The illustrations, drawn by expedition member Jose Luciano Castaneda, are
among the most attractive and influential images of Mesoamerican antiquities ever

executed. Many of the plates were later used by Kingsborough in his landmark
study, which is certainly a testament to the quality of Castaneda’s work, and to the
lithographic talents of the Engelmann firm, which printed the illustrations. The
plates show the ruins, monuments, and antiquities of Mexico and Mesoamerica,
as well as images of artifacts and plans of buildings. They are the first significant
published views of Mayan architecture, and Edison calls this work “a cornerstone for
the French scientific construction of ancient Mexico during the coming decades.”
Guillermo Dupaix (1748 or 1750-1817), an officer in the Austrian dragoons,
first visited Mexico in 1791, and retired from service in 1800. A few years afterwards he was charged by the Spanish King Charles IV to explore and document all
the monuments of Mexico and New Spain still existing from the years before the
Spanish conquest. The Dupaix expedition lasted from 1805 to 1807, and it was
only the second such expedition, following that of Antonio del Rio in 1787. “Between 1805 and 1807, Dupaix and Castaneda trekked across the Valley of Mexico,
Oaxaca, and a portion of the Mayan lowlands to locate and record the ruins of the
pre-Columbian cities of Mexico. Dense forests, steep mountains, oppressive heat,
swarms of insects, lingering sickness, and bands of robbers were among the many
obstacles these explorers had to overcome in order to visit Xochicalco, Cholula,
Mitla, Oaxaca and other ancient sites” – Koch. Dupaix’s reports and Castaneda’s
illustrations lay unpublished for more than two decades in Mexican archives – partly
due to the growing support in Mexico for independence from Spain – until they
were delivered to Abbe Jean-Henri Baradere, who arranged for their publication.
Dupaix’s explorations and assessments of the culture and accomplishments of
ancient Mexico are still praised by modern scholars. The text also includes an essay
by American Consul to France and noted antiquarian, David Bailie Warden, on
the ancient populations of the Americas, a preliminary discourse by Charles Farcy,
a comparison of ancient American monuments to those of Egypt by Alexandre
Lenoir, and notes by Baradere. In fact, the text of the second volume expands the
study beyond Mexico, with much on the aboriginal history of North and South
America and European colonies therein. “Almost an indispensable supplement to
Humboldt’s Voyage dans l’Amérique, as it contains many interesting discoveries not
in the latter work” – Sabin.
The plates are drawn after the original work of Castaneda, and were lithographed
by the Engelmann firm, which is noted for the high quality of its work. In this
set the plates are printed on India proof paper, measuring approximately 15 x 9¾
inches, and are affixed to leaves that are uniform in height with the text volumes.
This work was published with the plates in three versions: colored, uncolored, and
on India proof paper (as here). The India proof paper format is preferred, due to
the high quality of printing of the lithographs on India proof. The text is handsomely printed by the Didot firm, and the atlas leaves and many of the text leaves
have, in the lower margin, an embossed stamp depicting the Mexican coat of arms
(an eagle on a cactus with a serpent in its beak). The three expeditions described
in the first volume are all separately paginated, as are the other various sections in
the two text volumes. The text in the first volume is printed in double columns, in

Spanish and French. A map is called for on the titlepage, but it seems quite likely
that that map was not ready in time for the 1834 publication, and that it appears
only in the 1844 edition of this work.
A monumental and path-breaking study of the ancient cultures of Mexico, with
beautiful and influential illustrations.
PALAU 13069. SABIN 40038. PILLING, PROOF-SHEETS (Warden) 4082. LeCLERC
1065. FIELD 468. Peter O. Koch, John Lloyd Stephens and Frederick Catherwood: Pioneers of
Mayan Archaeology, p.94. Paul N. Edison, “Colonial Prospecting in Independent Mexico: Abbe
Baradere’s Antiquités Mexicaines (1834-1836)” in Journal of the Western Society for French History
(Vol. 32, 2004), pp.195-215.
$28,500.

A Remarkable American Set of Bindings on
an Important Early American Illustrated Work
43. [Early American Binding]: [Encyclopædia Britannica]: ENCYCLOPÆ-

DIA; OR, A DICTIONARY OF ARTS, SCIENCES, AND MISCELLANEOUS LITERATURE.... Philadelphia: Thomas Dobson, 1798.
Eighteen volumes. With 542 copperplate engravings, some folding. Large
quarto. Contemporary red calf, spines gilt, leather labels. Some shelf wear,
minor chipping to some spine ends, short splits to a handful of joints, front
joint of volume nine holding by cords. Minor toning and foxing. 19th-century
armorial bookplate on front pastedowns belonging to Charles Burrall Hoffman.
Overall very good; a handsome and striking set.

An excellent set of the “greatly improved” first
edition of the first encyclopedia printed in
America, in a fantastic contemporary American
binding. Dobson’s Encyclopædia was profusely
illustrated with over 500 copperplate engravings,
constituting “the finest group of American engravings of the century” signifying the “coming
of age of American book illustration,” according to Wroth. The massive work is illustrated
with 542 copperplates engraved by noted artists such as Robert Scott, James Thackara, E.
Trenchard, the Smithers, John Vallance, James
Akin, William Barker, Joseph Bowles, Francis
Shallus, Henry W. Weston, Joseph Seymour,
and others. The text comes from the third edition of the Encyclopædia Britannica, with some
revisions, namely the section on America, which
was written by Jedidiah Morse. Interestingly,
the entirety of the work is printed on paper
manufactured in Pennsylvania. While the text

largely follows the third edition of the Encyclopedia Britannica, there is considerable
added material, mainly related to the Americas and the United States.
Subscribers included Thomas Jefferson, George Washington, Aaron Burr, and
Alexander Hamilton. This copy includes the armorial bookplate of Charles Burrall
Hoffman on each front pastedown. Hoffman was an 1846 Columbia University
graduate and a descendant of a prominent New York family.
A landmark publication, not just the largest printing project undertaken in
America at the time, but one that marked “the end of printing in America as a
household craft and the beginning of its factory stage of development” – Wroth.
Richard D. Arner has written an excellent and thorough description of the history
and production of the work.
EVANS 22486. WROTH COLONIAL PRINTER, pp.291-95. SILVER AMERICAN
PRINTER, pp.153-54. LEHMANN-HAUPT 95. RINK 116. SABIN 22555. Richard D.
Arner, Dobson’s encycloPædiA: The Publisher, Text, And Publication... (Philadelphia, 1991).
$17,500.

Beautiful Copy
44. Edwards, Samuel E.: THE OHIO HUNTER: OR A BRIEF SKETCH

OF THE FRONTIER LIFE OF SAMUEL E. EDWARDS, THE
GREAT BEAR AND DEER HUNTER OF THE STATE OF OHIO.
Battle Creek, Mi.: Review and Herald, 1866. 240pp. including chapter tail
pieces. Portrait. 16mo. Original purple pebbled cloth, blind-stamped on upper and lower covers, spine titled in gilt. Spine ends a trifle bumped, else a
very fine copy. Provenance: Edward Eberstadt; William Wigton (his note,
dated 1945).

A particularly fine copy of one of the rarest Ohio and Michigan books. “The Ohio
Hunter is endlessly fascinating, for while some of the episodes are close to fancy,
most of them are probably based on fact, if not wholly accurate. Many of Edwards’
adventures occurred in Michigan” – Graff. “One of the most fascinating accounts
of the life of a frontier hunter in print” – Clements Library. One of the best accounts of this period, and certainly one of the most readable. The Streeter copy
brought $350 to Nebenzahl in 1969. It is now in the Indiana Historical Society.
BAY, p.324. GRAFF 1217. HOWES E70, “b.” JONES 1493. GREENLY, MICHIGAN
112. THOMSON 367. SABIN 56983. CLEMENTS LIBRARY, 100 MICHIGAN RARITIES 93. STREETER SALE 4091. PHILLIPS, SPORTING BOOKS, p.108.
$4000.

A Scandalous Biography of Queen Elizabeth,
Printed in Rutland
45. [Elizabeth I]: [Vermont]: THE SECRET HISTORY OF ELIZA-

BETH, QUEEN OF ENGLAND, AND THE EARL OF ESSEX.
TO WHICH IS ADDED, AN ACCOUNT OF THE SUFFERINGS,
TRIAL AND BEHEADING OF MARY, QUEEN OF SCOTLAND,

BY QUEEN ELIZABETH. By a Person of Quality. Rutland, Vt. 1799.
80pp. 12mo. Contemporary half sheep and hand-decorated paper over birch
boards. Moderate wear to edges and spine, front hinge starting. Mid-19thcentury pencil ownership inscription on titlepage; 20th-century bookplate on
front pastedown. Light dampstaining at lower gutter margin of initial leaves;
moderate tanning, scattered foxing. Very good, in original condition.

A rare early American edition of this salacious and semi-fictional account of the
private life of Queen Elizabeth I and her liaisons with Robert Devereux, Earl of
Essex. Their tempestuous relationship ultimately ended in Essex’s execution in
1601. The work also includes a dramatic account of the execution of Mary, Queen
of Scots. This anonymous exposé “by a person of quality” was published numerous times in the British Isles, sometimes under a false imprint, beginning in 1680,
and first published in France in 1678. It is unclear why an edition was called for
in rural Vermont at the end of the 18th century, but its popularity as a titillating
entertainment is unquestionable.
An intriguing and extremely scarce late 18th-century Vermont imprint. ESTC
locates only two copies, at the American Antiquarian Society and Oxford; McCorison
adds two more, at the Vermont Historical Society, and the present copy from the
collection of Hall Park McCullough, in an attractive, rustic, and unsophisticated
binding.
ESTC W27270. EVANS 36286. McCORISON 539.

$850.

Possibly Elbridge Gerry’s Prayer Book
46. [Episcopal Church]: THE BOOK OF COMMON PRAYER, AND

ADMINISTRATION OF THE SACRAMENTS AND OTHER
RITES AND CEREMONIES OF THE CHURCH, ACCORDING
TO THE USE OF THE PROTESTANT EPISCOPAL CHURCH IN
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA. Philadelphia: Moses Thomas,
1812. 324,242,[17]pp. plus engraved titlepage and six plates. Contemporary
red morocco, gilt. Ownership stamping on cover, somewhat defaced, reading
“E. Gerry.” Minor foxing and soiling. Very good.

Illustrated Book of Common Prayer for the Episcopal Church. This copy is notable for the ownership stamping on the cover: “E. Gerry.” Since, unfortunately,
there is no inscription in the book, it is not possible to say definitively if this E.
Gerry is Elbridge Gerry, the Founding Father; however, Elbridge Gerry was an
Episcopalian, and the time frame is correct (he died in 1814). As a man of stature,
he surely would have owned a lovely copy of the prayer book, such as this. If this
was indeed Elbridge Gerry’s copy, it would have been used by him during his term
as Vice President.
SHAW & SHOEMAKER 24856, 26534. GRIFFITHS 1812/23.

$750.

Biography of a Nice, Ordinary Guy
(by an Extraordinary One)
47. Espinosa, Isidro Félix de: EL CHERUBIN CUSTODIO DE EL AR-

BOL DE LA VIDA, LA SANTA CRUZ DE QUERETARO. VIDA
DEL VE. SIERVO DE DIOS FRAY ANTONIO DE LOS ANGELES, BUSTAMANTE. Mexico: Por Joseph Bernardo de Hogal, 1731. [22],
216,[2]pp. plus engraved portrait. Small quarto. 19th-century calf over marbled
paper-covered boards, spine gilt. Minor wear to extremities. Titlepage chipped,
costing just a handful of letters in the imprint, and mounted. Minor tears and
chipping to a couple preliminary leaves with minor loss of text, light foxing,
short contemporary ink notation on two leaves, two preliminary leaves bound
slightly out of order. Good.

The first published work by Isidro Félix de
Espinosa, the great Franciscan chronicler of
the middle third of the 18th century. He was
born in Queretaro, Mexico in 1679, was educated there, and on March 19, 1697 he began
his career as a Franciscan; he took holy orders
on Dec. 17, 1703. Between 1709 and 1721 he
participated in several expeditions to Texas:
those of Capt. Pedro de Aguirre, Domingo
Ramón, Martín de Alarcón, and the Marques
of San Miguel de Aguayo.
While Espinosa is most famous for his writings on Texas and his fellow Texas missionary,
Antonio Margil de Jesus, this biography is of
Fray Antonio de los Angeles Bustamante, the
beloved porter of the Franciscan monastery
in Queretaro. Fray Antonio was a lay cleric,
a Spanish immigrant who arrived in Mexico
as a boy and as an adult had a successful career in business, which he abandoned
to enter the monastic life. A full biography of such an “ordinary Joe” in the 18th
century is most unusual. The volume offers an excellent copper-engraved portrait
by Joaquín Sotomayor of Fray Antonio with the keys of his office and the symbols
representing his responsibility of giving bread and water to those begging at the
monastery door. The book is from the press of master printer Hogal, considered
to be the Ibarra (or Baskerville) of Mexico.
MEDINA, MEXICO 3173. AYALA ECHAVARRI 423. PALAU 82700. SABIN
22895.
$4000.

A Classic Work on Cuban Trees
48. Fernandez y Jimenez, José María: TRATADO DE ARBORICUL-

TURA CUBANA Y LLEVA AGREGADA LA DE ISLA DE PINOS
Y PUERTO-RICO.... Havana: Imprenta y taller de encuadernacion “La
Fortuna,” 1867. 225,[1]pp. plus [4]pp. of publisher’s advertisements. Contemporary half calf and pebbled cloth boards, gilt morocco label. Calf rubbed,
hinges starting. Minor dampstaining. Marginal manuscript notes and corrections by a 19th-century owner. Two old rubber stamps on titlepage. About
very good.

A scarce and significant Cuban agricultural imprint cataloguing nearly 700 trees
and shrubs found in Cuba, the Island of Pines, and Puerto Rico. Spanish and
Latin names are provided for all of the plants, together with their physical specifications, descriptions of and uses for their wood, and for many species, discussions
of their cultivation and medicinal properties. Various informative lists and tables
accompany the main text, and an “Almanaque Rural” concludes the volume with
a series of monthly instructions on arboreal propagation and care. OCLC lists a
total of eleven copies.
PALAU 88992.

$1000.

The Only Known Complete Copy
49. [Fortune Telling]: THE COMPLETE FORTUNE-TELLER: OR AN

INFALLIBLE GUIDE TO THE HIDDEN DECREES OF FATE.
BEING A NEW AND REGULAR SYSTEM FOR FORETELLING
FUTURE EVENTS, BY ASTROLOGY, PHYSIOGNOMY, PALMISTRY, MOLES, CARDS, DREAMS. Otsego, N.Y.: Printed by H. & E.
Phinney, Jun., 1808. 108pp. Original paper boards. Text block broken, boards
detached. Contemporary ownership inscription on front free endpaper. Toned,
occasional light foxing. Good, in original condition.

A virtually unknown book on fortune telling, with the unusual imprint of Otsego,
New York (now Cooperstown). The work contains six chapters with detailed instructions for various methods of prognostication, including by the location of moles on
the body. Other more usual means of prediction include astrology and card reading.
The present copy was owned by a presumably local woman, Polly Hatcher, and
the work overall is a lively treatment of an entertaining subject. Survivals of this
type of material are rare. The only recorded copy of this imprint, at the American
Antiquarian Society, is fragmentary.
$1500.

A Wonderful Collection of Watercolors
from a Yacht Voyage Around the World
50. [Francis, Francis]: [TWENTY-TWO ORIGINAL WATERCOLORS

DONE FROM LIFE DURING A CRUISE ABOARD THE LANCASHIRE WITCH]. [with:] WAR, WAVES, AND WANDERINGS.
A CRUISE IN THE “LANCASHIRE WITCH.” London. [1881].
Eighteen stiff cards, four with two mounted watercolors, fourteen with one
watercolor each, for a total of twenty-two illustrations. Average image size
approximately 9 x 5½ inches. Large folio portfolio. Three-quarter red morocco,
green tie straps. Bookplate of the Easton Neston Library on front pastedown.
Moderate edge wear to all cards, some minor chipping. Two of the watercolors
detached from the mounts (but present). All watercolors bright and near fine,
with autograph descriptions of scenes written in margins. Overall an excellent
set of these charming original amateur watercolors. In a cloth case, leather
label. Book: Original cloth, very good, in matching case.

A collection of handsome original watercolors executed from life during a gentlemen’s adventure around the world in the yacht, Lancashire Witch. The artwork
illustrates places in and around Madagascar, the Seychelle Islands, Burma, Japan,
Alaska, the Pribilof Islands, and elsewhere, and are a unique and unpublished record
of this voyage.
Francis Francis published a memoir of his round-the-world voyage in a book
entitled War, Waves, and Wanderings. A Cruise in the Lancashire Witch (London, 1881,
two volumes bound in one: [8],300;[4],308pp., a copy is included here). Francis’

published account of the voyage is unillustrated, however, and so these watercolors
are a unique visual record of a lively round-the-world voyage. All of the watercolors
are done in Francis Francis’ quite impressive amateur hand. Their greatest strength
lies in their blending of color between sky and landscape, and in the firsthand details
of places and persons that Francis observed.
Departing from Natal, the adventurers visited several points in Madagascar,
Johanna, Zanzibar, Formosa, the Seychelles, Singapore, Siam, Japan, San Francisco,
and Alaska. The watercolors as listed below are in chronological order, with Francis’ titles listed first, and with appropriate references to Francis’ text provided in
quotations. The tone of the text is playful, and the illustrations are often touched
with humor and sport.
1) “A cold douche on board the yacht.” “Near the lee scuppers C. is being played
upon with the hose instead of having a shower bath below....” p.93.
2) “Mode of travelling in Madagascar.” “S. was the first seated, and rousing the
sleepy inhabitants of Majunga with a ‘Hark for’ard, gone away, gone away, gone
away, tally-ally-ally-ally ho!’ he and his bearers went off at a rapid trot. We
soon followed.” p.108.
3) “Duck shooting, Madagascar.” “Through the slim trunks we could see the glint
of water, and as the view became more extensive, flocks of ducks and teal could
be distinguished on the surface and round the shores of the pond. Up they rose
in clouds. The main body departed, but for a few minutes single birds continued
to circle aimlessly round. We bagged four and a half brace, besides three plover
which fell to a single shot.” p.110.
4) “Tip asleep.” “Tip was asleep. Tip always is asleep if left to himself for five
minutes.” p.113.
5) “Johanna, one of the Comoro Islands.” “Soon after sunrise we caught our first
glimpse of Johanna. Already we were well within view, and amply justified were
the expectations we had formed with regard to its attractions. Still and picturelike the painted island lay on the sunlit waters, as though under a spell....” p.122.
6) “Hippo shooting on the Wami.” “Submerged in water were ten or twelve hippoes
in every reach, there just visible above the surface as they gazed curiously at us...
With a little care in stalking I wounded a couple of hippoes. The first, after a
great deal of splashing and considerable loss of blood, disappeared in deep water;
the second, with decent resignation speedily turned up his toes and floated down
stream, feebly pawing the surface of the water. I followed him until at length
he also sank.” p.161.
7) “Seychelle Islands.” “A run of six days close-hauled – headwinds varied by calms
prevailing throughout the voyage – brought us to the Seychelles, and about noon
on a brilliant sunny morning Douglas, with his accustomed skill and care, piloted
us through the somewhat intricate entrance to the little reef-bound harbour of
Port Victoria.” p.199.
8) “Marketplace. Patchbowree. Siam.” “The bazaar is simply a long narrow foot road,
with open stalls on either side. It was perhaps the – and yet no, bearing in mind
the bazaar at Zanzibar, I cannot call this the dirtiest place I ever visited....[It] was

crowded with a stream of Klings, Parsees, Malays, tattooed Burmese, handsome
Laos, savage Tongzus, Chinamen, and Siamese all more or less naked.” pp.260-62.
9) “On the Meinam, Siam.” “Early morning on the Meinam is very charming. The
delicate rosy tints of the rising sun, reflected on the broad ‘mother of waters;’
the soft clear skies, pierced by the slender minarets and spires of many temples;
the fresh coolness of the morning breeze whispering down the river ripples, as
yet unbroken by the rush of traffic; the very stillness, even, are doubly pleasing
after the hot restless night and ceaseless hum of insect life.” pp.276-77.
10) “On the Mekong, Siam.” “Bananas, tall clumps of graceful bamboos with feathery
foliage not unlike the willow, stalwart mangoes, stately palms, tree ferns, and
the great embossed trunks of many a ‘green-robed senator’ whose name I knew
not, fringed with rich scenery the banks of a river far broader than the Thames.”
Vol. II, p.3.
11) “Tip asleep on river bank, a lizard ran up his leg, tied his handkerchief round it
to prevent it ascending, tied it in instead of out.” “During a pause in the conversation, S. who was reclining at ease according to his custom, on the bamboo
matting of the floor, suddenly sprang up with a yell and howl. ‘Oh! oh! oh! Hi!
cut the trousers off me! Cut ‘em off, I tell ye! He’s up my leg! Oh! the beast!...
At length, removing the handkerchief, S–– began gingerly shaking the leg of his
trousers, with a face no pencil could ever depict.” Vol. II, pp.9-10.
12) “Camp kitchen, camp on the Meinam.” “Our camp is pleasantly situated on
a high bank, at a point where, for a few hundred yards or so, it is clear of the

jungle. Just below us the broad shallow river, sweeping rapidly by, is joined by
a lesser stream, and then swerves suddenly to the left. A teak forest lines the
bank on one side; on the other there is a thick bamboo jungle, where a colony
of black monkeys are constantly engaged in watching us through the delicate
lace-like foliage.” Vol. II, p.21.
13) “In a teahouse, Japan.” “The tea made, they offered it, still shyly, but with
charming grace, and – remained. One, seated by the hibachi, played idly with
its chopstick fire-irons; the other, standing near her, occupied her pretty fingers
with a fan. She was very attractive, this girl. Taller than the average Japanese
maidens, and slim, with, as far as her coquettish little costume would allow one
to judge, a figure lithe and straight as a reed.” Vol. II, p.62.
14) “Japanese dancing girls.” “The dancing was an utter failure. It was of a style
that would have admitted the exhibition of much quiet elegance and grace in
gesture and movement. Unfortunately there was no poetry of motion, no swimming ease, no lightness displayed in the evolutions of our danseuses...As for
their management of the fan (which in the hands of an artiste would have lent
considerably to the charm of such slow dancing), no ordinary English girl could
have wielded it to less advantage....” Vol. II, p.78.
15) “Inland Sea, Japan.” “As we advanced the view expanded, until at length, having cleared the gloomy and abrupt hills that form the gates, we passed into the
Inland Sea. A grand view – grand if only for its expanse – extended before us.
Calm it was and peaceful, grey sky and grey sea alike waking and warming to
life with the radiance of the early sun.” Vol. II, p.85.
16) “Bay. Alaska.” “In the foreground were rocky stones, which had been rugged
and wild but for indescribable richness of the heavy mosses that clung around
them and, blending their own endless varieties of colour with wondrous softness,
knit rock to rock with tones that soothed away all trace of harshness. Further
removed were pine-clad hills, from deepest green, waxing purple, and in the faroff distance dim pale blue. Behind them rose range upon range of inland snowy
mountains and glittering peaks ice-helmed....” Vol. II, p.198.
17) “In a barabbora, Alaska.” “A barabbora, reader, constructed to hold two natives
is, as may be supposed, hardly likely to offer spacious accommodations for six
Europeans and one native. Moreover, owing to the assistance we had received
at Ozinki, our rum and whiskey had given out, and consequently we had not
even the opportunity of regarding the situation through that benign lens....”
Vol. II, p.226.
18) “Port Muller, Alaska.” “The men of the village are all away sea-otter hunting.
This unfortunate animal, cursed as it is with the handsomest of furs, knows no
moment’s peace. It is hunted almost without intermission throughout the year,
and dogs, females, and pups are killed indiscriminately. Many assured us that their
numbers were not decreasing, but they based this assumption on the fact that the
annual number of skins obtained showed no signs of diminution.” Vol. II, p.264.
19) “Pryvloff Islands, Behring Sea.” “There are few places on the globe where summer
does not exhibit some of those welcome features we are accustomed to associate

with its presence. The Pryvloff Islands summer seems, however, to have struck
entirely off her visiting list.” Vol. II, p.289.
Three additional watercolors that are present are not described in the text. The first
is of a member of the crew staring over a gunnel of the Lancashire Witch at a
moonlit sea. The second is of a crew member, called “the Commodore,” though
not likely to be the captain of the vessel, relaxing on deck with the crew’s pet
monkey, Jacko, and pet dog, Joe. The third is of skinning a kwang, a type of
Siamese deer.

Altogether, a remarkable selection of artwork from, as is made plain in the narrative,
a thoroughly pleasant circumnavigational tour.
NUC 0323044 (War, Waves, and Wanderings).

$22,500.

51. [French Revolution]: [Martinique]: [Guadeloupe]: PÉTITION DES

PATRIOTES DÉPORTÉS DES ISLES MARTINIQUE, GUADELOUPE ET SAINT-LUCIE, À LA CONVENTION NATIONALE
[caption title]. [Paris]: De l’Imprimerie de Limbourg et Comp., [1794]. 7pp.
gathered in folded sheets. Quarto. Outer leaf separating along fold, two small
binding holes at inner margin, not affecting text. Somewhat tanned, with some
light dampstaining, heavier on final leaf. Moderate dust soiling to rear blank.
About very good.

A petition from French veterans of wars in the
Caribbean from Martinique, Guadeloupe, and
Saint-Lucie protesting the vilification of their
actions in the colonies to the French National
Convention, which governed France from 1792
to 1795. According to the tract, it was perceived in France because of the racial aspects of
the Caribbean conflicts that “Tous les habitans
des Colonies sont les enemies de la république
et les assassins des hommes de couleur.” The
petitioners therefore appeal to the National
Convention to rectify this view and to rehabilitate those affected, writing: “Dequis cinq ans
notre sang coule pour la France...et maintenant
nous ne sommes ruinés et deportés, que parce
qu’il est impossible aux vrais républicains de
reconnoître d’autre souveraineté que celle de
Peuple français, d’autres législaturs que la Convention nationale.” They then further
state their allegiance to France and request their rightful compensation. A rare and
interesting document of the effect of the French Revolution on Caribbean colonial
affairs. OCLC records only two publicly held copies, both at the British Library.
OCLC 557756986.

$2500.

The “Apostle of the Alleghenies”
52. Galliztin, Demetrius: A DEFENCE OF CATHOLIC PRINCIPLES
IN A LETTER TO A PROTESTANT MINISTER. Pittsburgh. 1816.
144pp. 12mo. Modern three-quarter morocco and marbled boards. Later ownership inscription on front free endpaper, occasional pencil annotations. Dampstaining to initial leaves, moderate tanning and foxing throughout. Very good.

The first edition of this rare work by the “Apostle of the Alleghenies.” Gallitzin
arrived in the United States in 1792 from Russia, and was ordained a priest in
March 1795, being the first person to receive all of the orders from tonsure to
priesthood on United States soil. He spent almost all his time after his ordination
organizing and preaching to Catholic communities throughout the Alleghenies
and the Old Northwest.
“In 1799 Gallitzin founded a small Catholic colony at Loretto, Pennsylvania,
in the Allegheny Mountains. For the next forty years he served as a pioneer missionary to Catholics within a hundred-mile radius of this western Pennsylvania
town. Using his considerable fortune, he purchased large tracts of land and invited
Catholic immigrants to settle in the area. He built saw mills, grist mills, tanneries,
schools, and other institutions and businesses to make Loretto a hub of Catholic
activity in the Pennsylvania frontier.
“Gallitzin gained national attention in 1816 when he published A Defense of
Catholic Principles... in response to a Pennsylvania Protestant minister’s attack on
‘popery.’ This pamphlet, the first widely distributed American Catholic apologetical
tract, went through many editions, and Catholics throughout the country referred
to it to clarify their beliefs, religious practices, and customs and to demonstrate the
compatibility of Catholic and American principles” – ANB.
Remarkably, only one copy of the first edition has ever appeared at auction.
SHAW & SHOEMAKER 37730. ANB (online).

$3500.

Rare Sea Chart of Port Royal, South Carolina
53. Gascoigne, John, and William Faden: A PLAN OF PORT ROYAL

IN SOUTH CAROLINA. SURVEY ’D BY CAPN. JOHN GASCOIGNE. London: Jefferys & Faden, [1776]. Copper-engraved sea chart.
Sheet size: approximately 32½ x 25¾ inches. In excellent condition, on a full,
untrimmed sheet.

This very finely engraved and immensely detailed chart was superior to all other
maps printed of the region, and the most important map of South Carolina’s Port
Royal Sound and Hilton Head made in the early days of the Revolutionary War.
The map embraces today’s Beaufort County, with the Sound’s excellent natural
harbor, formed by the numerous Sea Islands, which are separated from each other
by an elaborate web of tidal channels. The Broad River enters from the north, and
the sound is bordered by Port Royal, Parris, and Trench’s (Hilton Head) Island,

and Lady’s and Saint Helena Islands. In the upper center of the image is the town
of Beaufort, and numerous plantations are individually labeled.
This sea chart was one of the most detailed and accurate of any such map of
the American coastline. The immense detail of the hydrography was the result
of surveys conducted by Capt. John Gascoigne, assisted by his brother James. In
1728, aboard the H.M.S. Alborough, he employed the most sophisticated and
modern techniques with exacting attention to detail to produce a manuscript chart.
The next year, this chart was altered by Francis Swaine, and it would appear that
Swaine’s manuscript, or a close copy of it, found its way to the London workshop
of William Faden. Faden, the successor to the great Thomas Jefferys, was already
one of Britain’s leading cartographers, and this map, present here in the first state,
although undated, was printed in 1776.
The Port Royal Sound region has one of the most diverse and fascinating histories of any part of the American South. The region was originally the domain
of the Yamasee native tribe, and was known to Europeans since 1521, when it was
encountered by a Spanish expedition led by Francisco Cordillo. In 1562, Jean Ribaut
led a party of Huguenot colonists to found Charlesfort on Parris Island. The French
presence soon proved too close for comfort for the Spanish, who had established
a base at St. Augustine in 1565. The Spanish commander, Pedro Ménendez de
Avilés, succeeded in crushing the French colony, establishing his own outpost of
Santa Elena nearby in 1566. Santa Elena became the capital of Spanish Florida
and an important Jesuit mission that sought to convert the natives to Christianity.
It was finally abandoned in 1587. For a brief period in the 1680s the area was also
home to a Stuart Town, the first Scottish settlement in the Americas. In 1663, Capt.
William Hilton, sailing from Barbados in the Adventure, conducted a reconnaissance of the region, newly claimed by England. It was on this trip that he named
“Hilton Head” after himself. In the 1670s the first governor of Carolina, William
Sayle, led a party of Bermudian colonists to found the town of Port Royal. The
English settlement of the region proved to be successful and enduring, and what was
to become the most important town in the region, Beaufort, was founded in 1710.
This chart was the finest and most detailed map available in the early days of
the Revolutionary War, and would most certainly have been used by commanders
in formulating their battle plans. This is significant, as Port Royal Sound was one
of the South’s finest harbors, and both sides in the conflict believed that possession
of the area was of great strategic importance. Early in the war, the region had fallen
under the control of the American patriots; however, in December 1778 the British
seized control of nearby Savannah, Georgia. As the new year of 1779 dawned, the
British commander there, Gen. Augustin Prevost, was determined to further his
gains. Taking advantage of Britain’s naval superiority, Prevost dispatched the H.M.S.
George Germaine with two hundred marines aboard, commanded by Maj. Valentine Gardiner. On February 1 they first engaged American forces at Hilton Head,
who then decided to strategically withdraw up the Broad River, with the British in
close pursuit. A fierce battle occurred at Bull’s Plantation, forcing the Americans
to retreat to the shelter of the surrounding forested swamps. Emboldened by his

success, on February 2, Gardiner decided to attack Beaufort, which was defended
by Gen. William Moultrie. A pitched battle ensued in which Moultrie managed
to disable some of the British guns, which neutralized the British advantage. The
next day Gardiner was forced to retreat with heavy losses. On September 24 of the
same year, in what was to become known as the Battle of Hilton Head, three British
ships were set upon by a trio of French ships, allied to the American cause. After a
dramatic chase and intense exchange of cannon fire, the principal British ship, the
H.M.S. Experiment, was forced to surrender. The area remained an important base
for the American cause, and although the British conducted isolated raids along the
coast, it remained in the possession the American forces until the end of the war.
SELLERS & VAN EE, MAPS & CHARTS OF NORTH AMERICA & THE WEST
INDIES 1529. Steven & Tree, “Comparative Cartography” in Tooley, THE MAPPING OF
AMERICA 71(a). CUMMING, BRITISH MAPS OF COLONIAL AMERICA, pp.47-49.
CUMMING, THE SOUTHEAST IN EARLY MAPS 204 (refs).
$5500.

A Remarkable Run of Georgia Laws
54. [Georgia]: [AN EXTENSIVE COLLECTION OF 19th-CENTURY
GEORGIA STATE LAWS]. Milledgeville, Columbus & Atlanta. 18211858, 1865-1877. Forty-four volumes. 20th-century tan buckram or plain
cloth, leather labels. Institutional stamps on titlepages, minor wear. Good to
very good.

A lengthy run of scarce Georgia session laws, published in the state between 1821
and 1877, excluding the years of the Civil War. Especially interesting for the different ways in which the state handled issues like race both before and after the
Civil War. Such deep runs of Georgia laws are uncommon on the market.
$6750.

Final Removal of
the Cherokees from Georgia
55. Gilmer, George R.: THE ANNUAL

MESSAGE OF GOVERNOR GILMER,
TO BOTH BRANCHES OF THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF
GEORGIA, NOVEMBER 6, 1838 [wrapper title]. Milledgeville, Ga.: P.L. Robinson,
[1838]. [3]-18pp. Original blue printed wrappers,
stitched. Minor staining and soiling. Text tanned,
with a few small holes affecting only a few letters on one leaf, and with one short repaired tear.
Very good.

The first edition of Gilmer’s 1838 state-of-the-state address delivered to members
of Georgia’s House and Senate. Here Gilmer relays his statement on the removal
of the Cherokees from their tribal lands lying within the boundaries of the state of
Georgia. His remarks read, in part:
I congratulate you upon the successful removal of the Cherokees from the
State; that you will no longer be harassed in your legislative proceedings by
the perplexing relations which have hitherto existed between them, the United
States, and Georgia; that our citizens are at last in the quiet possession of all
their lands; and the State the undisputed sovereign within her own territory.

Rare, with only two copies recorded in OCLC, at the University of Georgia and
Columbus State University, and with a third known copy at the Library of Congress.
DE RENNE II, p.459. OCLC 318815524, 646853844.

$2250.

56. [Gleig, George R., attributed]: A SUBALTERN IN AMERICA;

COMPRISING HIS NARRATIVE OF THE CAMPAIGNS OF
THE BRITISH ARMY, AT BALTIMORE, WASHINGTON, &c.
&c. DURING THE LATE WAR. Philadelphia & Boston. 1833. 266pp.
Original half cloth and paper boards, paper label. Minor chipping to label.
Some soiling and noticeable chipping to paper, corners worn. Modern bookplate on rear pastedown, minor foxing. Good. Untrimmed.

An account of some of the battles of the War of 1812, told from the British side,
wrongly attributed to George Gleig. Gleig was a Scottish soldier in Wellington’s 85th
Light Infantry who suffered three wounds in five battles during the War of 1812.
After his military career he followed his father into the Church. Gleig’s collection
of articles on the Peninsular War, The Subaltern, was published in 1825 and may
explain the question surrounding his authorship of the present work. Howes claims
the work is “[a]ttributed erroneously to George R. Gleig, author of a similar work,
A Narrative of the Campaigns of the British Army.” This is a different book, and the
author is a different British officer. The author, whoever it was, was at Baltimore,
Washington, and New Orleans, and gives a firsthand account of these events.
HOWES S1115. SABIN 27570. AMERICAN IMPRINTS 19007.

$750.

57. Gould, John: A MONOGRAPH OF THE ODONTOPHORINÆ,
OR PARTRIDGES OF AMERICA. London: Richard & John E. Taylor
for the Author, [November 1844 – March 1846 – November] 1850. 1p. list of
subscribers. Thirty-two fine handcolored lithographed plates after Gould and
H.C. Richter. Folio. Contemporary green morocco, elaborately gilt, by Clyde;
spine gilt extra with raised bands, gilt turn-ins, cream/yellow glazed endpapers,
a.e.g. Expert repairs to spine and extremities. Very good.

A fine copy of the first edition of Gould’s fourth monograph, in which he considerably enlarged the number of recorded species of the American partridge family.

Besides the spectacular plates of American birds, this work is interesting for
the light it throws on the all-encompassing nature of science before specialization:
Gould was inspired by the gift of a British Arctic explorer, received much useful
information from a Scottish botanist, and finally dedicated the work to French
ornithologist Prince Charles Lucien Bonaparte (1803-57), the author of American
Ornithology.
Gould was persuaded to undertake this project “by the sight of the beautiful
Callipepla Californica, presented to the Zoological Society of London by Captain
Beechey, in 1830. The graceful actions and elegant deportment of these birds inspired me with a desire to become thoroughly acquainted with the entire group of
which they form a part; this desire was even strengthened by the details furnished
to me by the late celebrated traveller and botanist, Mr. David Douglas, respecting
species seen by him in California, of the existence of which we had until then no
idea....In the course of my researches I have several times visited most of the public
and many of the private collections of Europe, and have besides corresponded with
various persons in America: the result is that I have had the pleasure of extending
our knowledge of the group from eleven to no less than thirty-five species” – Preface.
ANKER 176. FINE BIRD BOOKS (1990), p.102. NISSEN, IVB 376. SAUER 13.
WOOD, p.365. ZIMMER, p.257.
$20,000.

Biographies of Famous African-Americans
5 8 . Griffin, Edward D.: A PLEA FOR AFRICA. A SERMON

PREACHED OCTOBER 26, 1817, IN THE FIRST PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH IN THE CITY OF NEW-YORK, BEFORE THE

SYNOD OF NEW-YORK AND NEW-JERSEY, AT THE REQUEST OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE AFRICAN
SCHOOL ESTABLISHED BY THE SYNOD. New York. 1817. 76pp.
Dbd. Occasional minor foxing. Good.

A highly interesting text for providing biographical information on some fifty-four
Africans in the Americas in the early 19th century, either still living at that time or
just recently deceased. Among those for whom Griffin provides brief life sketches
are Phillis Wheatley; Benjamin Banneker; the accomplished ship’s captain, Paul
Cuffee; ministers Absalom Jones, John Gloucester, Richard Scott, and Peter Williams; the enslaved Belinda Sutton, who petitioned the Massachusetts legislature for
her freedom in the 1780s; Ignatius Sancho; Prince Saunders; Touissant L’Ouverture;
and several other men and women (many identified only by their first names) who
distinguished themselves through their writings or actions.
The majority of the text is Griffin’s sermon in support of the short-lived school
for African-Americans established by the Presbyterian Church in New Jersey. Griffin, pastor of the Second Presbyterian Church in Newark, asserts that “there is no
nation under heaven so deeply laden with obligations to the African race, or who
have so many facilities to accomplish their restoration...we owe a greater atonement
than any other nation to bleeding Africa.” Griffin argues that educating American
blacks (enslaved or not) is not only good in itself, but it will also create a cadre of
preachers and teachers to send to Africa. He provides statistics on African slavery
throughout the western hemisphere, and a description of the Presbyterian school.
Not in Work. A nice copy, in original condition, of a scarce piece of AfricanAmericana.
LIBRARY COMPANY, AFRO-AMERICANA 4366. SABIN 28818. SHAW & SHOEMAKER 40956.
$1750.

American Wagons,
Built by a German Company in Cincinnati
59. Günther, C.W.: MUSTERBLÄTTER DES MODERNSTEN NOR-

DAMERIKANISCHEN WAGENBAUES. NEBST ERKLÄRENDEM TEXT. Weimar. 1857. Three volumes bound in one. [1],18; [1]12];
[1],14,[2]pp., plus twenty lithographed plates, of which three are partially
handcolored. Quarto. Contemporary half sheep and marbled boards, spine
lettered in gilt. Boards slightly rubbed, corners and edges lightly worn. Light
tanning and dust soiling. Very good.

A scarce three-part publication describing the characteristics of mid-19th-century
American wagon construction, illustrated with intricately detailed plates. The
author, C.W. Günther, was the director of the midwestern wagon construction
company, Felch & Ritches, in Cincinnati. The text describes individual wagon
parts and expounds on desired radial movements, wheel placement, padding and

cushioning, and other aspects of wagon design. The twenty fine lithographed plates
depict numerous different types of wagons, and include individual wagon parts and
design diagrams.
OCLC locates only one complete set, at the British Library, with several individual parts in German libraries. We locate another set at the Watson Library in
the Metropolitan Museum of Art.
$1750.

The Betrayal
60. Hamilton, Alexander: LETTER FROM ALEXANDER HAMIL-

TON, CONCERNING THE PUBLIC CONDUCT AND CHARACTER OF JOHN ADAMS, ESQ. PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED
STATES. New York: Printed for John Lang, by John Furman, 1800. 54pp.
20th-century cloth-backed boards, paper label. A bit of edge wear, label slightly chipped. Contemporary ownership inscription on titlepage. Small patch of
dampstaining at lower edge, uneven toning. Good plus.

Third edition. The great betrayal, which may have cost Adams the election of
1800. Hamilton originally issued this work with the hope of giving Pinckney a
majority over Adams, but later gave the copyright to John Lang. Hamilton writes
of Adams: “...He does not possess the talents adapted to the administration of this
Government, and that there are great and intrinsic defects in his character which
unfit him for the office of Chief Magistrate.” “This and Adams’ reply are probably
the plainest talk ever indulged in, in print, between two great statesmen. It received
many answers, from both Republicans and Federalists” – Ford. Very popular in its
time, the work was reprinted four times during the 1800 election.

EVANS 37568. HOWES H116. FORD 71. SABIN 29959. REESE, FEDERAL HUNDRED 81 (ref ).
$3500.

Cherokee Rights
61. Hare, Robert: A VINDICATION OF THE CHEROKEE CLAIMS,

ADDRESSED TO THE TOWN MEETING IN PHILADELPHIA,
ON THE 11th OF JANUARY, 1830. Philadelphia. 1830. 8pp. Dbd.
Leaves loose. Small tear in first leaf. Minor foxing. About very good.

“Having lately seen in a newspaper an imperfect report of the arguments, advanced
on the occasion referred to in the title page; the author, in justice to himself, and
the cause, is induced to present them to the public in a less exceptionable form.”
Upholds the rights of the Cherokee nation against the U.S. government’s encroachment, citing the Bill of Rights and Declaration of Independence.
AMERICAN IMPRINTS 1758.

$750.

Campaign Newspaper for Tippecanoe
62. [Harrison, William Henry]: THE LOG CABIN. New York & Albany.
May 2 – Dec. 26, 1840. Thirty-two issues of 4pp. each. Large folio. Loose
issues, each discretely reinforced with tissue along the spine. Contemporary
ownership inscription at the top of each issue, some light foxing and soiling.
Very good.

A complete run of the campaign issues for the newspaper created to promote the 1840 campaign of William
Henry Harrison (1773-1841), published by Horace Greeley prior to his
publication of the New York Tribune.
This run includes four issues from
December noted as “Volume I, New
Series.” Harrison’s campaign leaned
heavily on “common man” imagery,
such as the log cabin, in juxtaposition
to the wealthy and elitist image of the
incumbent, Martin Van Buren. This
newspaper is an excellent example of
that imagery at work: in the masthead
of each issue is a humble log cabin
flying an American flag advertising
Harrison and Tyler. Not surprisingly, this was a fiction; Harrison came
from a famous Virginia family, and

his father was a signer of the Declaration of Independence. Harrison, who was
successfully elected the ninth president of the United States, served out the term
of just thirty-two days before becoming the first president to die in office. He
took the oath of office on March 4, 1841, delivering the longest inaugural speech
in the country’s history; the lengthy address killed off the elderly Harrison, who
delivered it in freezing rain, caught pneumonia, and never recovered. A nice run
$3250.
of this campaign paper.

The First Hawaiians Arrive in the United States
63. [Hawaii]: A NARRATIVE OF FIVE YOUTH FROM THE SAND-

WICH ISLANDS, NOW RECEIVING AN EDUCATION IN
THIS COUNTRY. PUBLISHED BY ORDER OF THE AGENTS
APPOINTED TO ESTABLISH A SCHOOL FOR HEATHEN
YOUTH. New York: Printed by J. Seymour, 1816. 44pp. Dbd. Some light
foxing and toning. Very good.

A very rare pamphlet which was directly responsible for accelerating the establishment of a mission school in Hawaii, an important step in drawing the Hawaiian
Islands into the orbit of the United States. In 1809 a New Haven-based sea captain
brought two Hawaiian youths, [Henry] Obookiah and [Thomas] Hopoo, to New
Haven to educate them. These two were soon followed by three others, including
Prince Tamoree, the son of the Hawaiian king. The presence of the young men
and their educational development greatly impressed people throughout the United
States. The text gives biographies of the youths and discusses their activities and
experiences in America, as well as printing letters written by them. The final pages
discuss the establishment of the Foreign Mission School in Hawaii, including a
proposed constitution of the school and a discussion of the general importance of
Christian education. “This publication, which aroused all New England to the plight
of the natives ‘suffering in ignorance of Christianity,’ was directly responsible for
public support of the Foreign Mission School and ultimately the beginning of the
movement that sent missionaries to Hawaii in 1819” – Forbes.
A rare and desirable piece of Hawaiiana.
FORBES 456. SABIN 51790. AMERICAN IMPRINTS 36725, 38355.

$3500.

Pioneer Nashville Imprint
64. Haywood, John, editor: A REVISAL OF ALL THE PUBLIC ACTS

OF THE STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA AND OF THE STATE
OF TENNESSEE NOW IN FORCE IN THE STATE OF TENNESSEE.... Nashville: Printed and Sold by Thomas G. Bradford, 1809. [4],
474,[10]pp. Contemporary calf, leather label. Spine leather cracking, boards
scuffed, corners bumped, front hinge cracked but holding. Contemporary and

slightly later ownership inscriptions in front endleaves and on titlepage. Scattered contemporary manuscript annotations. Text toned, with light foxing and
faint dampstaining. Good.

The third recorded Nashville imprint, popularly referred to as the first work of “book”
length to issue from a Nashville press. Copies differ in terms of the number of errata; in this copy the list occupies three full pages. “...The first known bound book
printed in this city...[and] justifiably a much-sought-after Tennessee rarity” – Allen.
An amusing contemporary annotation in the rear endleaves of this copy, noting
that “Mr Haywood was a great man but his indexes would disgrace a school boy,”
point to the reason why the index was expanded from ten to seventy-six pages for
the second edition of 1810.
ALLEN RARITIES 16. ALLEN IMPRINTS 141. SHAW & SHOEMAKER 18744.
$2250.

65. Hill, John, engraver: Wall, William Guy: THE JUNCTION OF THE

SACANDAGA AND HUDSON RIVERS [No. 2 OF T he h udson
river PorTfolio]. New York & Charleston: H.I. Megarey & W.B. Gilly
New York & John Mill Charleston S.C., [1821-1822]. Aquatint, colored by
hand, by John Hill, after W.G. Wall. Printed by Rollinson. Image size (including text): approximately 16½ x 22 inches, sight. Very good. In white gold
leaf frame, 23 x 28¼ inches. Provenance: Americana Collection of Donaldson,
Lufkin & Jenrette.

A fine view of the junction of the Sacandaga and the Hudson from The Hudson
River Portfolio, one of the “finest collections of New York State views ever published”
(Deák). The adjacent text reads:
“The Hudson river receives the water of the Sacandaga, at the village of Luzerne
about fourteen miles west of Sandy-Hill, and about two hundred and twenty-four
from New-York. There are some considerable rapids at this place, which are dignified by the name of the Little Falls. The shores are broken and precipitous; and
the natural course of the current is impeded and distracted by the large fragments
of stone. The character of the scenery is a wild, ferocious, and solitary sublimity;
lofty and irregular acclivities, covered with the gloomy verdure of interminable
forests and glens. The forests of Luzerne are principally of white pine. The time
of day represented in the engraving is morning.”
DEÁK, PICTURING AMERICA 320. R.J. KOKE, CHECKLIST OF JOHN HILL
76.
$3500.

A Bitter War of Words in Illinois Elections, 1834
66. [Illinois]: [May, William L.]: [THREE RARE ILLINOIS BROAD-

SIDES REGARDING THE BITTERLY-CONTESTED 1834 CONGRESSIONAL ELECTION BETWEEN WILLIAM L. MAY AND
BENJAMIN MILLS]. [Springfield & Jacksonville, Il. 1834]. Three printed
broadsides. Condition detailed below.

An early example of the potential for viciousness in American politics. These broadsides pertain to the 1834 Congressional election in Illinois’s 3rd District. William
L. May ran against Benjamin Mills for the seat left vacant by Joseph Duncan, who
had resigned to become governor. Abraham Lincoln, who was first elected as an
Illinois State Representative in August of this same year, served as a clerk for the
election in the Springfield house of William F. Barry, and voted for May, a Democrat,
who received seventy-two votes, against only three for Mills. In 1844, Lincoln and

then-former Congressman May purportedly engaged in a heated, three-day debate
on the tariff at the Main Street Presbyterian Church in Peoria. May, a lawyer and
mercantilist, served variously as Justice of the Peace, a state and federal legislator,
and mayor of Springfield. He went to California during the Gold Rush and died
in Sacramento on Sept. 29, 1849.
Further details on the broadsides are as follows:
1) Fellow Citizens: Some Weeks Since I Was Most Bitterly and Rancorously Assailed by an
Anonymous Writer in the Illinois Patriot...Published a Tissue of Falsehoods...[beginning
of text]. [Springfield: Journal Office, 1834]. Broadside, 16¾ x 11 inches. Printed
in three columns, approximately 2,200 words. Two corners chipped, toned, foxed.
Contemporary note recording the date on verso. Good. Here, May attempts to
answer broadsides against him, signed “Illinois” and “Agricola,” calling his accuser “Some spindle-shanked toad-eating, man granny, who feeds the depraved
appetites of his patrons with gossip and slander.” He continues: “We read of a
certain sort of men about the Turkish seraglios, who being deprived of their virility endeavor to compensate themselves by the enjoyments of mischief-making....
Those who are seen in this ‘Agricola’ affair are hangers-on, the tools and lick
spittles of the would be aristocracy....” Byrd records two copies, at the Chicago
Historical Society and the Illinois State Historical Society; OCLC records a
single copy at the Abraham Lincoln Presidential Library in Springfield. BYRD
185. AMERICAN IMPRINTS 25644. OCLC 14439538.

2) No. III. To Wm. L. May, Esq. Sir – It Is the Character of the Vicious to Attempt to
Drag Down Virtue to Their Own Standard...[beginning of text]. [ Jacksonville, Il.:
Illinois Patriot, 1834]. Broadside, 15¾ x 11¼ inches. Printed in four columns,
approximately 3,500 words. Tanned, foxed, edges chipped, costing one word and
part of another. Good. An anti-May attack, with two full columns criticizing
May for his conduct during the Black Hawk War of 1832. Among many other
charges, May is accused of taking credit for killing a “Dead Indian.” Contains
another attack on May by “Agricola,” and two communications to the editor of
the Illinois Patriot, signed Winchester and Morgan, respectively. “Refers to the
‘seduction’ affair and May’s conduct in the Black Hawk War. This first appeared
in a regular issue of the Illinois Patriot, July 26, 1834. Type was rearranged but
not re-set for this printing” – Byrd. As with the first title above, Byrd records
two copies, at the Chicago Historical Society and the Illinois State Historical Society; OCLC records a single copy at the Abraham Lincoln Presidential
Library in Springfield. BYRD 188. AMERICAN IMPRINTS 27116. OCLC 14438632.
3) No. IV. To Wm. L. May, Esq. Sir – I Congratulate You on the Excellent Spirit Manifested
in Your Answer to the Expositions of “Agricola.” True You Hurt Him Not, but You
“Cleanse Your Stuff Bosom” of a Load of Spleen – Which Is Something...[beginning
of text]. [ Jacksonville, Il.: Illinois Patriot, 1834]. Broadside, 10 x 8¾ inches.
Printed in three columns, approximately 1,100 words. Tanned, edge chipped,
some old tape repairs on verso. Good. Another attack on May, this one signed,
“Philo-Agricola.” A sampling of the text reads:

Be it your boast, that you have sunk the man in the brute...Sir, such boasts
might have done for the brothel: for the grog shop they were too low; but
in public print, over your own signature and you a candidate for a seat in
Congress, what term in language is sufficiently strong to express our deep
and abiding abhorrence of such a self-glorious Priapus. Would you vie with
the gold Hercules in his thirteenth labour? – what, fifty daughters of king
Thespeus in a single night? And yet even Hercules was no boaster....Sir,
you profess to be the friend of the poor....Sir, you are not among the culottes
of Paris....We have no poor – besides yourself, sir, we have no rabble. You
talk of aristocracy. We have no aristocracy, and beside yourself, sir, a man’s
a man, and nothing more....
Again, as with the two titles above, Byrd records two copies, at the Chicago
Historical Society and the Illinois State Historical Society; OCLC records a
single copy at the Abraham Lincoln Presidential Library in Springfield. BYRD
189. AMERICAN IMPRINTS 27117. OCLC 14438606.

A fantastic trio of savage political broadsides from Illinois in 1834.

$6000.

The Quartering Act
67. [Intolerable Acts]: [Quartering Act]: ANNO REGNI GEORGII III.

DECIMO QUARTO. CAP. LIV. AN ACT FOR THE BETTER
PROVIDING SUITABLE QUARTERS FOR OFFICERS AND
SOLDIERS IN HIS MAJESTY’s SERVICE IN NORTH AMERICA
[caption title]. London. 1774. [2],1251-1252pp. Folio. Modern three-quarter
calf and marbled boards. Near fine.

The Boston Tea Party of Dec. 16, 1773 unified
both the protesting colonists in America and the
forces of reaction in Great Britain in their respective positions. News of it arrived in London
in January 1774. From the point of view of the
English government of Lord North, which commanded a firm majority in Parliament, the Tea
Party represented an outrageous act of defiance
which must be quashed. As soon as news arrived
in London, legislation was prepared to punish
the defiant colonists and bring the colonies, especially Massachusetts, firmly to heel. Their goal
was to punish Massachusetts for the Tea Party
and extend direct Royal control at the expense of
popular liberty. Between March 31 and June 22,
1774, five acts were passed which became known

collectively as the Coercive or Intolerable Acts. As news of each reached America,
with troops to enforce it, a new spirit of defiance was kindled.
Among these was the Quartering Act, passed June 2, 1774 and aimed specifically at Massachusetts. It allowed for the lodging and billeting of British soldiers
with families and on private property. This shifted some of the cost of maintaining an army in the colony to the colonists, besides the difficulty of having soldiers
in homes. Of all the acts, this directly affected the most people. The Intolerable
Acts brought strong and immediate reaction throughout the colonies. The most
important was the calling of a Continental Congress, first proposed by Rhode Island
on May 17, four days after Gen. Gage took over the government of Massachusetts
as a Military Governor. A key step on the road to Revolution.
REESE, REVOLUTIONARY HUNDRED 17.

$3750.

68. [ Japanese-American Photographica]: [California]: [VAST COLLEC-

TION OF VERNACULAR PHOTOGRAPHS RECORDING THE
EXPERIENCES OF A JAPANESE-AMERICAN FAMILY ON THE
AMERICAN WEST COAST IN THE EARLY-TO-MID 20th CENTURY ]. [Various locations in California. 1920-1947]. Approximately 620

photographs, plus a handful of duplicates and real photo postcards. Photographs measure 6 x 4 inches down to about 3 x 2 inches. Housed in a modern
paper-covered box. Overall good to very good condition.

A voluminous assemblage of vernacular photography memorializing almost three
decades in the life of a Japanese-American family in California. The images are
occasionally annotated in Japanese, with a few images annotated on the verso in
English. The majority of the photographs show the subjects in western clothing,
though a few feature subjects in traditional Japanese dress. The date range provided
above comes from the earliest and latest dated photographs present here, though most
seem to date from the 1930s, and some may actually emanate from slightly earlier.
Most images record family dynamics, with the preponderance featuring children
of all ages, mostly alone or in pairs but sometimes playing together, with the majority
concentrated on toddlers and babies. Activities captured in the photos include civic
events, swimming at the beach and in the Russian River, family parties, school class
shots (one of which shows a pair of young Japanese-American girls in an almost
completely Anglo-American grade school class). A series of photographs show a
young boy in various poses while wearing his baseball uniform.
The locations of the photographs include San Francisco, San Pedro (including
a parade float showing over twenty Japanese-American youngsters representing the
San Pedro Japanese Association), Avalon Bay in Santa Catalina Island, and others.
There are several pictures of a Japanese-American family in Palo Alto, including
some photos featuring the Stanford Memorial Church and presumably other locations on the Stanford campus. One photo shows a pair of Japanese-American
youngsters in Oakland, with Maxwell Hardware Co. in the background. A handful
of images relate to fishing, with a young Japanese-American girl holding up a large
fish, and images of fishing boats named the Vashon and the White Rose. Numerous
shots capture the family traveling around California by car, with a fair amount of
images capturing rural and natural scenery, including what appears to be a few in
Yellowstone Park. There are even three shots of a Japanese-American Christmas,
including the decorated tree, a young girl opening presents, and a snowman on the
lawn. One image shows a Japanese-American man with two others in gas masks,
likely in military service; the caption on the verso reads: “Me on the right with
some boys from Kansas.” Another image shows two Japanese-American teenagers
identified in type on the verso as Sumiko Kusagaya and Helen Nozawa.
A wide-ranging and rich collection of images relating to a Japanese-American
family in California, mostly in the 1930s, before the indignity of internment.
$7000.

With the Map of Virginia
69. Jefferson, Thomas: NOTES ON THE STATE OF VIRGINIA. Philadelphia. 1801. [4],436,56pp. plus three maps (one folding), folding plate and
frontispiece portrait. Thick octavo. Modern calf, gilt leather label. Moderate
tanning, browned in places, scattered foxing, light offsetting from plates. Good.

One of the most handsome American editions of Jefferson, and the first issued after
his accession to the presidency, noted on the title as the “First Hot-Pressed Edition.” The portrait, pictured and described in Cunningham’s The Image of Thomas
Jefferson in the Public Eye..., was engraved by William Harrison, Jr. after a print by
Mathew Carey. It is one of the relatively few engraved images of Jefferson. This
edition adds Jefferson’s famous first inaugural address (“we are all Republicans, we
are all Federalists”). An appendix adds his correspondence relating to the Logan
massacre, a horrific frontier tale of the murder of a friendly Indian family in southwest Virginia during Lord Dunmore’s War in 1774.
This copy also contains a large folding map, “A Map of the State of Virginia,”
described as “Compiled for Rawle’s Hot-pressed Edition of Jefferson’s Notes.” The
folding plate is “A View of the Natural Bridge in Virginia.”
HOWES J78. CLARK I:262. Noble E. Cunningham, Jr., The Image of Thomas Jefferson in
the Public Eye, p.51. REESE, FEDERAL HUNDRED 6 (ref ).
$6000.

One of the Most Famous Pamphlets of the Revolution
70. [ Johnson, Samuel]: TAXATION NO TYRANNY; AN ANSWER TO

THE RESOLUTIONS AND ADDRESS OF THE AMERICAN
CONGRESS. London. 1775. [2],91pp. 19th-century mottled gilt calf, spine
gilt, leather label, gilt inner dentelles, a.e.g. Very good. Lacks the half title.

Second edition, published the same year as the first, of this famous political pamphlet
by lexicographer Samuel Johnson. This edition includes a number of textual changes

from the first. Written in response to the opening
rumblings of the American Revolution, Johnson’s
acerbic pamphlet was published at the height of his
popularity and fame. He writes of the Americans:
That it is their duty to pay the cost of their own
safety they seem to admit; nor do they refuse their
contribution to the exigencies, whatever they may
be, of the British empire; but they make this participation of the public burden a duty of very uncertain
extent, and imperfect obligation, a duty temporary,
occasional and elective, of which they reserve to
themselves the right of settling the degree, the
time, and the duration, of judging when it may be
required, and when it has been performed.

This pamphlet elicited many responses, and doubtless
further spurred the cause of the Revolution.
ESTC T141339. SABIN 36303. AMERICAN CONTROVERSY 75-69b. COURTNEY & SMITH, p.125. REESE, REVOLUTIONARY
HUNDRED 26.
$4000.

A Bleeding Kansas Cartographic Rarity,
Intended to Promote Free Soil,
Anti-Slavery Activists to the Region
71. [Kansas]: Whitman, E.B., and A.D. Searl: MAP OF EASTERN KANSAS. Lawrence, Ks. [i.e. Boston: J.P. Jewett and Co.], 1856. Folding pocket
map, with Indian lands handcolored and three vignette views of buildings in
Kansas, lithographed by L.H. Bradford & Co. Sheet size: 27¼ x 21 inches.
Original green cloth covers, stamped in blind and gilt. Printed letter by Whitman and Searl on inside front pastedown. Very good.

The passage of the Kansas-Nebraska Act of 1854 created those territories with the
provision that the settlers in those states would decide whether slavery would be
lawful. The border state of Kansas thus became a breeding ground for anti- and
pro-slavery conflict. Pro-slavery Missourians, known as border ruffians, flooded into
the eastern half of the state, specifically along the Missouri River where slave-based
agriculture would be feasible. Anti-slavery forces rallied, sending settlers from the
North, with most coming from New England. Free state settlements were created
in Topeka (identified on the map as the “temporary state capital”) and Lawrence
(depicted here on the map as a red dot with a small American flag). On this map,
both of those free soil strongholds are shown with encampments of “Shannon’s
Posse” nearby, dated December 1855 – pro-slavery forces intended to intimidate
the Topeka Constitutional Convention. The Kansas troubles are further depicted

with the three vignette views, two showing the before and after images of the Eldrige House. Also known as the Free State Hotel, the house served as temporary
quarters to incoming New Englanders. Border ruffians destroyed the building on
May 21, 1856. It was in retaliation to this attack and others in Lawrence on that
day that John Brown attacked pro-slavery settlers in what would become known
as the Pottawatomie Massacre, igniting further violence in the region and making
Bleeding Kansas a major portent to the Civil War.
Interestingly, on the advertisement by Whitman and Searl on the inside front
wrapper, no mention is made of the troubles, even though Whitman was a known
abolitionist and Jewett, the publisher, was the publisher of Uncle Tom’s Cabin. The
two land agents offer their services to immigrants, including finding plots, supplying information to interested parties, and completing surveys. The primary colored
features on the map are Native American tribal lands, shown as separate and with
defined boundaries meant to entice settlers to a region without Indian troubles.

Forts shown on the map include Fort Riley (both on the larger map and as an unbordered inset at lower left), Fort Leavenworth, and Fort Scott (abandoned). Also
shown are Fort Laramie Road, California Road, Oregon Road, and Santa Fe Road.
This map, however, is at its essence a cartographic representation of the slavery
conflict and the events leading to the Civil War.
PHILLIPS, MAPS, p.346. STREETER SALE 3903. GRAFF 4640. HEASTON, THE
KANSAS POCKET MAP 4. BAUGHMAN, KANSAS IN MAPS, pp.52-53. EBERSTADT 137:24. JONES, ADVENTURES IN AMERICANA 1354. RUMSEY 3069.
SIEBERT SALE 717.
$4750.

Item 72.

Rare Pocket Map of Kansas Territory Issued
During the Bleeding Kansas Conflict
72. [Kansas]: [Halsall, John]: SECTIONAL MAP OF THE TERRITORY

OF KANSAS. COMPILED FROM THE FIELD NOTES IN THE
SURVEYOR GENERAL’S OFFICE. St. Louis: John Halsall, 1857. Engraved folding pocket map, full contemporary hand-coloring, ornamental border. Colton ad on front pastedown. Sheet size: 29 x 22½ inches. Folds into
publisher’s blind-stamped cloth covers, upper cover titled in gilt. Minor wear
to spine of covers, map in excellent condition.

The passage of the Kansas-Nebraska Act of 1854 created those territories with the
provision that the region’s settlers would decide whether slavery would be lawful.
The border state of Kansas thus became a breeding ground for anti- and proslavery conflict. Pro-slavery Missourians, known as border ruffians, flooded into
the eastern half of the state, specifically along the Missouri River where slave-based
agriculture would be feasible. Anti-slavery forces rallied, sending settlers from the
North, with most coming from New England. Free state settlements were created
in Topeka and Lawrence (both identified on this map), with the border ruffians
establishing their capital at Lecompton (prominently displayed on this map and
labelled in all capital letters).
This map depicts the eastern half of the territory, extending as far west as the
Principal Meridian. Thirty-seven counties are named, along with numerous locations of Indian lands and reservations. Numerous towns and forts are shown as
well as the principal roads and waterways. “Large detailed map showing the Indian
Lands and Reservations, the Forts, Towns, Rivers; with accurate sections as surveyed
to that date” – Eberstadt. This map is at its essence a cartographic representation
of the slavery conflict and the events leading to the Civil War. Published in St.
Louis, it is considerably rarer than its Free Soil counterpart, issued by Whitman
and Searl and printed in Boston.
This is Heaston’s third issue of the map, with the Kansas Indian Reservation
identified and the counties of Washington, Clay, Dickinson, and Pottawatomie added.
KARROW (KANSAS) 0557. PHILLIPS, MAPS, p.346. RUMSEY 4094. HEASTON,
THE KANSAS POCKET MAP, pp.9-10. EBERSTADT 113:273.
$5000.

The Book that Taught Young Abraham Lincoln
How to Make Speeches
73. [Kentucky Imprint]: THE KENTUCKY PRECEPTOR, CONTAIN-

ING A NUMBER OF USEFUL LESSONS FOR READING AND
SPEAKING. COMPILED FOR THE USE OF SCHOOLS. Lexington, Ky.: Published by Maccoun, Tilford & Co., 1812. 225,[3]pp. Contemporary half muslin and drab boards. Wear and staining to covers, muslin backstrip
a bit frayed. Top portion of titlepage cut off, costing no text; occasional pen-

cil annotations, as usual with any school book;
bottom portion of rear free endpaper torn away.
Good plus.

Third edition, revised, with considerable additions.
An exceedingly rare survival of a book that was
typically well used, as it was a standard textbook
for public speaking employed by early generations
of Americans in what was then the frontier West.
According to Kentuckian William H. Herndon, law
partner and biographer of Abraham Lincoln, it was
a copy of this title, the third edition, that Abraham Lincoln studied as a youth to learn to deliver
speeches. The content of this particular text contains
a clearly abolitionist bent, with such segments as
“Liberty and Slavery” and “The Desperate Negro.”
The pencil annotations belong to a James Payne
of Lexington, Kentucky, who has signed the book
three times, dated it in 1846 twice, with the last few
text leaves containing additional mathematical notations in his hand.
OCLC records just three copies, at Indiana University, Eastern Kentucky
University, and West Virginia Wesleyan College. According to both Jillson and
American Imprints Inventory, no copies of the two earlier editions are known, although one copy of the 1806 first edition has surfaced since and is located at the
University of Kentucky.
A very rare book, and a wonderful example of frontier printing in a contemporary
frontier binding, with an early Kentucky provenance.
JILLSON, RARE KENTUCKY BOOKS, p.48. AII (KENTUCKY ) 432. OCLC
18123998.
$4250.

The First “Star Spangled Banner” in Book Form
74. Key, Francis Scott: POEMS OF THE LATE FRANCIS SCOTT KEY,
ESQ., AUTHOR OF “THE STAR SPANGLED BANNER.” New
York. 1857. 203pp. plus twelve pages of advertisements. Original publisher’s
cloth, spine tooled in silver. Top third of spine expertly repaired, some scuffing
and spotting to boards. Top portion of final advertising leaf torn away. Light
foxing, heavier in places. Good.

The first publication of the “Star Spangled Banner” in book form. Francis Scott
Key, a Baltimore lawyer, spent the night of Sept. 13-14, 1814 detained on a British
ship in Baltimore harbor, and witnessed the British flotilla bombard Fort McHenry,
the American stronghold there. From the outset of the battle a large American flag
could be seen flying over the fort, but by the end the Stars and Stripes was nowhere
to be seen. At dawn the flag was seen once again, showing that Fort McHenry

had not been taken by the British, and inspiring
Key to write the lyrics that he initially called
“Defence of Fort M’Henry.” Key meant for the
lyrics to be sung to the tune of a popular song
of the day, the “Anacreontic Ode,” also known as
“To Anacreon in Heaven,” by British composer
John Stafford Smith. Key’s lyrics first circulated
as a handbill, and on Sept. 20 were printed in a
Baltimore newspaper. It soon became known as
“The Star Spangled Banner” and was performed
by Hardinge’s theatre troupe in Baltimore on Oct.
18, 1814. It was reprinted numerous times in
newspapers, in broadsides, and in sheet music, but
did not appear in a book until the present edition
of Key’s collected poems was published in 1857,
fourteen years after his death. The introduction
to the book consists of a letter from Chief Justice
Roger B. Taney, a friend of Key, reminiscing about
the composition of the poem.
$1950.

A Kidd Painting After Audubon
75. Kidd, Joseph Bartholomew: [After Audubon, John James]: [YELLOWWINGED SPARROW]. [Edinburgh. ca. 1831]. Oil on millboard, approximately 18¾ x 11½ inches. R. Davy label on verso. Minor chipping and wear
to edges, some old repairs at top left and top middle. Very good.

One of the rare Joseph Bartholomew Kidd paintings stemming from his collaboration with John James Audubon.
In 1827, while in Edinburgh supervising the engraving of the first part of the
double elephant folio Birds of America, John James Audubon met a young landscape
artist named Joseph Bartholomew Kidd, whom the engraver, Lizars, had employed
to more artistically finish the sky in the background behind one of Audubon’s birds.
Audubon would write of Kidd in his journal on March 1, 1827: “I admired him
for his talents at so early a period of his life, he being only nineteen. What would
I have been now if equally gifted by nature at that age?” In the winter of 1831,
Audubon would commission Kidd to copy some of his watercolors in oil and paint
in the backgrounds, with the intention of holding an exhibition of the oils, selling the paintings, and dividing the proceeds. In July 1831, Audubon sent to Kidd
sixty-seven drawings “to be painting in oil by him for one pound each.”
A notice in an 1832 issue of the Caldedonian Mercury details the plan:
About a year ago Audubon conceived the grand idea of a Natural History Gallery of Paintings, and entered into an agreement with Mr. Kidd to copy all his
drawings of the same size, and in oil, leaving to the taste of that excellent artist

to add such backgrounds as might give them a more pictorial effect. In the
execution of such of these as Mr. Kidd has finished, he has not only preserved
all the vivacious character of the originals, but he has greatly heightened their
beauty, by the general tone and appropriate feeling which he has preserved and
carried throughout his pictures.

Although Audubon had intended to have Kidd reproduce all his drawings in oil for
the exhibition, the project was never completed. Kidd was among those at the sale
of Lord Elgin’s pictures in March 1833 when the floor gave way. Kidd’s injuries
seem to have prevented him from his work and engendered a financial dispute with
Audubon. By December of that year Audubon advised his son Victor to “take all the
pictures from him by goodwill or otherwise and give him no more originals to copy.”
Kidd delivered to Audubon ninety-four paintings in all, approximately sixty
of which are extant, including those in the collections at Harvard, the American

Museum of Natural History, Princeton, the National Gallery, Yale, the Metropolitan
Museum of Art, and others.
This Audubon image depicts the innocent and gentle Yellow-winged Sparrow,
or Grasshopper Sparrow, standing on a small stone. The bird would appear in plate
130 of the Havell edition in 1832, based on the watercolor painted by Audubon
in May 1812. As usual with the Audubon/Kidd oils, the work is unsigned and
undated. This painting remained in the possession of the Audubon family until
Lucy Audubon Williams (the daughter of J.W. Audubon and Maria Bachman) gave
it to George Delancey Zinck, whose signature is on the verso of the board, likely
in the 1880s. A notation on the verso reads: “Painted by J.J. Audubon Certified
by his eldest grand child Lucy Audubon Williams.” Then, a few inches below, it
is signed: “Geo Delancey Zinck.”
This inscription on the verso created quite a controversy for this painting for
more than a century. According to a 1954 newspaper article from the Denver Post
included here, along with an archive of other correspondence regarding the origins
of the painting, there were varying opinions on the authorship of the painting.
Harry Shaw Newman at The Old Print Shop certified the painting as an “original
work of John J. Audubon” in a letter of July 15, 1953. The letter is addressed to
Harold B. Hunt, a Denver insurance agent who had requested an appraisal for a
client of his, Mrs. Myrl J. Duffy, who had owned the painting for some time. It
had been brought to Mrs. Duffy in 1941 by a warehouse worker, who had been
using it as a clipboard to hold job sheets. Conversely, the article also mentions
that the National Audubon Society claimed that the work was “probably the work
of one Joseph Bartholomew Kidd....”
The above-mentioned 1954 Denver Post article also reveals that an artist named
John Venuti, under the supervision of Harry Newman of The Old Print Shop, performed the expert restoration to the painting, “eliminating the ravages that time and
warehousemen had inflicted.” That same year, Mrs. Duffy allowed the painting to
be used for the cover of the January 24 issue of the Denver Post’s Empire magazine,
a copy of which is included here. She then kept the painting to hang in her house.
In 1981, presumably after the death of Mrs. Myrl Duffy, the painting was shown
around by a Dorothy Duffy to various authorities, including Christie’s, for evaluation.
In a letter dated Nov. 12, 1981, Art Appraisal & Information relate information in
their records indicating that the authorship of similar works to this one, “done on
millboard,” were recently changed by the National Gallery in Washington to reflect
Joseph Bartholomew Kidd as the painter, not Audubon.
The painting remains a valuable and important artifact from the production of
John James Audubon’s monumental publication of The Birds of America, and from
the tragically-short career of Joseph Bartholomew Kidd. Not surprisingly, the painting was apparently unknown to the census of known copies by Kidd of Audubon’s
elephant folio Birds of America from Alice Ford’s John James Audubon (1964).
A wonderful oil painting from the Audubon/Kidd collaboration.
Fries, The Double Elephant Folio: The Story of Audubon’s Birds of AmericA (Chicago, 1973),
pp.360-67.
$40,000.

One of the Most Important of the Las Casas Tracts
76. Las Casas, Bartolomé de: AQUI SE CONTIENE UNA DISPUTA O

CONTROVERSIA; ENTRE EL OBISPO DÕ FRAY BARTHOLOME DE LAS CASAS...Y EL DOCTOR GINES DE SEPULVEDA.... Seville: Sebastian Trugillo, 1552. [61] leaves, lacking final blank. Titlepage printed in red and black, with text surrounded by a four-panel woodcut border; text printed in black letter. Small quarto. Contemporary mottled
calf, spine gilt tooled, edges sprinkled red. Front hinge rubbed, head of spine
slightly chipped. Scattered contemporary manuscript annotations, occasionally trimmed. Faint dampstaining along lower edge, light tanning. Very good.

The first edition of Bartolomé de las Casas’ fifth tract advocating the better treatment of Amerindians by the Spanish. In it he offers his account of his epochal
disputation with Gines de Sepúlveda on the topic of the morality and legitimacy
of enslaving the American Indian. Sepúlveda did not have the sagacity or selfpromotion savvy of Las Casas, so his side of what happened at the disputation is
inferred from Las Casas’ account.
During the 16th century the question of the legitimacy of enslaving American
Indians and black Africans occupied several Spanish writers, the most famous of
whom was Las Casas. His disputations with Ginés de Sepúlveda on the subject

were sponsored by the Crown and were more than just show, for in the end, the
King adopted the drastic change in policy that Las Casas advocated.
Las Casas, the first great historian of the New World, arrived in Cuba in 1502
and spent most of the ensuing years in the Caribbean and Mexico until his return
to Spain in 1547, so his arguments are based on personal observation and not on
Aristotelian theory, as were those of Sepúlveda. He had witnessed firsthand the
destruction of the American Indian population via the diseases the Spaniards
brought with them and through mistreatment and war, things he continually
fought against as a priest. After his return to Spain and throughout his old age
he launched a series of attacks on Spanish policy. He engineered the publication
of his arguments against Sepúlveda in a series of nine tracts printed in Seville in
1552 and 1553. The first and most famous of these tracts is Brevissima Relacion
de la Destruycion de las Indias, which describes the numerous wrongs inflicted upon
the Indians, mainly in the Antilles.
All of the Las Casas tracts are of great significance, both for their immediate
effect in reforming the Spanish colonial system to some degree, and as an extremely
early example of European concern with the human rights of native peoples.
EUROPEAN AMERICANA 552/13. SABIN 11234. MEDINA, BHA 147. CHURCH
91. JCB (3)I:168. USTC 335514.
$22,500.

Louisiana Gardens
77. Lelievre, J.F.: NOUVEAU JARDINIER DE LA LOUISIANE,

CONTENANT LES INSTRUCTIONS NECESSAIRES AUX PERSONNES QUI S’OCCUPENT DE JARDINAGE. Nouvelle-Orleans:
J.F. Lelievre, 1838. 200pp. Half title. Titlepage vignette. 16mo. Contemporary brown
cloth backstrip, marbled boards. Moderate
wear to edges, boards rubbed. Minor foxing.
Very good overall.

“One of the first books on gardening and horticulture to be published for the benefit of Louisianians” – Bound To Please. “...Un excellent
petit livre sur le jardinage, sans doute le premier
imprimé en français sur ce sujet en Louisiane”
– Tinker. The author owned a book store on
Royal Street in the New Orleans French Quarter
after serving as a “jardinier-agriculteur” for the
French government in the colonies. This work
includes considerable basic information on planning and planting a garden in Louisiana, with
much on fruit trees and flowers. Rare.
TINKER, p.286. BOUND TO PLEASE, p.76.
JUMONVILLE 1007.
$2250.

78. [After Lewis, James Otto]: KEE-ME-ONE OR RAIN A CHIPPEWAY CHIEF. [Philadelphia: Published by the author, 1835-1836]. Lithograph, colored by hand, printed by Lehman & Duval of Philadelphia. Sheet
size: approximately 16 x 11 inches. Very good.

A striking image from Lewis’ Aboriginal Port Folio. The Aboriginal Port Folio
represents the first attempt to publish a collection of portraits of North American
Indians preceding the works of Catlin, and McKenney and Hall. It is also one
of the earliest large projects in American lithography and one of the first large
visual works to deal with subjects beyond the east coast of the United States. The
Aboriginal Port Folio was originally published in Philadelphia, for the author, by
lithographers George Lehman and Peter S. Duval. It was issued in parts, ten parts
of eight plates each being issued; however, due to a loss of subscribers, very few of
the last few parts were issued.
James O. Lewis was born in Philadelphia in 1799, moved west as a teenager,
and had become an engraver and painter by the time he lived in St. Louis in 1820.
In 1823 he moved to Detroit and painted the first of his Indian portraits at the
request of Gov. Lewis Cass of Michigan. He accompanied Cass on four Indian
treaty expeditions in the Great Lakes region in 1825-27 and painted Indians in the
course of each. Virtually all of the originals published here were executed by Lewis
in this period. Subsequently, many of the Lewis originals were copied by Charles
Bird King, and some appeared in the King versions in the McKenney and Hall
portfolio. All of the Lewis originals were destroyed in the Smithsonian fire of 1865.
BENNETT, p.68. EBERSTADT 131:418. FIELD 936. SABIN 40812. HOWES J135.
REESE, STAMPED WITH A NATIONAL CHARACTER 23. (all refs)
$1200.

Rare Fishing Guide to New Brunswick, 1870
79. Livingston, Gordon: LIVINGSTON’S GUIDE BOOK TO ST.

JOHN AND THE SAINT JOHN RIVER WITH AN ACCOUNT
OF THE FISHING GROUNDS OF NEW BRUNSWICK. St. John,
New Brunswick: Printed for the Publisher by H. Chubb & Co. 65 Prince
William Street, 1870. [ii],138,[vi, ads and indexes] pp. plus folding map.
First twenty-six pages of text and ads printed on multi-colored stock. 12mo.
Original printed salmon wrappers. Wrappers lightly soiled and edgeworn, a
few small chips. Overall in near fine condition.

A very early guidebook to the salmon and
trout fishing grounds of New Brunswick,
not located in any of the standard fishing
bibliographies. Produced just as sport fishing was becoming popular in the region,
this guide provides some of the earliest
information for anglers visiting the area.
A dozen pages are devoted to the fishing
grounds, describing the salmon and trout
to be found there, the rivers and lakes that
would yield the best catches (the longest
entry is devoted to the fertile Miramichi
River, and there is also a paragraph on the
Restigouche), and the gear that should be
carried. The rest of the text is taken up
by a historical description and guide to St.
John and other cities in New Brunswick,
along with information on local sights and
services, banks, churches, hospitals, transportation, and Masonic and temperance
organizations. The first twenty-six pages consist of advertisements for businesses
in New Brunswick, and other ads are found later in the text. The map is a plan of
the city of St. John, with a key showing the locations of important buildings. Livingston produced a similar guidebook to the region in 1869, but the present edition
was the first to include fishing information. The NUC locates only three copies,
at the Library of Congress, American Antiquarian Society, and Acadia University
in Nova Scotia. OCLC adds only a single copy, at the Library and Archives of
Canada. Not in Lande.
A remarkable survival from the period before the establishment of the fishing
camps along the Restigouche.
OCLC 1007619745.

$2500.

80. Lobé, Guillaume: CARTAS A MIS HIJOS, DURANTE UN VIAJE A

LOS ESTADOS UNIDOS, FRANCIA E INGLATERRA; EN LOS
SIETE ULTIMOS MESES DE 1837. Nueva-York: Imprenta de Don Juan
de la Granja, 1839. 272pp. plus errata page. 12mo. Modern blue wrappers,
with a reproduction of the original printed front wrapper affixed to the later
blue wrapper. Wrappers edgeworn. Very clean internally. Very good.

A presentation copy, inscribed in light pencil on the front fly leaf: “A.Concepcion
Ruiz de Roig, le ofrece respetuosamente, el Autor, Habana, 20 de julio 1840.”
An uncommon, highly detailed travel account in Spanish printed in New York by
the pioneer Spanish-language publisher, Juan de la Granja. The author, a Spanishborn Cuban, describes his travels in the United States, France, and England during
seven months in 1837. The book is in the form of letters to the author’s sons, and
besides being a narrative of travel, it was clearly meant to educate the reader on
recent innovations, including steam power, railroads, electro-magnetism, and the like.
Lobé begins with an account of the voyage from Havana to New York, with details
about New York City’s built environment, a glowing description of the Stuart sugar
refinery and candy factory in New York. He also offers descriptions of Brooklyn,
Newark, Staten Island, Boston, and environs. Lobé reports on gold mines in the
southern states, Liberia and the activities of the American Colonization Society,
and the economic and social aspects of the various places visited. In Britain, Lobé
was particularly interested in railroads and factories, visiting several of the latter
in London, Manchester, Sheffield, and Birmingham, such as Sterling & Bechton,
Thomas Coates, and Hutchinson & Cluley. He notes every detail of production,
especially the large number of children working in the factories he visited. Scarce,
and an interesting Spanish-language New York imprint and travel account.
AMERICAN IMPRINTS 56867.

$750.

81. [Los Angeles]: PEN SKETCHES OF LOS ANGELES. Los Angeles: A G. Morehouse and C.E. Elstner, 1896. Initial leaf with introduction
on recto and titlepage on verso, followed by thirty-six leaves of illustrations
of buildings or blocks of businesses, followed by fifteen photographicallyillustrated leaves showing prominent homes and buildings. Oblong quarto.
Original brown pebbled cloth, front board gilt. Some soiling and shelf wear
to cloth, hinges cracking. Short closed tear in fore-edge of introductory leaf.
Light dust soiling and occasional faint spotting. Good plus.

An important visual history of Los Angeles in the 1890s, and a significant record of
the city’s businesses as well. The majority of the illustrations are large engravings
of prominent buildings or a block of buildings in Los Angeles, identifying in detail
the names of the businesses depicted. The facing page contains advertisements for
many of the businesses pictured, including booksellers, detective agencies, tailors,
employment agencies, brewers, grocers, druggists, realtors, dentists, hotels, theatres,
etc. The photographically-illustrated leaves show the lovely homes of prominent
citizens, including those of businessman and philanthropist Harris Newmark,

brewer Joseph Maier, Harry Chandler (publisher of the Los Angeles Times), and “The
Bivouac” of Harrison Gray Otis, president of the Times. The work was printed
on the press of the Times-Mirror Printing and Binding House in Los Angeles.
The neat ink marks in the illustrations point to specific businesses, and there are
two ink notes in the text, one clarifying that Mr. F.E. Browne, Manufacturer of
the Steel Dome Hot Air Furnace “started P.H.V. Co.,” and the other noting that
“R.W.P. put window screens in this building,” in reference to the illustration of the
Orphan’s Home on Yale Street.
A scarce, lovely, and important visual record of Los Angeles at the dawn of the
20th century. Only a handful of copies located by OCLC, the preponderance at
California institutions.
COWAN, p.703. ROCQ 4301.

$4500.

A Lovely Album of Botanical Watercolors
82. Loth, Clara: HISTOIRE NATURELLE BOTANIQUE [manuscript
title]. [France]. 1816. Fifteen watercolors, each with an accompanying manuscript text leaf, plus watercolor and gold title-leaf, on sheets approximately 14½
x 11 inches. Contemporary green morocco, spine gilt lettered, a.e.g. Boards a
bit scuffed, edges somewhat worn, spine faded. Occasional faint foxing. Very
good.

An exceptional album of fifteen botanical watercolors, which are accompanied
by an expertly accomplished manuscript description within blue and gilt borders.
Each image depicts a different class of plant life, while the text describes families

of plants within that class. The images range from agarics (mushrooms) to ornate
roses and camellias, and include watercolors of honeysuckle, blueberries, azaleas,
oaks, and marvels-of-peru. Every text leaf contains a detailed analysis of the different families of the depicted plant in a neat and legible French hand. A beautiful
$8500.
example of an amateur artist’s book of botanical scholarship.

Arguing Over the Building of a Famous New Orleans Canal
83. [Louisiana]: TRANSCRIP T, TAKEN VERBATIM, FROM THE

AUTHENTICATED RECORD OF THE DISTRICT COURT OF
THE STATE OF LOUISIANA, SITTING IN THE YEAR 1821, IN
THE CITY OF NEW-ORLEANS, IN THE CASE OF THE STATE
OF LOUISIANA, VERSUS THE ORLEANS NAVIGATION COMPANY. Washington City: Way and Gideon, 1826. 24pp. Dbd., with first

couple leaves detached. Some foxing, unevenly
trimmed and close to top edge. Good.

An exceedingly rare pamphlet from early Louisiana statehood. The canal in the Territory of
Orleans connecting Bayou St. John with the Old
Basin was called the Carondelet Canal. It was dug
by order of Baron de Carondelet while Louisiana
was under Spanish control. Sand bars and low
water levels had rendered the mouth of the Bayou
frequently impassable. Carondelet hoped a canal
would solve the problem. After the United States
purchased Louisiana, control of the Carondelet
Canal passed to the Orleans Navigation Company.
The Territorial Legislature chartered it in 1805 to
improve the Bayou St. John for navigation, and
authorized it to collect tolls.
The issue in the present case was whether
or not the Company had breached its duty to render the canal navigable. This
pamphlet prints testimony of witnesses, summarizes direct and cross examinations,
prints a deposition transcript, discloses funds received by the Navigation Company
(including toll receipts) and company expenses, and includes printed testimony for
the state of Louisiana by “Alexis Rochon, free man of colour.”
An early and important New Orleans court case, with only two known copies,
at Louisiana State University and the Library Company of Philadelphia. Not in
Cohen or Sabin.
AMERICAN IMPRINTS 26232. OCLC 13505352.

$2750.

A Justification of the Trail of Tears
84. Lumpkin, Wilson: THE REMOVAL OF THE CHEROKEE IN-

DIANS FROM GEORGIA...INCLUDING HIS SPEECHES IN
THE UNITED STATES CONGRESS ON THE INDIAN QUESTION, AS REPRESENTATIVE AND SENATOR OF GEORGIA;
HIS OFFICIAL CORRESPONDENCE ON THE REMOVAL OF
THE CHEROKEES DURING HIS TWO TERMS AS GOVERNOR
OF GEORGIA, AND LATER AS UNITED STATES COMMISSIONER TO THE CHEROKEES, 1827 – 1841. Wormsloe, Ga. 1907.
Two volumes. 369; 328pp. Original publisher’s cloth, spine gilt. Light wear
to corners and spine ends, a few marks on boards. Internally clean. Very good
plus. Untrimmed.

From an edition limited to 500 copies. Effectively the autobiography of Wilson
Lumpkin (1783-1870), this edition was printed by W.J. De Renne from Lumpkin’s

manuscript. Lumpkin was governor of Georgia at the height of the crisis over Indian
policy and Cherokee removal, a loyal supporter of Andrew Jackson’s Democratic
Party, and an advocate of strict construction of the Constitution. In this memoir
he is remorseless and proud of his actions, asserting that “I had contributed much
more than any one man in bringing this Treaty (of 1835) into existence” and that it
had been “exceedingly liberal and advantageous in all its provisions to the Cherokee
people.” “Lumpkin’s fame stemmed chiefly from his ardent promotion of the removal
of the Cherokee Indians....No other politician in the Jacksonian period deserved
greater responsibility for the tragedy of the Trail of Tears” – ANB.
DE RENNE III, p.1055. HOWES L567. ANB 14, p.127.

$750.

With the Important Map and View
85. [Martyn, Benjamin]: REASONS FOR ESTABLISHING THE

COLONY OF GEORGIA, WITH REGARD TO THE TRADE
OF GREAT BRITAIN, THE INCREASE OF OUR PEOPLE, AND
THE EMPLOYMENT AND SUPPORT IT WILL AFFORD TO
GREAT NUMBERS OF OUR OWN POOR, AS WELL AS FOREIGN PERSECUTED PROTESTANTS. WITH SOME ACCOUNT
OF THE COUNTRY, AND THE DESIGN OF THE TRUSTEES.
London: Printed for W. Meadows, 1733. 48pp. plus engraved map and engraved frontispiece and tailpiece after J. Pine. Quarto. Contemporary marbled
wrappers, stitched as issued. Wrappers worn, spine perishing. Some dust soiling at edges, an occasional fox mark. Very good, in original condition. In a
cloth slipcase and chemise.

An important and rare Georgia tract from the time of the colony’s founding, complete with a map of the region. Martyn was a strong advocate and defender of the
colony and herein gathers a number of interesting documents in addition to his
own arguments, including a letter from Oglethorpe to the Trustees from Savannah,
their reply to him, a list of the Trustees, etc.
The map is the second state of that which first appeared in the 1732 edition
of Some Account of the Designs of the Trustees for Establishing the Colony of Georgia
in America, altered by removal of some of the notations and relocation of a few
incidentals (see De Renne I, p.18 for details). The interesting frontispiece is an
imaginary view of the laying out of Savannah.
This is the first edition, second issue of Martyn’s tract, and includes additions
not found in the first edition, first issue. “A well-written tract; plausible in its
arguments, glowing in its descriptions, valuable for its information, and pertinent
in its appeals to the philanthropic and benevolent” – Sabin. The Streeter copy was
bought by Nebenzahl for $225 in 1967.
DE RENNE I, pp.44-45. SABIN 45002. HOWES M356, “aa.” LC, GEORGIA 104.
STREETER SALE 1144. CUMMING 211.
$12,000.

Ratifying the Constitution in Massachusetts
86. [Massachusetts]: DEBATES, RESOLUTIONS AND OTHER PRO-

CEEDINGS, OF THE CONVENTION OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS, CONVENED AT BOSTON,
ON THE 9th OF JANUARY 1788, AND CONTINUED UNTIL
THE 7th OF FEBRUARY FOLLOWING, FOR THE PURPOSE OF ASSENTING TO AND RATIFYING THE
CONSTITUTION RECOMMENDED
BY THE GRAND FEDERAL CONVENTION. TOGETHER WITH THE
YEAS AND NAYS ON THE DECISION OF THE GRAND QUESTION.
TO WHICH THE FEDERAL CONSTITU TION IS PREFIXED. Boston:
Printed and sold by Adams and Nourse, Benjamin Russell...and Edmund Freeman..., 1788.
219pp. 19th-century three-quarter morocco
and cloth, gilt. Extremities lightly worn. Titlepage moderately foxed, otherwise light foxing
and toning. A good, solid copy.

“These Debates were recorded by printers representing the Massachusetts Centinel and Independent
Chronicle in Boston and were reprinted from them.

A later edition (1856) included the official journal and notes on the debates kept
by Theophilus Parsons, a delegate to the state convention and later chief justice of
the Massachusetts Supreme Court.
“The ratification process in Massachusetts was viewed with anxiety by supporters
of the Constitution throughout the nation. Massachusetts was a key state, and it was
thought that actions there might determine the ultimate fate of the Constitution.
The struggle was hard, bitter, and characterized by wild rumor and allegations of
corrupt behavior....The Federalist strategy was to ratify the Constitution first and
then consider amendments to it....On February 6 the Constitution was endorsed
by the narrow vote of 187 to 168. Massachusetts became the sixth state to ratify....
Massachusetts was the first state to propose amendments along with ratification,
setting a pattern for the states that followed. All except Maryland and Rhode Island
were to ratify and simultaneously propose amendments” – Liberty’s Legacy. The debates of other states were also extensively published. That of Virginia, where many
of the leaders of the Revolution were delegates, appeared in two volumes in 1788.
LIBERTY ’S LEGACY USC-25. EVANS 21242. SABIN 45702. REESE, FEDERAL
HUNDRED 21.
$4000.

Among the First Illustrations of
the Rocky Mountains Available to the Public
87. Mathews, Alfred E.: GEMS OF ROCKY MOUNTAIN SCENERY,

CONTAINING VIEWS ALONG AND NEAR THE UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD. New York: Published by the Author, 1869. Twenty
tinted lithographed plates after Mathews. Small folio. Publisher’s purple cloth,
stamped in gilt and blind, expertly rebacked to style. Very good.

A pioneering creator of city and country views in the American West, Alfred Mathews’
works rank only behind Bodmer, Catlin, Moran, and Warre as illustrated depictions
of the opening of the West. The present work was issued following the success of
his famed Pencil Sketches of Colorado (1866) and Pencil Sketches of Montana (1868).
Mathews states in his “Introductory” notice:
The Lithographs embodied in this work are selections from a series of sketches
made by the artist while sojourning in Colorado, Idaho, Montana and Utah,
from the fall of 1865 to the winter of 1868. During this time he made many
excursions of more or less duration, from Denver in Colorado, Helena and
Virginia City in Montana, and Salt Lake City in Utah....These expeditions were
performed, excepting during one summer, entirely alone, and principally with
ponies; but on two or three occasions on snow-shoes and in a small boat....The
pictures represent actual localities; and as they have been drawn on stone from
the sketches by the artist himself, have lost none of their original truthfulness.

Organized geographically, the tinted lithographs comprise twelve views in Colorado,
two in Idaho Territory, two in Montana, and four in Utah; each view is accompanied by a descriptive text leaf. The final Appendix leaf includes endorsements by

President Grant and others. “Mathews’ famous lithographs were among the first
true representations of the Rocky Mountains to be made available to the public”
– Streeter.
HOWES M411. GRAFF 2708. SABIN 46823. EBERSTADT 106:2708. STREETER
SALE 2109. REESE, BEST OF THE WEST 169 (note).
$17,500.

88. [Mauritius]: PARTIE DU PORT-LOUIS [manuscript title]. [N.p., but
almost certainly Port Louis. ca. 1860]. Handcolored manuscript map, 15¼ x
25½ inches, on drafting linen. Old folds. Minor wear and soiling. Browned.
Near fine.

Manuscript plan of Port Louis on the island of Mauritius. The legend contains
sixteen lettered items, including the fortifications and government buildings, as well
as several buildings which are denoted on the map with a dotted line, indicating
future rather than current structures. Government buildings and fortifications are
colored red. This would seem to be a later copy of an earlier map of the city, evidently showing the town and fortifications as they were in 1769, when the French
East India Company had just taken over. The Dutch were the first Europeans to
become interested in the island, taking possession in 1598. After exploiting the
island’s dense forests for a century and introducing the cultivation of sugar cane
and cotton, in 1710 the Dutch abandoned the colony. The French soon claimed
it as “Ile de France,” and the island remained under the control of the French East
India Company until 1767. During the long war between France and England at

the beginning of the 19th century, Mauritius proved to be an important strategic
naval base, and as a result the British took charge of the island in 1810, and the
Treaty of Paris confirmed official British possession in 1814. It remained an important sugar producing colony, and in the 20th century agricultural production
$850.
was expanded to include tea, rice, and other produce.
89. [Mauritius Imprint]: ASSEMBLÉE COLONIALE DE L’ISLE DE

FRANCE. SÉANCE DU 16 BRUMAIRE, AU MATIN, AN 5e [caption title]. Port Nord-Ouest: Chez
F.N. Bolle, [1796]. 8pp. Small quarto.
Loose sheets. Contemporary manuscript notations. Lightly soiled, some
light wear at edges. Very good.

Early imprint from the colonial press
at the French colony of Mauritius, also
known as the Ile de France. The text
deals with the registration of deeds on the
island. Interestingly, the printer, Bolle,
seems to have moved his press out of the
capital of Port Louis at this point.
The Dutch were the first Europeans
to become interested in the island, taking
possession in 1598. After exploiting the
island’s dense forests for a century and
introducing the cultivation of sugar cane
and cotton, in 1710 the Dutch abandoned

the colony. The French soon claimed it as “Ile de France,” and the island remained
under the control of the French East India Company until 1767. During the long
war between France and England at the beginning of the 19th century, Mauritius
proved to be an important strategic naval base, and as a result the British took charge
of the island in 1810, and the Treaty of Paris confirmed official British possession
in 1814. It remained an important sugar producing colony, and in the 20th century
agricultural production was expanded to include tea, rice, and other produce.
Printing began on Mauritius in 1768. During the French period, until 1810,
only about 400 imprints were produced, mostly in the form of official documents
and newspapers, though there are also almanacs and a few other items. All are
quite rare. No copies located in OCLC; Toussaint locates a copy at the Mauritius
Archives.
TOUSSAINT A261.

$4500.

Privately Printed Account
90. [McAleenan, Joseph]: DIARY OF THE WYOMING BEAR HUNT.
[Brooklyn, N.Y.: Printed by P.J. Collison & Co., 1914]. 59pp. plus sixteen
photographic plates. Titlepage with title in a box in the upper left and vignette
of a bear chasing a man at the lower right; on verso of titlepage: “Press of
P.J. Collison & Co. Brooklyn-New York.” Half cloth and stiff brown printed
wrappers. Front wrapper chipped at outer corners, bookplate on verso of front
wrapper. Ink presentation inscription on
titlepage somewhat faded. Some offsetting from the plates, one plate loosening.
Very good. In a cloth chemise and half
morocco and cloth slipcase, spine gilt.

A presentation copy, inscribed on the titlepage from McAleenan to “My Dear Archbishop,” modestly disclaiming any literary
merit.
A rare and engaging day-by-day journal
of a bear hunt in Wyoming, with interesting photographs. The bear hunt, which
took place in April and May, was on the
Majo Ranch of Jones Bros. & Magill, and
the hoped-for prey were grizzlies, brown,
and black bears. McAleenan, a New York
sportsman, writes: “We were very fortunate in securing the only permit to hunt
in the Shoshone Game Preserve on Table
Mountain. As this section has not been
shot over in many years our prospects for
the bear hunt were very good.” He describes

their train trip to Wyoming, the springtime snow storms that hit the region, their
hunting experiences, and life in camp. The photographic plates show the members
of the expedition and the landscapes and vistas of Wyoming, and a few show the
hides of bears that were killed.
Not in Phillips’ Sporting Books. OCLC locates copies only at Yale and Brigham
Young University. We are also aware of the Streeter-Litchfield copy, a copy presented
to Harlow Brooks, and the William Beach-Samuel Webb copy.
HOWES W728. STREETER 4130. OCLC 54200246.

$17,500.

With the Portrait of Billy Bowlegs
91. McKenney, Thomas L., and James Hall: HISTORY OF THE IN-

DIAN TRIBES OF NORTH AMERICA, WITH BIOGRAPHICAL
SKETCHES AND ANECDOTES OF THE PRINCIPAL CHIEFS
.... Philadelphia: Caxton Press of Sherman & Co. for D. Rice & Co., 18721874. Two volumes. [4],450; 541pp., plus “Billy Bowlegs” frontispiece portrait
in second volume. Royal octavo. Contemporary three-quarter red morocco and
pebbled cloth, spines gilt, t.e.g. Spines rubbed, hinges reinforced. Internally
clean. Very good.

The scarce text volumes to the last folio edition of one of the most important
19th-century works on the American Indian, and one of the most important color
plate books produced in America in the age of lithography. The second volume
contains the frontispiece portrait of Billy Bowlegs, which is unique to this edition.
After six years as superintendent of Indian Trade, Thomas McKenney had
become concerned for the survival of the western tribes. He had observed unscrupulous individuals taking advantage of the American Indians for profit, and his
vocal warnings about their future prompted his appointment by President Monroe
to the Office of Indian Affairs. As first director, McKenney was to improve the
administration of Indian programs in various government offices. His first trip
was during the summer of 1826 to the Lake Superior area for a treaty with the
Chippewa, opening mineral rights on their land. In 1827 he journeyed west again
for a treaty with the Chippewa, Menominee, and Winnebago in the present state
of Michigan. His journeys provided an unparalleled opportunity to become acquainted with Indian tribes.
When President Jackson dismissed him from his government post in 1829,
McKenney was able to turn more of his attention to his publishing project. Within
a few years he was joined by James Hall, a lawyer who had written extensively about
the West. Both authors, not unlike George Catlin, whom they tried to enlist in
their publishing enterprise, saw their book as a way of preserving an accurate visual
record of a rapidly disappearing culture. McKenney provided the biographies,
many based on personal interviews, and Hall wrote the general history of the North
American Indian.
OCLC 35709791. Another edition: HOWES M129, “b.” BENNETT, p.79. SABIN
43410a. FIELD 992. SERVIES 2150. REESE, BEST OF THE WEST 68 (ref ). $4950.

The First Large-Scale Map of the United States
92. Melish, John: MAP OF THE UNITED STATES WITH THE CON-

TIGUOUS BRITISH AND SPANISH POSSESSIONS COMPILED
FROM THE LATEST AND BEST AUTHORITIES BY JOHN
MELISH ENGRAVED BY J. VALLANCE & H. S. TANNER. [Philadelphia. 1818]. Engraved map with full period hand-coloring, dissected into
forty sections and backed on linen, as issued. Inset of the West Indies, statistical table. Sheet size: approximately 36¼ x 58¼ inches. Very good. In a blue
morocco box. See the cover of this catalogue for a detail illustration.

This very rare issue of the first large-scale map of the United States is of great
significance to the mapping of the West, being the edition used to determine the
boundary between the U.S. and Mexico in the 1819 Adams-Onìs treaty.
A map of inestimable importance – one which synthesized the best data available at the crucial moment of the opening of American West, and one which, in
a sense, envisioned and enabled the Manifest Destiny of the United States. “The
cartographic publication that best publicized for the American people the data

derived from the Lewis and Clark Expedition and Zebulon Pike’s exploration of
the southwest in 1806 and 1807 was John Melish’s 1816 Map of the United States”
– Ristow. Also, much like the Mitchell map of the previous century, the Melish
became the map of record in many important treaties between the United States
and Spain, Mexico, and both the Republic and State of Texas. Specifically, the
United States-Mexico boundary was laid out on a copy of the map according to
the Adams-Onìs Treaty signed in Feb. 22, 1819.
The map also played a key role in the development of American mapmaking.
“An exquisite map, it distinguished Melish as the leading American map publisher
of the second decade and placed American maps on equal footing with those produced by the prestigious firms in London and Paris” – Schwartz. In fact, Melish

founded the first company in the United States to deal specifically in maps and
geographical works. The map was engraved by arguably the two finest map engravers in the United States at the time: John Vallance and Henry S. Tanner. It set a
new standard for clarity and precision in map production.
The present example is the third issue of the 1818 edition, as identified by Ristow in A la Carte, pp.162-182, the most complete account of the map. The 1818
edition is of particular importance, as it is “the 1818 edition that was consulted by
the official arbiters in laying down the boundary between the United States and the
Spanish possessions in 1819” (Ristow). This issue is the first to show Illinois as a
state rather than a territory and to include Chicago as part of Illinois.
Martin & Martin write:

Recognizing that the demand for geographical information on the American
west was limitless in the foreseeable future, Melish undertook to accumulate
a vast amount of descriptions, statistics and maps and in 1816 produced in
six sheets his famous map....For the Texas area, Melish relied heavily on the
surveys conducted by William Darby, who had personally surveyed much of
the Sabine River area....Melish’s maps significantly improved the descriptions
and depictions of the Texas interior, but perhaps its most lasting value to history was its official association with the Adams-Onìs Treaty, because Melish’s
90th meridian, today the eastern boundary of the Texas Panhandle, was off
by approximately ninety miles, controversy and court litigation concerning
the correct boundary lasted well beyond Texas’s annexation....Of lasting value,
too, was the widespread dissemination of new information concerning Texas
geography only five years before Stephen F. Austin decided to honor his father’s
contract with the Mexican government to bring Anglo-American settlers to
inhabit this rich new land.

There are two primary reasons for the great rarity of this map: first, Melish only
printed 100 copies of each issue to allow him to constantly update the map with
the latest geographical information; the second reason is its large size, which has
ensured a high attrition rate over the past two centuries. Melish’s map, the first
on a large scale to show the area of the present United States from coast to coast,
provided most Americans with their first clear-sighted view of the continental
landmass of which the United States was a part. Thomas Jefferson said of the
map that it provides a “luminous view of the comparative possessions of different
powers in our America.”
RISTOW, AMERICAN MAPS AND MAPMAKERS, p.446. Ristow in A la Carte,
pp.162-82. SCHWARTZ & EHRENBERG, pp.238-39, plate 233. WHEAT TRANSMISSISSIPPI 322, pp.62-64. MARTIN & MARTIN, p.115 (plate 26).
$72,500.

93. [Mexican-American War]: Scott, Win-

field: HEADQUARTERS OF THE
ARMY, NATIONAL PALACE OF
MEXICO, SEPT. 18, 1847. GENERAL ORDERS – No. 289. Mexico City.
Sept. 18, 1847. Broadside, 8½ x 6¼ inches.
Tears in left edge and upper edge, not affecting text. Very good.

A rare order issued by Gen. Winfield Scott,
just a few days after he captured Mexico City.
Following victories at Cerro Gordo, Contreras, Churubusco, and Molino del Rey, Scott
fought the battle of Chapultepec, and victory
there led to the capture of Mexico City. On
September 17, Scott declared martial law in

the Mexican capital, in order to ensure order and to protect the American troops
as well as the Mexican citizenry and their property. In this order, dated September
18 and issued from the National Palace of Mexico, Scott distributes and quarters
his army throughout the municipality, locating them near the strategic entry points
to the city. He orders that no private house would be used to quarter American
soldiers “until all suitable public buildings within the above ranges shall be first
fully occupied,” and orders that all officers be quartered with or near their troops.
He also orders that the collection of customs duties by the civil authorities at the
gates to the city should continue, unless modified by himself or Maj.-Gen. Quitman,
“but supplies belonging to the Quartermaster’s and Commissary’s departments will
at once be exempted from all duties.”
The order is signed in manuscript at the end by Winfield Scott’s Assistant
Adjutant General, H.L. Scott. Garrett locates the copy at the University of Texas
at Arlington. No copies are listed on OCLC. Rare.
GARRETT, p.391.

$750.

Item 94.

94. [Mexican Incunabula]: ESTATVTOS GENERALES DE BARCE-

LONA, PARA LA FAMILIA CISMONTANA, DE LA ORDEN DE
NUESTRO SERAPHICO PADRE S. FRANCISCO.... Mexico: Pedro
Ocharte, 1585. 125,[15] leaves, with two woodcut illustrations on titlepage,
woodcut initials scattered throughout. Small quarto. Later vellum, remnants of
vellum fore-edge ties, manuscript title on spine. Titlepage mounted, roughly
repaired at margins, slightly affecting text; leaf A78 nearly detached from a
stub. Early ownership inscriptions on titlepage recto, light marca de fuego on
top edge, modern bookplate on front pastedown. Light dampstaining at top
edge and lower corner, light tanning and occasional faint foxing. Good.

An important, early, and very scarce Mexican imprint, publishing the rules and
regulations of the Franciscan order, first established in 1541 at Barcelona, here
printed as they were revised at Toledo in 1583. Among other things, the new
statutes formalized a prohibition on those of Jewish ancestry serving in the order.
The final section of the book contains provisions particular to Franciscan activities
in colonial possessions, as well as an index of new rules. The Franciscans arrived
in New Spain almost simultaneously with Cortés, and were actively proselytizing
from the very outset of the Spanish conquests. The work was produced by Pedro
Ocharte, third printer of the New World, who took over the press of the first
printer, Juan Pablos, in 1563.
Sabin calls this work “excessively rare.” Wagner’s 1940 census of early Mexican
imprints located nine institutional copies; seventy-five years later, OCLC locates
six. It appears only twice in auction records.
A significant and elusive imprint from the Mexican incunabular period.
ICAZBALCETA 96. JCB (3)I:305. MEDINA, MEXICO 104. PALAU 83547. SABIN
57469. WAGNER, NUEVA BIBLIOGRAFIA MEXICANA 96.
$40,000.

“The largest work in Nahuatl of the 17th century” – Medina
95. Mijangos, Juan de: ESPEIO DIVINO EN LENGUA MEXICANA....
Mexico: En la Emprenta de Diego Lopez Daualos, 1607. [16],562,[2]pp.,
with four full-page woodcuts, other woodcut illustrations and woodcut initials.
Quarto. Contemporary vellum, manuscript title on spine. Vellum somewhat
worn and soiled, spine chipped. Titlepage repaired and laid down, several
more leaves with extensive marginal repairs. A few early Spanish and Nahuatl
manuscript annotations. Moderate dampstaining and worming, slightly affecting text. Light tanning, occasional foxing. Good.

The first and only edition of a work Medina describes as “...the largest work in
Nahuatl of the 17th century.” A 1626 edition is listed in many bibliographies, but
no copy is known. The work does not fall within the usual categories of books
written in Nahuatl: it is not a collection of sermons, a grammar, a dictionary, a
breviary, a liturgy, a doctrine, or a catechism. Rather it is a large work of moral and
theological philosophy written entirely in Nahuatl. It is designed for use by both

the educated Indians and the clergy working among the natives, and intended to
be an “espejo...en que pueden verse los padres, y tomar documento para acertar a
doctrinar bien a sus hijos” (a “mirror..in which fathers can see themselves and take
stock in order to be sure to teach their children correctly”). The word “padres”
here means both “Priests” and “fathers” and the word “hijos” both “charges” and
“children.” The text, in the form of a dialogue between father and son, is considered a masterpiece of Nahuatl. Author Juan de Mijangos was born in Antequera,
the capital of Oaxaca. He joined the Augustinian order and taught philosophy
and theology at the University of Mexico. A leading expert in the local native
languages, Mijangos taught and preached to the Indians in their native tongue. In
addition to the present work, he wrote Parte del Sermonario, Dominical y Sanctoral,
en Lengua Mexicana (Mexico, 1624).
Two features worth noting about the book are that among its illustrations is
one of the earliest portraits of St. Augustine produced in the New World, with the
City of God in the background, and a note that the proofreader of the Nahuatl in
the work was “Agustin de la Fuente, native of Santiago Tlatilulco,” who was also
the proofreader for Fr. Juan de Bautista. A native letrado who knew Latin, Spanish,
and Nahuatl, Fuente was an influential presence at Davalos’ printing establishment.

Diego Lopez Davalos printed in Mexico between 1601 and 1615. Indigenous people
were directly involved in the production and printing of books in his shop, serving
as scribes, printers, engravers, and bookbinders.
An important work, rarely found complete. OCLC locates a handful of copies.
MEDINA, MEXICO 238. ANDRADE SALE 28. PUTTICK & SIMPSON, FISCHER
SALE 1138. PALAU 168872. HARMSWORTH SALE 8510. GARCIA ICAZBALCETA,
LENGUAS 45. VIÑAZA 119. AYER COLLECTION N155. UGARTE 236. SABIN 48908
(“Extremely rare”). JCB (3)II:46. PILLING, PROOF-SHEETS 2581.
$17,500.

96. [Miller, James]: MILLER’S NEW YORK AS IT IS. OR STRANG-

ER’S GUIDE-BOOK TO THE CITIES OF NEW YORK, BROOKLYN AND ADJACENT PLACES.... New York. 1871. [10],134,[20]pp.
plus thirty-four plates and three mounted chromolithograph cards by Prang.
Original red cloth, stamped in blind. Light wear and soiling to binding. Internally clean. Very good.

Handsome guide to New York. The first and last leaves contain pictorial advertisements, and it is illustrated with numerous plates. The three Prang cards present
here are “Fancy Bridge No. 14,” “The Cove,” and “The Marble Bridge.”
$750.

Large, Detailed Map of New Orleans
97. [New Orleans]: [Southern Litho. Co. (printer)]: THE WORLD’S IN-

DUSTRIAL AND COTTON CENTENNIAL EXPOSITION, NEW
ORLEANS, LA....PLAN No. 2 MAP OF THE CITY OF NEW ORLEANS SHOWING LOCATION OF EXPOSITION GROUNDS
AND ALL APPROACHES THERETO BY LAND & WATER. New
Orleans: Southern Litho. Co., [ca. 1884]. Folding lithographic map, with
thirteen insets or vignettes. Sheet size: 27½ x 36¾ inches. Printed “Stranger’s
Guide” affixed to front pastedown. Original publisher’s blindstamped cloth.
Small fold separations, expertly repaired. Very good.

A rare and positively-ephemeral item from the New Orleans exposition of 1884, the
second world’s fair to be held in America. The Industrial and Cotton Centennial
Exposition, held on the centennial of the first known export of cotton from the
United States to Great Britain, offered New Orleans a chance to demonstrate to the
world how its businesses and infrastructure had been revitalized by Reconstruction.
The fair, however, suffered from debt and fraud and was not financially successful.
Although the buildings constructed for the fair, held on present-day Audubon
Park, were among the largest in the United States to that date, all were dismantled.
The map is very detailed, showing New Orleans bounded by Lake Pontchartrain
at the top and the Mississippi River at the bottom. The map shows the various levees
in the city, as well as cemeteries, parks, and several railroads, including the new Shell
Beach Railroad. The thirteen insets or vignette illustrations on the map include
“View of New Orleans in 1719”; “Plan of New Orleans in 1770”; “Rail-Road Map

of Louisiana and Texas”; a bird’s-eye view of an approach to New Orleans by water;
“Ground Plan of the Exposition”; “Perspective View of the Buildings and Grounds
from the northeast”; and views of seven individual pavilions and halls containing the
exposition. The “Stranger’s Guide” on the front pastedown lists public buildings
and points of interest, hotels, depots and ticket offices, and railroad ticket brokers.
See Charting Louisiana 188 for a broadside advertisement for the exposition
that includes a bird’s-eye view of New Orleans; this map is not listed in the cartobibliographic work. A fine, detailed, and visually appealing New Orleans map.
RUMSEY 5324.

$3750.

With a Manuscript Poem Attacking Thomas Paine
98. [New York Laws]: LAWS OF NEW-YORK, FROM THE YEAR

1691, TO 1751, INCLUSIVE, PUBLISHED ACCORDING TO AN
ACT OF THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY. New York: Printed by James
Parker, 1752. [6],iii,488,[1]pp. including errata leaf. Folio. Half calf and
marbled boards in antique style, leather label. Small old ink library stamp on
verso of titlepage, some toning and minor foxing, marginal dampstaining to
some leaves. With a remarkable contemporary poem, “Epitaph on Thomas
Paine,” apparently an original composition, penned on two of the terminal
blanks. Very good.

One of the earliest compilations of the laws of colonial New York, and the first
digest of the colonial statutes in force at that time. The work was prepared by

William Smith (author of the History of New York) and William Livingston, both
prominent New York attorneys. The work is also notable for the subscribers list,
which includes prominent names such as Benjamin Franklin, Charles Pinckney,
and James De Lancey, among others.
The book belonged to James Smith and Peter Smith of Dutchess County, New
York, who have noted ownership on the last blank leaf. In what is evidently the
same hand, there is an extremely interesting manuscript verse epitaph on Thomas
Paine on the versos of the last two sheets. The poem is composed of some thirtyfour lines, the text of which is apparently unpublished. It was likely written by
the same James Smith who signs his name in the book. Smith was a Judge of the
Court of Common Pleas in Dutchess County, New York during the American
Revolution. In September 1775, Smith was tarred and feathered for openly opposing the County Committee, who had decided to take certain arms away from local
British soldiers. Smith was an ardent Loyalist, and as a result, he was summarily
held as a prisoner by the American rebels for three years during the war. After his
release, Smith joined the British army, petitioning to form a regiment under Col.
Abraham Cuyler. As a Loyalist, Smith would have been no admirer of Paine, and
he seems to have loosed his venom in this manuscript poem. The poem begins:
“The wit that lays here below the Cold E[a]rth / He quitted the land where he
Drew his first bre[a]th / Commence the Apostle of bloodshed and strife / And
practise[d] the trade to the End of his Life / Sedition and Nonsence with Lyes to
Dispence / and took up the title of the Common Sense....” The poem continues
in the same brutally unflattering terms, eventually calling out Paine by name near
the end: “Blaspheams the Almighty Lives in filth like a hog / Abandon in De[a]
th and Interd like a Dog / Thom Pa[i]ne for the Devil is sur[e]ly a match.” What
the poem lacks in poetic refinement, it makes up for in vitriol.

An important and handsomely produced volume, with an undiscovered gem of
a contemporary manuscript poem from a passionate Loyalist.
BENEDICT 345. TOWER 624. EVANS 6897. ESTC W6326. SABIN 53730. $4000.

99. [Oneida Language]: [Davis, Rev. Solomon]: A PRAYER BOOK IN

THE LANGUAGE OF THE SIX NATIONS OF THE INDIANS...
Compiled...by the Rev. Solomon Davis.... New York: Swords, Stanford,
& Co., 1837. 168pp. 12mo. Original publisher’s cloth, neatly rebacked with
original spine laid down. Extremities lightly worn. Bookplate on front pastedown. Contemporary manuscript notes on first two leaves. Minor foxing.
About very good.

Oneida prayer book for tribes in Wisconsin and upper New York. Davis’ work is a
revision of the Indian prayer book published in 1815 by the Rev. Eleazar Williams,
a catechist in Oneida Castle, New York. It does not contain the entirety of the
prayer book, but “the Morning and Evening Service, the Litany, Catechism, some of
the collects, and the prayers and thanksgivings upon several occasions in the Book
of Common Prayer...together with forms of family and private devotion.” At the
end are four hymns in Oneida, without music. The Episcopal Church had a very
successful ministry to the Oneida in the 19th century, and one of the Episcopal
Seminaries, Nashotah House, was founded in 1842 specifically as a mission to them.
SIEBERT SALE 499. AYER, INDIAN LINGUISTICS (ONEIDA) 3. PILLING,
PROOF-SHEETS 998. AMERICAN IMPRINTS 46443.
$750.

Life of a 17th-Century Mexican Female Saint,
Published by a Woman Printer
100. Pardo, Francisco: VIDA, Y VIRTU TES HEROYCAS DE LA

MADRE MARIA DE JESUS, RELIGIOSA PROFESSA EN EL
CONVENTO...DE LA CIUDAD DE LOS ANGELES. Mexico: Por
la Uiuda de Bernardo Calderon, 1676. [33],281,[1],xvi,[20] leaves. Quarto.
Contemporary vellum, remnants of fore-edge ties, manuscript title on spine.
Slight wear to vellum, detaching from text block. Some worming, occasionally
affecting printed marginal annotations. Four leaves detached. Light tanning
and foxing. Good.

A quite scarce biography of the “Lily of Puebla,” Sister Maria de Jesus de Tomelin, published by a 17th-century Mexican woman printer. The nun, a part of the
Convent of the Immaculate Conception in Puebla, was a venerated early female
religious figure in the city, and her beatification was sought by Juan de Palafox y
Mendoza. The Archbishop of Mexico began to seek her sainthood in 1661, and
this extensive account of her life, though published fifteen years later, was likely
a part of that effort. Although she died in 1637, she was not made a saint until
nearly a century and a half later, in 1785. The work was published by the widow
of Bernardo Calderon, Paula de Benavides. Calderon himself printed in Mexico

from 1631 to 1641, and members of his family continued prominently in Mexican
printing until the mid-18th century. His widow enjoyed considerably more longevity than Calderon in the business, publishing books with her imprint from his
death in 1641 until hers in 1684.
OCLC locates ten copies, of which five are in the United States; only two
copies have ever appeared at auction. A significant and detailed biography of a
17th-century Mexican female saint.
MEDINA, MEXICO 1144. PALAU 212277. SABIN 58567.

$7500.

Radar Sites and Indigenous Tribes in Panama
101. Parrish, Emmett A.: [Panama Photographica]: [PHOTOGRAPH

ALBUM CONTAINING OVER ONE HUNDRED THIRTY-FIVE
IMAGES OF PANAMA AND NATIVE POPULATIONS DURING
WORLD WAR II, TAKEN BY AMERICAN RADAR TECHNICIAN EMMETT A. PARRISH]. [Panama. 1943-1944]. 137 original
photographs, most 2¾ x 4½ to 3½ x 5 inches, with two larger format images.
Oblong quarto. Faux leather boards, embossed and gilt, string tied. Photos in
corner mounts on black cardstock leaves, plastic tabs attached to fore-edges.
Photos generally fine and extensively captioned. Very good.

A wonderful photograph album comprising nearly 140 images documenting Emmett A. Parrish’s experience while an American military radar technician in Panama
during World War II. In 1943 and 1944, Parrish travelled to various locations in
the country to work on radar sites intended for the protection of the Panama Canal
and the large U.S. military presence on the isthmus. Rather than documenting his
military work, however, Parrish seems to have been much more interested in the
native populations near his work sites, and this album is an outstanding document
of isolated native groups in Panama in this period.
The first section of the album, consisting of approximately fifty photographs,
records his journey to a radar site near the Gulf of San Blas. The images predominately depict the native tribes that lived on the San Blas Islands in the gulf, who
boated to the mainland in order to farm. Parrish visited several of these islands,
and his photographs show the Indian villages, foraging, farming, and other activities, and numerous portraits of women and children.
After a short series of images documenting a hiking trip taken by Parrish and
several fellow servicemen, the remainder of the album is dedicated to a long journey
across the Bay of Panama to a radar site on a spit of land between the branches of
the Rio Tuira and the Rio Balsas in Darien. The initial thirty-six images chronicle
the journey to the remote site, which took more than three days via a series of
increasingly smaller boats. The second half of this section, another approximately
thirty-six photographs, records the nearby village of Darien Indians and some of

their activities, including canoeing on the river, and a local doctor pulling a tooth.
This section contains many fascinating group and individual portraits.
A printed map of Panama is mounted to the front pastedown, with manuscript
annotations showing radar sites and the routes of Parrish’s travel. An excellent
album, with a trove of photographs depicting Panamanian natives during World
War II, as captured by an American serviceman.
$3500.

A Pearl of Southern Literature
102. Percival, James G.: CLIO. No. 1.
Charleston, S.C. 1822. 108pp. plus advertisement. Original printed wrappers. Slight split
along part of front hinge, a few small spots on
front wrapper. Small tear in upper margin of
titlepage, not affecting text. Very good. Untrimmed.

A rare, early collection of poetry and essays by a
transplanted northerner, inspired by the example of
Washington Irving. This is Percival’s fourth publication, and second book of poetry, following several
collegiate publications in New Haven. Trained as a
doctor, he would eventually publish more numbers
in the Clio series. This copy has the inserted leaf
of ads noted by BAL only in the Yale copy.
BAL 15888. AMERICAN IMPRINTS 9874. $1500.

103. [Price, William W]: THREE HUNDRED MILES ON THE COL-

ORADO RIVER. AN ACCOUNT OF A HUNTING CAMPING
AND EXPLORING TRIP BY THE BOYS OF AGASSIZ HALL.
WESTERN ADVENTURES No. 1 MARCH, 1902 [wrapper title].
Alta, Ca.: Published occasionally at Agassiz Hall, 1902. 36pp. Frontispiece
and map. 16mo. Original printed black wrappers. Two small scuffs to verso of
frontispiece. Very faint annotation (“dup”) at top of front wrapper, else fine.

A rare and ephemeral Colorado River item. William Wightman Price (18711922), born in Wisconsin and raised in Riverside, California, was orphaned at age
fourteen and spent the next year and a half exploring the deserts and mountains of
Arizona. When he returned to California, he entered Oakland High School and
paid part of his expenses from the sale of bird and mammal skins. He graduated
from Stanford in 1898, and in 1901 he opened a school for boys, Agassiz Hall, in
Alta, California. Price also conducted summer schools in California in the Sierras
and along the Arizona-Mexico border to collect fossils of mammals, camp, and
introduce students to the West. This memoir of a hunting and camping trip along
three hundred miles of the Colorado River contains an introduction by Stanford

entomologist Vernon L. Kellogg. Not in Farquhar’s Books of the Colorado River &
the Grand Canyon.
HOLLIDAY SALE 898.

$2250.

Printed by the Author of the Famous indiAn WArs
104. [Psalms]: [Loudon, Archibald, printer]: THE PSALMS OF DAVID

IN METRE. ALLOWED BY THE AUTHORITY OF THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE CHURCH OF SCOTLAND. Carlisle,
[Pa.]: A. Loudon, 1811. 359pp. 24mo. Contemporary calf. Spine and extremities rubbed. Contemporary ownership inscription on titlepage. Light foxing
and soiling. Very good.

A charming miniature book of Psalms, quite nice in a contemporary binding. This
was printed by Archibald Loudon in the same year this author and frontier printer
produced the second volume of ...Narratives, of Outrages Committed by the Indians,
in Their Wars with the White People. Not in Shaw & Shoemaker. OCLC notes five
locations, at Harvard and four Pennsylvania institutions.
OCLC 14551790.

$750.

Victimized for Freedom of Conscience in the Revolution:
The Quaker Exiles Wrongfully Persecuted in Virginia
105. [Quakers]: TO THE MEMORIES OF THOMAS GILPIN AND
JOHN HUNT WHO DIED EXILE’S IN VIRGINIA 1778. [N.p.,
likely near Philadelphia. ca. 1778]. [3]pp. Manuscript on watermarked paper,
once folded in quarters. Some overall wrinkling, but boldly penned and
clear. Near fine.

Thomas Gilpin was a prosperous
Quaker merchant in Philadelphia who
owned flour mills on the Sassafras River
in Maryland and on the Brandywine.
In 1777 he and other members of the
Society of Friends (among them, John
Hunt) were arrested by the Pennsylvania government on suspicion of being
Loyalists, and taken to Virginia. In
fact, they and the other Virginia exiles
were exercising the Quaker doctrine
of non-violence, for which they were
persecuted by the Continental Congress.
The Virginia exiles suffered many hardships, and Gilpin and Hunt died there.

The present elegiac poem, signed “Fidelia,” is probably by a member of Gilpin’s
family. There are references to “oppression,” “tyrants,” and “righteous retribution.”
A few lines illustrate the state of mind of the author: “...Who fell, to injur’d rights,
a sacrifice; Stood for that freedom, antient patriots plan’d / The friends of laws;
and fathers of the land; Thus firm like them (tho’ sufferings interpos’d / He liv’d
the patriot, and the christian close’d)....”
A unique and early example of American protest literature, and sobering proof
of the wrongful persecution of peaceful Quakers during the American Revolution.
$1250.

An Important History of the American Revolution,
and the First Book to Receive Copyright in the United States
106. Ramsay, David: THE HISTORY OF THE REVOLUTION OF

SOUTH-CAROLINA, FROM A BRITISH PROVINCE TO AN
INDEPENDENT STATE. Trenton: Isaac Collins, 1785. Two volumes.
xx,453,[1]; xx,574pp., plus five engraved folding maps. Half titles. Expertly
bound to style in period tree sheep, spine gilt, red and black morocco labels.
Expert repairs to the folding maps, else very good.

Although Ramsay applied for copyright to this work in 1785 (and his History of the
American Revolution in 1789), it was not granted until 1790. Nevertheless, the two
hold the joint distinction of being the first books to receive copyright in America.
Ramsay, born in Pennsylvania and educated at Princeton, settled as a physician
in Charleston. He served in the Continental Congress and as a military surgeon
during the war, and was later president of the South Carolina Senate. His history is
an accurate portrayal of the events in the southern theatre. Responding to a portion
of the printing sheets of this work sent to him by Ramsay, Thomas Jefferson wrote
to the author on Aug. 31, 1785: “I am much pleased to see that a commencement
of those special histories of the late revolution which must be written first before
a good general one can be expected. I shall be more pleased to see the remaining
parts as well executed as this which sets the example.”
The maps, among the earliest American cartographic depictions, include: “A
Sketch of Charleston Harbour”; “Plan of the Siege of Charleston”; “A Sketch of
the Situations & Stations of the British Vessels, under the command of Sir Peter
Parker on the attack upon Fort Moultrie”; and “Plan of the Siege of Savannah; Plan
of the Investment of York[town] & Gloucester.”
Beyond its value as a cartographically-illustrated work of history, it has been
argued by Lester Cohen and others that the few 18th-century American histories
of the Revolution, most notably those authored by Ramsay, were part of a larger
nation-building movement. Thus, this history of the revolution in the southern
theatre is distinctly American: in its writing, illustrations, printing, binding and
socio-political impact upon the young Republic’s cultural identity.
HOWES R36. SABIN 67691. EVANS 19211. FELCONE 223. REESE, REVOLUTIONARY HUNDRED 80.
$17,500.

107. [Saint Domingue]: Aussigne, Marquis d’:

ADRESSE A MESSIEURS LES HABITANTS DU PETIT-GOAVE...[caption
title]. [Cap Français]. Nov. 19, 1789. Broadsheet, approximately 8½ x 5½ inches. Some
dust soiling along lower edge, occasional faint
foxing. Very good.

A defense of the importance of France’s colonies,
with a particular emphasis on the business and
economic values, by the Marquis d’Aussigne.
He warns of the consequences of a split between
France and its Caribbean colonies, urging the
French National Assembly to allow provincial
administrations in the provinces. This desperate attempt to maintain aristocratic control over
France’s colonies came at the emergence of the
Revolution and is a significant example of the

futile attempts of the large planter class to preserve power and order. A rare Saint
Domingue broadsheet, not located by OCLC or the French Union Catalogue.
$2500.

108. [St. Helena]: ISLAND ST. HELENA, PORT REGULATIONS [caption title]. [ Jamestown, St. Helena]: Printed at the Government Office, by
Geo. Gibb, [1853]. Broadside, 12¾ x 8 inches. Printed on blue paper. Old
fold lines. Minor soiling and wear. Very good.

A rare South Atlantic broadside issued by order of the governor and signed in
print by the colonial secretary and collector of customs. The broadside lists fifteen
regulations, covering a variety of topics pertinent to the port. It also gives fees and
charges, scheduling information about the “Time Ball” (apparently a time-telling
device) and the island’s time zone, the times draw bridges are raised and the town
gates closed, as well as the latitude and longitude of the island. The royal arms are
printed at the top of the sheet. No copies located in OCLC. There are not a lot
of St. Helena imprints.
$900.

109. St. Onge, Louis Napoléon: ALPHABET YAKAMA CONTENANT

LES PRIÈRES, LE CANTIQUES ET LE CATÉCHISME DANS
LA MÊME LANGUE. A L’USAGE DES ENFANTS DE LA TRIBU DES YAKAMAS, SOUS LE PATRONAGE DES R.R.P.P. JÉSUITES....SAPSIKUATPAMA TIMASH MAMACHATUMKI....
Montréal. 1872. [2],104pp., with frontispiece
photograph and in-text illustrations; two titlepages, in French and in Yakama. 16mo. 20thcentury three-quarter morocco and marbled
boards, gilt ruled. Small closed tear to paper
photograph mount, not affecting image. Moderate shelf wear. Bookplate on rear pastedown,
institutional stamp on front free endpaper.
Light tanning. About very good.

Edward Ayer’s copy of the first edition of this
scarce Yakama language primer. The author, Louis
Napoléon St. Onge, re-established the St. Joseph
Mission to the Yakama tribe in 1867 after it had
been destroyed by American soldiers, who believed
the Jesuits to be aiding Indian rebellions, and also
published an Old Testament epitome in Chinook.
While recovering from an illness in France for a
period of eighteen months, St. Onge composed
the present work. With a frontispiece photograph
of the author.
AYER, INDIAN LINGUISTICS (YAKAMA) 2. PILLING, PROOF-SHEETS 3456.
$2500.

“...indispensable to a study of black literature” – Blockson
110. Sancho, Ignatius: LETTERS OF THE LATE IGNATIUS SAN-

CHO, AN AFRICAN. IN TWO VOLUMES. TO WHICH ARE
PREFIXED, MEMOIRS OF HIS LIFE. London. 1783. Two volumes.
xvi,204; [2],224pp. Frontispiece in each volume. 20th-century half calf and
paper boards, spine gilt. Light rubbing and dust soiling to boards. Ownership
inscription trimmed away from head of titlepages. Light tanning and scattered
foxing. About very good.

The second edition of this important work, which – in any edition – is “indispensable
to the study of black literature” (Blockson). Sancho (1729-80) was born on a slave
ship during the Middle Passage, en route to New Granada. His mother quickly
succumbed to disease, and his father committed suicide rather than live as a slave.
Fortunately for the young Sancho, barely two years old, his owner took him back to
England, where he was given to three maiden sisters who named him Sancho after

the character from Don Quixote. His good luck prevailed again when the Duke
of Montagu, whom he met by chance, was struck by his intelligence and took an
interest in educating the young man. After the Duke’s death in 1749, Sancho fled
the sisters and was hired as butler to the Duke’s widow; he later served her son as
a valet. In 1774, aided by the Duke, Sancho and his wife established a grocery in
Westminster. Because of his status as an independent male householder, Sancho
became the only 18th-century Afro-Briton known to have voted in Parliamentary
elections. He also tried his hand variously at acting (unsuccessfully) and writing,
publishing a book on music and two plays. He also holds the distinction of being
the first African to receive an obituary in the British Press.
“In 1782, motivated by ‘the desire of shewing that an untutored African may
possess abilities equal to an European’ (Letters, 4), Frances Crewe, one of Sancho’s
younger correspondents, edited and published the two-volume Letters of the Late
Ignatius Sancho, an African, sold by subscription. An engraving by Francesco Bartolozzi after the Gainsborough portrait served as frontispiece to the first volume,
and the anonymous brief prefatory biography by Joseph Jekyll remains our main
source of information about the first thirty years of Sancho’s life. The subscription
list for the first edition of the Letters reflects the great range of Sancho’s social circle:
men and women, aristocrats, servants, artists, businessmen, country squires, and
prominent politicians. The ease and respect with which he communicates with his
correspondents, no matter how much they differ from him in age or social status,
account for much of the appeal of the tone of his letters. Even though his own
status rose, he never lost contact with those who had been his fellow servants, some
of whom were also fellow Afro-Britons” – DNB.

An important and interesting work, essential to the study of black history and
literature.
ESTC T100276. SABIN 76310. BLOCKSON 101. DNB (online).

$2250.

111. Shaw, Joshua: VIEW NEAR THE FALLS OF SCHUYLKILL. Philadelphia: Mathew Carey, [1820]. Colored engraving, 12 x 15¼ inches to the
plate mark on an approximately 14½ x 18-inch sheet. Framed. Scattered light
foxing in margins, light toning. Very good.

An important and scarce early American color print, based on a painting by Joshua
Shaw, a British landscape artist who came to the United States in 1817. He conceived the idea of a published series of American views, which he executed over
the next few years and which were published in Philadelphia as a series of nineteen
plates entitled Picturesque Views of American Scenery. The original edition of 1819
was issued by Moses Thomas and exists in only a few copies. The present plate is
from the 1820 second issue published by Mathew Carey, also very rare.
In this bucolic scene a pair of river men in a small boat shove off from the bank at
a wide point of the upper Schuylkill River. In the distance a few houses dot the farm
land on the opposite side of the river, all beneath a partly sunny, partly cloudy sky.
Complete sets of Picturesque Views... have appeared on the market only twice in
the past fifty years and have brought in the neighborhood of $200,000 each time.
Individual plates are somewhat less rare, but still very scarce on the market. A
wonderful view of a verdant Pennsylvania.

DEÁK, PICTURING AMERICA 315. HOWES S345 (Picturesque Views of American Scenery). MILES & REESE, AMERICA PICTURED TO THE LIFE 5. REESE,
STAMPED WITH A NATIONAL CHARACTER 5.
$2250.

An Early American Radical Work, by a Solitary Crusader
112. Skidmore, Thomas: THE RIGHTS OF MAN TO PROPERTY!

BEING A PROPOSITION TO MAKE IT EQUAL AMONG THE
ADULTS OF THE PRESENT GENERATION.... New York: Printed
for the Author by Alexander Ming, 1829. 405,[1]pp., including three pages
of errata following the index. Contemporary calf, original gilt stamping on
covers, gilt morocco label. Moderate edge wear, center vertical crease in spine,
spine ends frayed. Early bookplate remnants on front pastedown, hinges a bit
tender. Good.

First and only edition of this very rare and early
American radical work, and one of the seminal
works of the American Left. It is an important
early example of American progressive economic
philosophy, calling for the rights of workers,
redistribution of property, and universal education. Skidmore was a co-founder of the Working
Men’s Party, which emerged in 1829 and sought
to abolish debtors’ prisons, reduce the length of
the workday, and establish a lien law for building
laborers, and the Agrarian Party in 1830, after
being ousted from the former party by moderates.
His three books were self-published in sparse
numbers, and his early death during the cholera
epidemic of 1832 prevented any furtherance of
his radical writings.
In his 1939 address to The Grolier Club,
entitled Radical Literature in America, Frederick
B. Adams, Jr. wrote that “Skidmore’s experiences
as a working mechanic brought him personal
knowledge of the position of the propertyless
worker in an industrialized society. To achieve common ownership of the means of
production, he proposed that the State take over all property and divide it equally.”
“Wealth to be equally divided, with its equal transmission to later generations on
the maturity of each individual. An early Townsend plan” – Howes.
“Unlike the reform literature mass-produced by the comparatively well-funded
abolitionist and temperance societies, most of these labor publications are today
scarce because they were financed and produced by solitary crusaders and so were
printed in a few copies distributed locally....Seth Luther’s An Address to the Work-

ingmen of New England (Boston, 1832) and Thomas Skidmore’s The Rights of Man
to Property! (New York, 1829), to mention only two characteristic and interesting
examples, were both published by their authors and are today known in only a
handful of copies” – Gilreath.
In addition to the Errata, this copy contains a final leaf explaining to the subscribers the novel innovation of stamping the title in gilt on the boards, in lieu of
decoration.
An exceedingly rare and important American radical work.
HOWES S530, “aa.” KRESS C2364. EGBERT & PARSONS I:230, II:237. AAS, A SOCIETY’S CHIEF JOYS, p.38. SABIN 81584. SHAW & SHOEMAKER 40435. Frederick
B. Adams, Jr., Radical Literature in America (Stamford, Ct.: Overbrook Press, 1939), p.41.
James Gilreath, “Labor History Sources in the Library of Congress” in Labor History, Vol. 25,
no. 2 (Spring 1984), pp.247-48.
$6500.

Very Rare German Atlas of the United States
113. Smith, J. Calvin: SPECIAL-KARTE DER VEREINICTEN STA-

ATEN VON NORD-AMERIKA...MAP OF THE UNITED STATES
OF AMERICA. Cassel: Theodor Fischer, [ca. 1852]. Sixteen color lithographed mapsheets, each 15½ x 19¾ inches, plus [2]pp. explanatory text.

Large oblong folio. Original printed paper-covered boards, cloth backstrip.
Minor rubbing and edge wear, light staining. Internally clean. Very good plus.

A rare and unusual atlas for the eastern half of the United States, printed in German
by noted American mapmaker J. Calvin Smith. Fifteen of the sixteen mapsheets
comprise a sectional map, intended to be pieced together to create a very large map
of the eastern United States, extending westward to parts of Texas, the Indian Territory (later Oklahoma), and Nebraska. The sixteenth mapsheet is a general map
of the United States, including a good portion of lower Canada and the Caribbean,
extending southward to Venezuela. The sheet of explanatory text pictures the
sectional map if assembled correctly from the fifteen sheets.
This atlas was issued during a period of great German emigration to the United
States, and it was clearly intended for the use of emigrants and emigration offices
– it would have been of great use to them.
Most of the time Smith’s maps are encountered as American productions.
Considering the flood of German emigration to the United States in the mid19th century, it is logical that this map was printed to encourage the practice, and
therefore commissioned by German investors in the United States. This German
edition of Smith’s map is rarer than his American productions with Colton.
KARROW I:1626. KARPINSKI 177 (dating it 1850). RUMSEY 3471 (ref ).

$7500.

114. [Sonora]: Alaman, Lucas: PRIMERA SECRETARIA DE ESTADO,
DEPARTAMENTO DEL INTERIOR. SECCION 1A. Mexico. Oct.
13, 1830. [1]p. on a folio sheet, with integral blank leaf intact. A clean, fresh
copy. Very good.

First publication of the presidential approval of the separation of Sonora and Sinaloa.
Word had reached Mexico City from Concepcion de Alamos, in Occidente, that
the legislature of the state had finally voted to dissolve the state of Occidente into
two separate and independent parts, Sonora and Sinaloa. This is the publication
of the official approval by the federal congress, the president, and vice-president.
The whole Spanish Southwest was greatly affected by the division, and the act was
a momentous event in the histories of California, Arizona, and New Mexico. An
$750.
important document for any collection relating to the area. Scarce.
115. [South Carolina Laws]: ACTS, ORDINANCES AND RESOLVES

OF THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF SOUTH
CAROLINA, PASSED IN THE YEAR 1784. Charleston: John Miller,
1784. 102,[2]pp. Antique-style half calf and marbled boards, leather label.
Light dampstaining in margins. Very good.

A collection of the laws passed by the South Carolina assembly in the spring of 1784.
One of an edition of 300 copies, with two separately printed leaves bound after
pages 78 and 92, as called for by Gould & Morgan, who note seven copies of each
imprint. The additional leaves add legislation omitted from the original printing.

Legislation was passed requiring slave owners to report all slaves held, for regulating trade with the British, to compensate soldiers for losses in the Revolution
and for confiscating Tory estates, and for various civic improvements. A significant
group of imprints issued immediately after the end of the Revolution.
GOULD & MORGAN 714, 715, 716. EVANS 18789. ESTC W30619. OCLC
19940208.
$4500.

Hundreds of Images Showing Philadelphia Troops Preparing
for and Participating in the Spanish-American War
116. [Spanish-American War]: [First Troop Philadelphia City Cavalry]:

[MONUMENTAL ANNOTATED PHOTOGRAPHIC RECORD
OF THE FIRST CITY TROOP OF PHILADELPHIA, RECORDING THEIR TRAINING AND SERVICE IN THE SPANISHAMERICAN WAR]. [Various places, including Pennsylvania, Virginia, at

sea, New Jersey, and Puerto Rico. May to September, 1898]. [171]pp. with 342
photographs. Four large quarto photograph albums. Matching contemporary
three-quarter crimson morocco and cloth, front covers gilt. Minor shelf wear
and some rubbing. Images in overall very good condition.

An amazing assemblage of photographs documenting the Spanish-American War
experiences of the First Troop Philadelphia City Cavalry, which was at that time
the oldest volunteer military unit in continuous service to the United States. The
photographs are arranged chronologically in four contemporary photo albums,
with the images occasionally annotated in a contemporary hand, and including the
identification of numerous members of the Troop.
The first volume opens with images of Mt. Gretna, Pennsylvania, “where troops
[were] sworn into U.S. service, May 7th 1898, by Maj. Thompson, U.S.A.” The
photographs record field exercises, camp building and tent organization at Camp
Hastings, cavalry drills, an image of “Capt. Groome reading the Articles of War
to Troop, June 1898,” a “first arrival of government horses,” several shots of men
training and “throwing” their horses, shooting practice, “Capt. Groome assigning
Government horses to Troopers,” and various shots of the men at work and even
some play. Over the course of the album, the names of numerous soldiers are recorded below several of the photographs.
The second album opens with several photographs of the Troop striking their
tents in preparation for leaving Camp Hastings at Mt. Gretna, headed for Camp
Alger at Dunn Loring, Virginia. Here the Troop was ordered to increase their
enlistment numbers. At Camp Alger the Troop was also fitted out with federal
supplies and assigned to the Second Army Corps, commanded by Maj. Gen. William Graham, who is pictured here. Other photographs capture the camp scene at
Alger, “the First Troop picket line,” the Troop receiving their federal-issue khaki
uniforms, the Troop at roll call, and some shots featuring African-American helpers.
In late July the Troop was sent to Newport News, and several photographs record
their brief time there, with about a dozen shots of their temporary camp. On July
28, 1898 the Troop left Virginia on the transport ship Massachusetts, bound for
Puerto Rico. Several images here capture the frenetic loading of the troops and
their horses onto the ship, with the remaining half dozen or so shots recording the
Troop’s time on board.
The third album picks up where the second left off, with the First City Troop
embarked on the transport ship Massachusetts, headed for Guanica, Puerto Rico.
Shipboard activities captured here include a few shots of groups of men being
showered with water hoses. Several shots record the arrival of the men in the
port of Guanica, where they encounter the hospital ship Nueces, which reports of
the news of the “surrender of Ponce.” After the men disembark, they pitch their
camp around Cathedral Virgin del Carmen on August 5. The next day, several
photographs record the unloading of horses and stores in the harbor at Ponce. The
remaining thirty-eight photographs in this volume record scenes in the interior of
Puerto Rico, and are the most heavily annotated of the four albums. The images

record scenes from the “road from Port of Ponce to Ponce,” several scenes capturing a market day in Ponce and recording numerous native islanders, the Troop’s
“temporary camp about 2 miles beyond Ponce,” the “Troop wagon leaving camp
beyond Ponce to join wagon train for Guayama” on August 8, a shot of the Troop’s
wagon “on road to Guayama in a Porto Rico mudhole,” images of the wagon train
to Guayama with the H Troop, 6th U.S. Cavalry, the “Point of Advance Guard
entering Guayama within the lines,” the Troop itself “entering Guayama, passing
General Brooke’s Headquarters,” a “View of First Troop Phila. City Cavalry, U.S.V.,
Camp at Arroyo, August 10th to 6A.M. Aug. 13th 1898,” with the last ten images
recording the camp or the streets at Arroyo.
The fourth album documents the Troop’s voyage home to Philadelphia. This
time they take passage on the transport ship Mississippi, and about half of the
images record their voyage on board. On Sept. 10, 1898 they reach Jersey City in
New York harbor, where they camp for a short time before returning to camp in
Pennsylvania, where the album ends. A couple of months later, all three officers
and the ninety-eight enlisted men of the First City Troop were mustered out of
federal service for the Spanish-American War.
Originally founded in 1774 by twenty-eight Philadelphia patriots as the “Light
Horse of the City of Philadelphia,” the First Troop of Philadelphia Cavalry is the
oldest mounted military unit operating in continuous service to the American republic, being the first volunteer cavalry troop organized in defense of the colonies.
Among the Troop’s original founders was John Dunlap, printer to Congress from
1778 to 1789, publisher of the first American daily newspaper, and the first printer
of the Declaration of Independence. Most of the earliest members were similarly
notable professional men of Philadelphia. The Troop served with valor in the
American Revolution, the War of 1812, the Mexican-American War, the Civil War,
the Spanish-American War, and every major American war through the Korean War.
The present albums present a unique and important visual record of the First City
Troop’s activities before, during, and on the way home from the Spanish-American
$12,500.
War.

Daniel Webster’s Copy of Sparks’ Life of Ledyard
117. Sparks, Jared: THE LIFE OF JOHN LEDYARD, THE AMERI-

CAN TRAVELLER; COMPRISING SELECTIONS FROM HIS
JOURNAL AND CORRESPONDENCE. Cambridge: Hilliard and
Brown, 1828. xii,325pp. Half title. Original publisher’s half brown cloth and
paper covered boards, printed paper label. Label rubbed and chipped, boards
lightly rubbed and edgeworn, binding refreshed in 1890 per a pencil note on
the rear pastedown. Later ink inscription on front pastedown and titlepage,
occasional mostly marginal foxing. Very good. A large, untrimmed copy. In a
cloth clamshell box, gilt leather label.

Daniel Webster’s copy, with his bookplate affixed to the front pastedown.

John Ledyard was one of the first great American explorers. He accompanied Cook’s third expedition as a sailor, and so visited the Pacific, the
Northwest Coast, Alaska, and Hawaii, where he was
one of the oarsmen in the boat which took Cook
ashore for the parley at which he was murdered.
After the American Revolution, at the behest of
Thomas Jefferson (then U.S. minister in Paris),
Ledyard attempted to cross over to America by
traversing Russia, only to be arrested and sent back
in farther Siberia. He disappeared while exploring up the Nile in 1789. An important source for
Cook’s voyage and other great explorations, seldom
seen in the original publisher’s binding, and bearing
an outstanding American provenance.
HOWES S818. SABIN 88991. LADA-MOCARSKI 92. WICKERSHAM 6566. TOURVILLE 4252. FORBES 708.
$1500.

Early Philadelphia Directory
118. Stafford, Cornelius William: THE PHILADELPHIA DIRECTO-

RY FOR 1798: CONTAINING THE NAMES, OCCUPATIONS,
AND PLACES OF ABODE OF THE CITIZENS...ALSO A REGISTER OF THE...MAGISTRATES...
WITH AN ACCURATE TABLE OF
THE DUTIES ON GOODS, WARES,
AND MERCHANDIZE; TOGETHER WITH A GENERAL ABSTRACT
FROM TH E REVENUE LAWS....
[Philadelphia]. 1798. 166,[2],77,[2]pp. Modern half calf and marbled boards, spine gilt,
leather label. Modern bookplate on front
pastedown. Some foxing and toning, contemporary ownership signature on contents leaf,
titlepage and a few terminal leaves with minor
marginal repairs. Small repair and open tear
to leaf K1, costing a few words on a few lines.
Overall very good.

A contemporary Philadelphia resident’s copy of
this scarce early directory for the City of Brotherly Love. This is Stafford’s second directory
of Philadelphia, following his first of 1797, and
includes an alphabetical listing of citizens with

their occupations and addresses. On the first page of the listing of names is John
Adams, “President of the United States of America, 190, High street.” The contemporary owner of this copy, Thomas Proctor, is listed within as a “Gentleman”
living at 163 Arch Street. After the listing of citizens, the work includes a printing
of the Constitution (without the Bill of Rights), followed by the usual additions
relating to politics and finance. The directory ends with a two-page account of the
July 1797 Yellow Fever outbreak in the city.
Scarce, with only nineteen copies listed in ESTC, six of which are at the Library
Company of Philadelphia.
SPEAR, p.275. EVANS 34593. ESTC W27617.

$2250.

119. Stafford, Joseph: AN ALMANACK FOR THE YEAR OF OUR
LORD CHRIST, 1740. Boston: T. Fleet, 1740 [i.e. 1739?] [16]pp. including one in-text woodcut illustration. 12mo. Printed self-wrappers, stitched.
Mild foxing. Very good. Untrimmed.

The second of Joseph Stafford’s three Boston almanacs, issued for 1739, 1740,
and 1744. Stafford also composed two Rhode Island almanacs for 1737 and 1738.
Above the calendar for each month from January to November, Stafford offers a
mathematical problem “for the Sons of Art, to divert themselves in a Winter’s Evening” (p.[14]). An anatomical illustration of the zodiac appears on p.[2]. NAIP
locates six copies.
DRAKE 2971. EVANS 1777. ESTC W26812.

$750.

120. [Steamboat Travel]: GRAND EXCURSION! JULY FOURTH, 1859!!

STEAMER L. BOARDMAN, CAPT. G.W. BATES, WILL LEAVE
HARTFORD...FOR LYME....
[N.p., likely Hartford. ca. June 30,
1859]. Broadside, sight size 13¾ x
11 inches. Woodcut vignette. Minor
toning and foxing, two small pencil
notations. Very good. Matted and
framed.

A wonderfully evocative and patriotic illustrated broadside advertising
a steamer trip down the Connecticut
River from Hartford to Lyme, then on
to Greenport or Sag Harbor by connection to another steamer, or on to New
London by car, and eventually back
to Hartford on Independence Day in
1859. The woodcut illustration shows
the steamship L. Boardman in action,

with smoke flying from the stacks and the American flag flying proudly off the
stern. A rare historical advertising piece, with only one copy recorded in OCLC,
at the Connecticut Historical Society Library.
OCLC 20878562.

$1000.

With a Woodcut Map of the New York Area in 1776
121. Stearns, Samuel: THE NORTH AMERICAN’S ALMANACK, FOR

THE YEAR OF OUR LORD,
1777. Worcester: Printed by Stearns
and Bigelow, [1776]. [24]pp. 12mo.
Stitched. Light soiling and wear. Very
good. Untrimmed.

The second state of this Revolutionary-era
almanac by Samuel Stearns, featuring a
map of the forts at New York on the front
page. In this second state, the legend accompanying the map on the titlepage (of
the defences of New York) has been corrected to read: “See p. 4th.” In the first
state it reads: “See p. 3d.” Additionally, the
seasonal verses at heads of calendar pages
in the earlier state have been replaced in
the later state with verses from Hale’s “The
Sum of Religion.” While this almanac
is remarkably similar in general content
to the North American’s Almanack of the
same year by Isaac Warren, also published
by Stearns (Evans calls it “essentially the
same”), the calendar is entirely different
from that of Warren.
EVANS 15096. DRAKE 3268.

$3000.

122. Stevenson, David: SKETCH OF THE CIVIL ENGINEERING OF

NORTH AMERICA; COMPRISING REMARKS ON THE HARBOURS, RIVER AND LAKE NAVIGATION, LIGHTHOUSES,
STEAM-NAVIGATION, WATER-WORKS, CANALS, ROADS,
RAILWAYS, BRIDGES, AND OTHER WORKS IN THAT COUNTRY. London: John Weale, 1838. [3]-320pp. 8pp. plus fourteen plates (four
folding), folding engraved map, tables, and advertisements. Modern half calf
and boards, leather label. Occasional light foxing. Upper forecorner of first
thirty leaves a bit chipped. Else very good.

A classic compendium documenting the early stages of America’s internal improvements, including bridges, canals, railways, harbors, steam power, etc. Brooke
Hindle calls this the best of the early European works on American engineering,
adding that the earliest American surveys of native civil engineering feats were
not as elaborate or well executed as British works on American technology: “...a
knowledgeable Scot, [Stevenson] presents a remarkably well-paced view of harbors,
lake and river improvements, steamboats, building methods, canals, roads, bridges,
railroads, waterworks, and lighthouses.”
THOMSON 2013. SABIN 91589. HOWES S976. Hindle, Technology in Early America,
pp.50-51.
$750.

123. [Storer, George Washington]: [MANUSCRIPT LETTER BOOK OF

GEORGE WASHINGTON STORER WHILE IN COMMAND OF
THE PORTSMOUTH NAVAL YARD]. Portsmouth, N.H. 1843-1846.
[1],118pp. including a handful of blank pages numbered in manuscript. Folio.
20th-century three-quarter crushed morocco and marbled boards, spine gilt.
Minor edge wear. Internally clean. Near fine.

George Washington Storer’s letter book,
containing manuscript copies of letters
he sent while in command of the Portsmouth Navy Yard. The letters include
some to and from the Secretary of the
Navy concerning shipyard maintenance,
improvements, annual reports, and details
of the launching of the U.S.S. Portsmouth,
which was built at Portsmouth Naval Yard
in 1843. In a letter dated Nov. 23, 1843,
Storer enumerates necessary costs to “complete the construction & equipment of the
U.S. sloop of war Portsmouth, and to fit
her for sea with stores complete....” He
then requests over $50,000 from eight departments, including painters, boatswains,
and gunners, among others. Storer reports on Dec. 9, 1844: “I have the honor
to inform you that the U.S.S. Portsmouth
got under way and proceeded to sea this
forenoon.” The letters begin on Nov. 1,
1843 and end on Oct. 29, 1846. From this
date range, the letters to the Secretary of
the Navy would have been written to a
series of men holding that post, including David Henshaw, Thomas W. Gilmer,

John Y. Mason, and George Bancroft. The letter book also includes letters sent
by Storer to the Bureau of Construction, the Bureau of Yards & Docks, and the
Bureau of Provisions & Clothing.
The U.S.S. Portsmouth proved to be an important vessel that saw a great deal of
action during its history of seventy-five or so years. The crews of the Portsmouth
seized the port of Yerba Buena (San Francisco) during the Mexican-American War,
and the ship saw heavy action during the Civil War around New Orleans and in the
Gulf of Mexico. Perhaps the most critical service seen by the ship occurred between
these two big wars, when the Portsmouth operated in West Africa, in concert with
the British Navy to suppress the African Slave Trade.
George Washington Storer (1789-1864) was a lifelong Navy man, serving for
over fifty years in numerous posts, beginning as midshipman in 1809 and retiring
with rank of rear admiral in 1862. As commander of the Portsmouth Naval Yard,
Storer records a wealth of information on internal politics, ship construction, sailor
discipline, and a multitude of other issues.
A significant record of a notable naval commander’s experiences running a navy
yard in New Hampshire.
$3750.

A Political Fight of Lincoln’s Law Partner, Illinois 1834
124. Stuart, John Todd: REPLY OF JOHN T. STUART, TO AN ANONY-

MOUS HAND BILL, SIGNED “A CITIZEN OF SANGAMON”
[caption title]. [Springfield, Il. 1834]. Broadside, 16¼ x 11 inches. Printed
in four columns. Old horizontal fold. Slight chipping at edges, a few dark
ink spots. Contemporary manuscript annotation on rear bleeding through.
Moderate tanning and scattered light foxing. Good plus.

A scarce broadside response that was part of a bitter political fight between Archer
Gray Herndon and John Todd Stuart, soon to be Abraham Lincoln’s new law partner
in Illinois. Much of the text, which totals approximately four thousand words, is
occupied by Stuart’s defense of his conduct while serving during the Black Hawk
War in 1832. Stuart, a Kentucky-born lawyer, Illinois politician, and cousin of
Mary Todd Lincoln, became Lincoln’s partner in 1837.
In 1834, Stuart was campaigning for a second term in the Illinois House on the
Whig ticket. An earlier broadside had attacked Stuart for allegedly feigning illness
at a crucial time during the Black Hawk War, and accused him of voting against
extending credit on school lands, and other political shenanigans. He believed
Herndon (whose son coincidentally would also become Lincoln’s partner in law
after Stuart), a powerful local Democrat, to be behind the attack, and personally
addressed this printed rebuttal to him.
A vivid rebuttal of a potentially debilitating smear during the 1834 Illinois state
election campaign. Byrd and OCLC together locate only two copies, at the Illinois
State Historical Society and the Lincoln Presidential Library.
BYRD 200. AMERICAN IMPRINTS 26969.

$3500.

125. Sullivant, William S. ICONES MUSCORUM, OR FIGURES AND

DESCRIPTIONS OF MOST OF THOSE MOSSES PECULIAR
TO EASTERN NORTH AMERICA WHICH HAVE NOT BEEN
HERETOFORE FIGURED. Cambridge, Ma.; London. 1864. viii,216pp.
plus 129 copperplate engravings. Large octavo. Contemporary three-quarter
green morocco and marbled boards, t.e.g. Extremities worn. Bright and clean
internally. A very good copy.

The most famous and important work of this eminent American bryologist, illustrated with 129 finely detailed engravings. The author writes, in the preface:
In preparing the illustrations, no pains have been spared to make them as complete as the extent of analysis, and the size of the plate adopted, would allow.
The drawings were made, under my immediate supervision, by Mr. August
Schrader, a draughtsman of rare merit. They were engraved on copper by Mr.
William Dougal, equally distinguished in his art.

This work established Sullivant as the premier bryologist of his day.
NISSEN, BOTANICAL 1912. DAB XVIII, p.201.

$750.

The Father of American Libertarianism
126. Taylor, John, of Caroline: NEW VIEWS ON THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES. Washington City: Printed for the
Author, 1823. [4],316pp. Contemporary sheep, leather label. Head of spine
chipped, corners bumped, hinges cracked. Contemporary bookplate of Richard
D. Spaight, Jr. on front pastedown, ownership inscription on titlepage. Pencil
notations on fly leaf. Moderate to heavy foxing throughout. Good.

The fourth and last of Taylor’s full-scale books on
the Constitution, in which he fully expounds his philosophy of government. Taylor was one of the major
political theorists of the early United States, as well as
the most articulate and persuasive exponent of states’
rights, agrarian school. This copy bears the bookplate
of Richard D. Spaight, Jr., a senator and governor of
North Carolina in the mid-19th century.
HOWES T64. SABIN 94493. COHEN 2925.

$2750.

Very Early Tennessee Imprint
127. [Tennessee]: [PRINTED LEGAL FORM, PARTIALLY COMPLET-

ED IN MANUSCRIPT, FOR USE IN COURT CASES CONDUCTED IN TERRITORIAL TENNESSEE]. [Knoxville: George Roulstone,
before October 1794]. Broadside, 6½ x 8¼ inches. Previously folded. Some
separation and staining along old folds, slightly affecting text. Slight chipping
at edges. A good example. Untrimmed.

Summons form for “the Territory South of Ohio,” partially
completed in manuscript, and
docketed and signed on the
blank verso: “Come to hand 30
October 1794.... O. Williams.”
Printing began in Tennessee
when George Roulstone established his press and began printing his newspaper in Knoxville
in November 1791. The earliest dateable book was issued in
1794. The earliest datable form
such as this, and thus the earliest
datable Tennessee imprint, was
in the Thomas W. Streeter collection, dated January 1793. This is an interesting
printed form from Roulstone’s press, and one of the earliest possible Tennessee
imprints to acquire.
$1000.

128. [Tennessee]: [Calvinism]: THE CALVINISTIC MAGAZINE. Rogersville, Tn.: C. Armstrong, 1827-1831. Volumes I through V. 309,[3]; 380,[3];
385,[3]; 296,[4]; 400,[3]pp. Original printed wrappers. Mild chipping to extremities. Some tanning, scattered foxing. Very good plus. Untrimmed and
unopened.

An almost complete run of the first five volumes of
the magazine of the Calvinist Church, whose basic
belief was that God is absolutely sovereign, and
whose influence extended to the Congregational,
Presbyterian, and Reformed churches. The first
issue is the second edition, abridged, with the first
nine issues of the magazine in 1827. The first
edition of 1827 includes issues from all twelve
months; the present copy of 1827 is an abridged
version ending with the September issue. The
remainder constitutes a complete run of the years
1828 to 1831, all in individually-wrappered issues.
After 1831 the magazine folded for fifteen years
before being revived in 1845, then finished for
good in 1850.
The Calvinistic Magazine was published in both
monthly form and in an annual collected edition,
with an added titlepage. The myriad of subjects
covered here include essays, sermons, missionary reports, revivals, and more, relating
to church matters, activities, and doctrine. Just a sampling from the 1827 edition
yields chapters such as “The Carnal Mind,” “The Responsibility of Females,” and
“Irresistible Grace.” Thomas Cleland’s sermon on “The Scriptural doctrine of the
preservation and final perseverance of the Saints...,” given by him in Harrodsburg,
Kentucky, appears in the June 1827 number. Other subjects of southern interest
throughout the remainder of the issues include the popery of Louisiana, the synod
of Tennessee, the Presbytery of Lexington, and much more. The 1831 edition is
not in Allen.
Truly scarce both in institutions and the marketplace, especially in such a deep
run, and in original wrappers in fantastic condition.
ALLEN 713, 760, 809, 861. MIDLAND NOTES 89:509 (1827 ed).

$1850.

With Spanish Exploration Routes Traced in Red
129. [Texas]: Colton, G.W.: COLTON’S NEW MAP OF THE STATE

OF TEXAS THE INDIAN TERRITORY AND ADJOINING PORTIONS OF NEW MEXICO, LOUISIANA AND ARKANSAS. New
York: G.W. Colton & C.B. Colton & Co., 1887. Wall map, sight size 37 x
33 inches, matted and framed to 50 x 49 inches. Some toning to right side,

with moderate restoration and repairs near the right margin, with some paper
fill. Very good.

A striking and large-scale colored map of the great state of Texas, with portions
of New Mexico, Arkansas, and what later became Oklahoma, along with an inset
map of Mexico and a detail of the “Territory and Isthmus of Tehuantepec” at lower
left. The map shows Texas county outlines, towns, roads, railroads, railway lands,
nearby U.S. territorial boundaries, Native American reservations, rivers, and the
national boundaries of Mexico. The mapmakers, the Colton Company of New
York, used official county maps from the Texas General Land Office, the Mexican
Boundary Commission surveys, and the United States Coast Survey as sources in
compiling this map. A previous owner has traced Spanish exploration routes and
added some holographic annotations, both in red ink. The annotations include the
locations and founding dates of various early missions. A scarce map, with only
two copies listed in OCLC.
OCLC 367396833, 46673296.

$3750.

A Major American Treaty
130. [Treaty of Ghent]: A TREATY OF PEACE AND AMITY BE-

T WEEN HIS BRITANNIC MAJESTY AND THE UNITED
STATES OF AMERICA, SIGNED AT GHENT, DECEMBER 24,
1814. London. [1815]. 12pp. Dbd. Contemporary notation on titlepage. Minor soiling. Very good.

The official English printing of the Treaty of
Ghent, ending the War of 1812. This was
the third full treaty between England and the
United States, after the 1783 peace treaty and
Jay’s Treaty. For the United States, the Treaty
of Ghent marked the end of the only 19thcentury war with a European power other
than the Spanish-American War of 1898, and
proved that the young United States could
hold its own against a first-rate army and navy
(albeit one distracted by the Napoleonic Wars).
It returned all boundaries to the status quo
before the war, and indemnified both sides
for damages caused (such as the burning of
Washington).
MALLOY, p.613.

$5000.

The Crucial Debates over the Judiciary Act of 1802
131. [United States Courts]: DEBATES IN THE SENATE OF THE

UNITED STATES ON THE JUDICIARY, DURING THE FIRST
SESSION OF THE SEVENTH CONGRESS;
ALSO, THE SEVERAL NOTIONS, RESOLUTIONS, AND VOTES, TAKEN UPON THAT
M O M EN TO U S S U B J E C T; A N D A CO M PLETE LIST OF THE YEAS AND NAYS, AS
ENTERED ON THE JOURNALS. Philadelphia.
1802. [2],324pp. Half title. Contemporary three-quarter
morocco and marbled boards, spine gilt, leather label.
Some scattered foxing, lightly toned. About very good.

An important record of the evolution of American law
and the development of judicial independence in the early
republic. This is one of two printings of the debates over
the repeal of the Judiciary Act of 1801. This version is
edited from a Federalist perspective, with critical comments
on the debates as recorded in the National Intelligencer, an

organ of the Jeffersonian Republicans. The debate over the repeal of the Judiciary
Act of 1801 addressed issues of judicial review and the role, size, and authority of
the judiciary branch, issues which led ultimately to the landmark case of Marbury
v. Madison. The 1801 act, passed by a Federalist Congress, reduced the number of
Supreme Court justices from six to five, created new circuits, and allowed outgoing
President John Adams to appoint several new federal judges, the so-called “midnight judges.” Jefferson opposed the 1801 act, and though it was overturned by
the Judiciary Act of 1802, the federal judiciary remained fundamentally unaltered.
The Marbury v. Madison decision of 1803 solidified the notion of judicial review of
legislation and elevated the Supreme Court to a level of equality with the executive
and legislative branches.
A vital document, exemplifying the debates over the judiciary in the Federalist
era, and emblematic of the political skirmishes of the day.
COHEN 1058. SABIN 19105. SHAW & SHOEMAKER 3273. Oxford Companion to the
Supreme Court, pp.474-75.
$2000.

The Marines in the Far East
132. [United States Marines]: [PHOTOGRAPH ALBUM OF A U.S. MARINE BAND STATIONED ON GUAM AND IN CHINA]. [Various
locations, including Guam, China, and California. 1928-1929?] Thirty-eight
leaves containing 244 photographs of varying sizes, most approximately 3 x 5
inches, though some smaller and some larger. Each image captioned. Oblong
octavo. Black cloth album, string tied. Wear to covers, especially at extremities.
Some minor chipping and wear to leaves, but photographs in nice condition,
images crisp. Very good.

A fantastic album kept by a member of the Marine Corps band stationed on Guam
during 1928 and perhaps 1929. The album is inscribed on the inside of the front
cover “Dave Moore,” presumably the compiler, but without any identifiers as to
regiment, etc., although it seems likely that the band was part of Gen. Smedley
Butler’s brigade while in China, given the locations noted in the album. Each image is captioned, often playfully, giving a real sense of the compiler’s personality.
This album documents the life of a group of men in the Marine Corps band – all
but a handful of images appear to be from Guam – going about their daily lives as
military men on the island. There are large group shots of the band, numerous snaps
of individuals in singles and groups, images of huts and towns on Guam, carabao
and natives islanders, island scenery and buildings, one photo of the inside of a
church, as well as photos of the men at play – particularly golfing (still very popular
on the airbase today) and baseball. There are shots of the main buildings on the
military base, as well as tent cities, and the men practicing combat and marching
band, as well as numerous group snapshots taken in the jungle.
Approximately twenty photographs depict the men’s activities in China, notably
on the move to Tientsin. The North China Marines were stationed in Shanghai
from 1927 to 1941 to protect the American legation and interests in the area during

the Chinese Revolution, though there was an American military presence off and
on since before the Boxer Rebellion. Captioned images include scenes of the band
on parade, the artillery, and the band on the move. One photograph of men marching along the street is captioned “Thru the Ex-German Concession (Tientstin).”
There are also images of a funeral procession, and two images noted as “Forbidden
pictures of the war in China” showing “Northern Chinks on the Great Wall” and
“Real action!!,” which is a photograph of Chinese soldiers firing a cannon, below
which reads: “Note: These pictures were ‘not to be sold or to leave China.’”
A few photographs show the band in California, with San Diego and La Jolla
both identified as locations. Many of the captions have music notes doodled around
them. All told, this is a wonderful album documenting military life on Guam
before World War II, when the island was all but leveled by Allied and Japanese
bombings.
$2000.
133. [United States Naval Photographica]: SCENES ON BOARD A
MAN-OF-WAR. U.S. FLAG-SHIP TENNESSEE. New York. [1886?]
Nineteen albumen photographs, plus one glossy lithograph, each 7¼ x 9¼
inches. Oblong folio. Original gilt-stamped cloth. Spine faded and perishing,
hinges cracked, some edge and corner wear. Photos mounted on thick card
stock. Several photos reproduced in pencil in a child’s hand on the blank verso
of card mounts. Mounts occasionally chipped, photos generally fine. Good.

An attractive collection of photographs containing numerous portraits of officers
and men, including Rear Admiral James E. Jouett and Capt. O.F. Stevens, and
depicting activities aboard the U.S.S. Tennessee in 1885 and 1886, such as the
color guard posed with a gatling gun and various military exercises. Until May
1869 the Tennessee was known as the U.S.S. Madawaska. Upon its renaming, the
boat was built up to allow for the installation of a spar deck and was also refitted

with more powerful engines. Under its new moniker the Tennessee became the
flagship of the Asiatic Squadron under Rear Admiral William Reynolds, and by
1879 was transferred to the North Atlantic Squadron to act as its flagship under
Rear Admiral Robert R. Wyman. Between September 1884 and June 1886, when
these photos were taken by the New York firm of Hatton & Hart, the ship was
under the command of Jouett, and in 1885 it sailed to Panama to quell rioting and
to restore transit across the isthmus.
Quite scarce, with only one copy recorded by OCLC, at the Navy Department
Library.
AMERICA’S NAVAL HERITAGE 123.

$1250.

Burr’s Second in the Hamilton Duel Defends Him
134. [Van Ness, William P.]: AN EXAMINATION OF THE VARI-

OUS CHARGES EXHIBITED AGAINST AARON BURR, ESQ.
VICE-PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES; AND A DEVELOPMENT OF THE CHARACTERS AND VIEWS OF HIS POLITICAL OPPONENTS. By Aristides. [N.p., but likely Philadelphia]:
Printed for the Author, 1804. [4],116pp. 19th-century three-quarter morocco
and marbled boards, gilt ruled and lettered. Hinges cracked and repaired,
edges and corners somewhat worn. Contemporary manuscript annotation on
titlepage. Light tanning and foxing. Good plus.

“A New Edition, Revised and Corrected, with Additions” of William Van Ness’
pseudonymous reply to James Cheetham’s published attack on Burr for his activities
in state politics and in the 1801 presidential election. “Burr was so ably defended

that newspapers rang with the unknown author’s story of confused truth and fiction” – DAB. Van Ness served as second to Burr in the duel with Hamilton later
that year, and was indicted as an accessory in Hamilton’s murder.
DAB XIX, pp.202-3. HOWES V37. SABIN 98530 (note). SHAW & SHOEMAKER
7648.
$2000.

135. [Virginia]: CONSTITUTION OF THE STATE OF VIRGINIA,

AND THE ORDINANCES ADOPTED BY THE CONVENTION
WHICH ASSEMBLED AT ALEXANDRIA, ON THE 13th DAY
OF FEBRUARY, 1864. Alexandria: D. Turner, Printer to the State, 1864.
31pp. Original front wrapper present, rear wrapper lacking. Some light soiling. Very good.

Proposed Unionist constitution outlawing slavery, anticipating the downfall of the
Confederacy, promulgated by loyalist Virginians living in exile in the northern part
of the state. From Feb. 13 through April 11, 1864 seventeen delegates, some of
whom were owners of slaves, wrote a new constitution for Virginia. When they
voted on March 10 to declare that “Slavery and involuntary servitude (except for
crime) is hereby abolished and prohibited in the state forever,” church bells rang
throughout the city of Alexandria. The new constitution also repudiated the Confederate government, barring any of its officials from holding public office in the
future.
$750.

One of Eleven Copies Privately Printed
136. Waldon, S.D.: WHEN A DUDE GOES INTO JACKSON HOLE.

BEING S.D. WALDON’S OWN DIARY OF THE ADVENTURES
OF A PARTY OF TENDERFEET WHO SOUGHT SIX-CYLINDER ELK-HORNS IN THE LEE OF SEVEN MOUNTAIN RANGES. Detroit: [Privately Printed], Christmas 1911. Half title, titlepage, and
text printed in red and black. Mounted photographic portrait inscribed by the
author: “To Roy [D. Chapman Sr.] with all good wishes, Sidney D. Waldon,
July 1st, 1926.” Seven photogravure plates from photographs by S.N. Leek,
captioned tissue guards. Half title. Quarto. Original brown pebbled morocco,
boards beveled and gilt-ruled, upper board with title and elk’s head device in
gilt, t.e.g., brown satin doublures. Very good.

One of only eleven copies privately printed “exclusively for those among my friends
who will appreciate it most.” An account of an elk hunting, horseback riding,
camping, and motoring expedition across Wyoming in the summer of 1911. The
author and two friends (self-proclaimed “dudes” – i.e. Jackson Hole tourists) and
a half-dozen “native” guides made the trip, which Waldon describes as “the most
wonderful outing I ever had.”

The author was president of the Detroit Rapid Transit Commission. This copy
is inscribed to Roy D. Chapin, the founder of the Hudson Motor Company, and
later Secretary of Commerce under Hoover. The only other recorded example was
in the Thomas W. Streeter sale, where it was bought by Howell for $325.
STREETER SALE 4127.

$6500.

“Gross immorality” in Early Chicago
137. [ Walker, William F.]: PRESENTMENT OF THE REV. WIL-

LIAM F. WALKER, HIS ANSWER, AND THE VERDICT OF
THE COURT. Chicago. 1846 [i.e. 1847]. 98pp. Original printed wrappers,
stitched. Spine perishing, light wear and dust soiling to wrappers. Light tanning, occasional light foxing and dampstaining. About very good.

A rare and highly entertaining early Chicago imprint reporting on a salacious series
of ecclesiastical trials in 1844 and 1846 involving a parish rector, William F. Walker,
accused of “gross immorality and scandalous conduct” in the growing frontier city,
published at the behest of the defendant himself. Streeter had a significant amount
to say about this work:
“Among Walker’s opponents were Mrs. John H. Kinzie, author of Narrative of
the Massacre of Chicago, Gordon S. Hubbard, and William B. Ogden. Walker was
rector of both the old St. James and the new Trinity church, downtown, and there

are indications that Mrs. Kinzie and others north
of the river were jealous of the growth of the
new parish. The sixteen charges against Walker
ranged from being a decided Puseyite to having
drunk ‘one third of a bottle of claret and one
half bottle of Madeira’ in one evening, as well as
going to the country for the professed purpose of
holding divine service, but taking with him his
gun and hunting dog. The ecclesiastical court
recommended ‘the lightest penalty that the General Canon allows, viz. admonition.’ The testimony is freely quoted and is interspersed with
Walker’s pungent comments, among them one
about ‘one of Hubbard’s comely Indian wives.’
At the moment I know nothing of Walker’s
later career but I feel sure it must have been
interesting” – Streeter.
Byrd and McMurtrie agree that the account
was published in 1847, as it states on the front
wrapper, not 1846, as it states on the titlepage.
OCLC locates only a handful of copies. The
Streeter copy was purchased by Scribner for $200 in 1969, and another copy has
not appeared at auction since then. Rare, and piquant.
BYRD 1256. McMURTRIE (CHICAGO) 130. STREETER SALE 1492.

$1750.

Guns in School in the Antebellum South
138. [Ward, Matthew]: TRIAL OF MATT. F. WARD, FOR THE MUR-

DER OF PROF. W.H.G. BUTLER, BEFORE THE HARDEN
CRIMINAL COURT, APRIL TERM 1854. Louisville: Morton & Griswold, 1854. 174pp. including illustration. Early 20th-century buckram, gilt
labels. Binding nearly detached from text block, some shelf wear to cloth and
labels, paper shelf label on spine. Text block cocked and broken. Institutional
ink stamps and a few marks on titlepage, otherwise internally clean. Good.

A trial account in a strange case of a school homicide. “Butler, the principal of
Louisville High School, had whipped Matt Ward’s younger brother. Matt demanded
an apology of Butler, not for the whipping, but for calling the boy a liar. The apology not forthcoming, words followed, and Ward, who had come prepared for blood,
shot Butler. Kentucky justice saw that Ward was promptly acquitted” – McDade.
With a diagram of the school room where it happened.
McDADE 1043.

$750.

“No animal living approaches this in size”
139. [Warren Mastodon]: GREAT AMERICAN MASTODON!! NOW
EXHIBITING AT THE HALL. [N.p. ca. 1846]. Broadside, 24 x 17¼
inches (sight size). Offsetting of text, probably from another copy of the
broadside. Some spotting, else very good. Matted.

Rare broadside advertising the exhibition of the nearly complete mastodon skeleton
unearthed in 1845 near Newburgh, New York on the farm of Nathaniel Brewster by
workers digging for peat fuel. The first three words are printed in large block type
(with letters two to three inches high). The text describes where the skeleton was
found, “imbedded in a marl pit, lying from 5 to 8 feet below the surface.” Dimensions are given: “Length in straight line, 20 feet; by the curve, 29; of Tusks, 10½.
Height of Head, 12 feet; Back, 10: Width of Pelvis, 6....No animal living approaches
this in size.” Blank spaces are left for exhibition hall name and admission price.
One of the most famous finds in the annals of American paleontology, the
skeleton was purchased from the Brewster family by the noted surgeon, Dr. John
Collins Warren, who wrote a monograph on the specimen in 1852 and kept it on
display in a small Boston museum. The Warren Mastodon was later acquired by
the American Museum of Natural History in New York, where it is remains on
display. “The discovery of the mastodon skeleton, and Warren’s serious treatment
of it, mark the beginning of vertebrate paleontology in this country” – Expedition

(AMNH gallery guide) 46. Warren recalls in his memoir that he had learned of
the skeleton after “it was brought into New England, shown in various towns, and
ultimately in Worcester” (Life..., Vol 2, p.223). That the broadside does not state
a locale other than “the Hall” suggests that the broadside was designed for this
traveling exhibition.
A handsome American natural history exhibition broadside.
$5750.

Rare Handcolored Mezzotint Portrait of George Washington
140. [Washington, George]: Dawe, Philip, engraver: GENERAL WASHINGTON. LATE PRESIDENT OF THE AMERICAN CONGRESS.
London: Published by D. Gally, Jan. 8, 1801. Handcolored mezzotint portrait,
engraved by P. Dawe after R. (i.e. Joseph) Wright of Philadelphia. Sheet size:
approximately 20 x 14¼ inches. Very good.

A rare image of Washington, three-quarters length in uniform, looking left, with
his right hand on the hilt of a sword and his left hand holding his hat, and with a
battle raging in the background. “One of the rarest of the Wright type” – Carson
Collection.
Philadelphia artist Joseph Wright (1734-87) painted and sculpted Washington
from life at a sitting at the General’s headquarters in Rocky Hill, New Jersey in
the autumn of 1783. Referring to a painting of Washington which Thomas Jefferson commissioned from Wright, Jefferson would write: “I have no hesitation in
pronouncing Wright’s drawing to be a better likeness of the General than Peale’s.”
Wright was the son of Patience Wright, the prominent sculptor and secret American agent in Europe during the Revolution. Wright studied painting at the Royal
Academy in 1775.
HART 836. CHALCONER-SMITH I:11a. GROLIER, ENGRAVED PORTRAITS
OF WASHINGTON 49 (“extremely rare”). BAKER 80. CARSON COLLECTION 144.5
$9500.

141. White, Frank B.: White, Jean: [EXTENSIVE COLLECTION OF

OVER TWO HUNDRED SEVENTY-FIVE LETTERS BY A MARINE IN THE PACIFIC THEATER OF WORLD WAR II AND
HIS WIFE IN MARYLAND]. [Various places in the Pacific Islands and
Japan; Lanham, Md. 1939-1945]. 280 letters in original envelopes. Light tanning and wear to envelopes. Letters folded, otherwise quite clean. A fine
collection.

A large archive of correspondence, consisting of 280 letters written by Frank White,
a Marine in the Pacific during World War II, to his wife in Maryland, copiously
relating his experience of the war, and by his wife Jean in Lanham, Maryland. White
was a Sergeant in the 4th Marine Division, which participated in the campaigns
in the Marshall Islands, the Mariana Islands, and Iwo Jima. The bulk of the correspondence, over 190 letters, date from July 1944 to October 1945. Two smaller

groups of letters, about forty-five each, are from Jean White in 1939 and 1940,
while Frank was in the Maryland State Police, and from August and September
1945, at the end of the war.
The first pair of Frank White’s letters are from 1943, one from his Marine training at New River, North Carolina, and one from Camp Pendleton, north of San
Diego. The 4th Marine Division arrived in the Pacific to take part in the battle
for the Marshall Islands, which ended in February 1944. By July 1944, where the
preponderance of the letters pick up, the unit had moved on to the Mariana Islands
and were engaged in the fight for Saipan. The letters report the end of the battle
and the aftermath, including dislodging stranded, recalcitrant Japanese soldiers
from the caves. At the end of the month the unit assaulted Tinian Island, which
was completely overcome by August 2, and by White’s account was easier to clear
than Saipan.
After the battles on Saipan and Tinian, which cost the 4th Marine Division a
quarter of its strength, White’s unit was removed to Maui to recuperate. His letters
from this period report in great detail his daily activities in camp, during which he
was promoted to the rank of Platoon Sergeant. In January 1945 the division was
shipped out to Iwo Jima, and several letters report on the battle there, before White
returns to Hawaii for the remainder of the war, where his letters continue until July
1945. The final group of his letters date to September and October 1945, while
his unit is being mustered out and sent back to California.
Jean White’s letters from August and September 1945 report the news from
home and include her trenchant opinions concerning the use of the atomic bomb.
In her letter of August 9 she writes: “The really big news has surely been the atomic
bomb and Russia’s declaration of war against Japan. I cannot express my feelings
about the first for I am still trying to comprehend its power....It seems to me that
this type of scientific research has brought to light a power much too far advanced
for the average man’s mind.”
An extensive archive of World War II correspondence, detailing affairs in the
$2750.
Pacific and at home.

Glamping in Peoria, 1913
142. [Women]: [Camping]: CAMP JOHN [cover title]. Peoria, Il. 1913. 148
photographs, 1½ x 2½ to 3 x 4 inches, mounted on [40]pp. Oblong folio.
Medium-weight green card stock, cord tied. Light wear at edges. Thoroughly
captioned. Very good.

An attractive handmade photograph album documenting a camping trip made by the
Tjaden family in June and July 1913 to a place they call “Camp John” near Peoria.
The album features original and quoted verse, numerous manuscript illustrations,
and other exceptional embellishments. Half of the group was made up of young
women, and the majority of the photos feature their exploits, including water activities, life in camp, hiking, cooking and washing, and provisioning from the local

farm. In general, the action centers around their tent compound, with several side
trips to settings such as the Illinois Valley Yacht Club.
An extensively captioned and inventive memento of an early 20th-century
camping vacation.
$950.

Colonial Quaker Autobiography
143. [Woolman, John]: THE WORKS OF JOHN WOOLMAN. IN TWO
PARTS. Philadelphia: Joseph Crukshank, 1774. xiv,[2],436pp., with separate
titlepages, continuously paginated. Modern calf in antique style, gilt leather
label. Light tanning and foxing. Very good.

First edition of one of the best colonial American autobiographies. Woolman, a
Quaker minister, championed abolition early in his career, and travelled extensively
in the North and South advocating the release of slaves from service. His autobiography was widely hailed both in America and Great Britain as a touchstone of
its genre, and it was often reprinted. “An autobiographical masterpiece, rivaled in
18th century America only by that of Franklin” – Howes.
EVANS 13782. HILDEBURN 3139. NAIP w029718. HOWES W669, “aa.” DAB XX,
pp.516-17.
$850.

A Hoosier Seabee in Alaska and the South Pacific
144. [World War II Photographica]: Denny, Russell E.: [COMPREHEN-

SIVE PHOTOGRAPH ALBUM CONTAINING OVER THREE
HUNDRED SIXTY IMAGES DOCUMENTING THE WORLD
WAR II EXPERIENCE OF R.E. DENNY IN THE UNITED
STATES NAVY, INCLUDING STINTS IN ALASKA, AUSTRALIA, NEW GUINEA, AND THE PHILIPPINES]. [Various places

including Aleutian Islands, Brisbane, Manila, New Guinea. 1943-1945]. 365
original photographs, 2 x 2½ to 3 x 5¾ inches, plus several pieces of ephemera.
Oblong quarto. Contemporary calf boards, front board hand-tooled in blind.
Photos affixed directly to leaves with thin strips of tape, extensively captioned
in type. Yellowing or fading to a few images, but most contents fine. Overall
very good.

An outstanding and extensive photograph album containing nearly 370 original
photographs that constitute a comprehensive account of Russell Denny’s service
in the United States Navy from 1943 to 1945. Denny was from Gary, Indiana
and was called up from the Navy Reserves in 1943 and sent to basic training. The
initial images in the album depict him at his home in Indiana, between boot camp
and the beginning of his tour of duty, in uniform with the family. He appears to
have served several roles as a Seabee in Naval Construction units, and eventually
became part of the Seventh Fleet, which participated in the Battle of Leyte Gulf
and other major engagements in the Pacific theater.
The album is well organized by “chapters,” the second of which depicts Denny
in the Aleutian Islands as part of the 5th Special Naval Construction Battalion,
where the unit was responsible for the construction and initial manning of a naval
base at Adak Harbor. The pictures show their camp and offices, as well as various
outdoor scenes, and include a number of individual and group portraits. The third
section of the album shows similar scenes in Brisbane and Sydney, Australia during
1944 after Denny transferred to the 3rd Naval Construction Brigade and moved
across the Pacific. Also included are several images of Denny and his friends posing with locals, and of city street scenes.
The fourth “chapter” documents Denny’s unit, now a part of the Seventh Fleet,
and their cruise to New Guinea in mid-1944. Sixty photos depict the harbor at
Hollandia full of American vessels, the surrounding base, and its various edifices, and
candid images of the Seabees around the base. Of particular interest in this section
is a series of nearly twenty photographs of local indigenous people and their village.
The final major section, consisting of photos of the Philippines, comprises approximately the second half of the album. The images here are primarily of Leyte
and Manila. One of the more remarkable aspects of this chapter is
a series of before-and-after shots
of Manila architecture utilizing
previous commercial images and
Denny’s contemporary photography in order to demonstrate the
war damage. Another fascinating
aspect is a second series of photographs showing the native population and various interactions with
them. Other photographs show a

number of views of the cities, primarily Manila, destroyed Japanese military equipment, and candid shots of enlisted men around the base and in the city. Denny
remained in the Philippines until the end of the war, and a final short series of
photos document his return home in October 1945.
A fascinating album that details the World War II experience of an Indiana
Seabee from start to finish, documenting his service in Alaska and across the Pa$2250.
cific.

The Rare 1855 Redfield Edition,
Most of Which Perished in a Warehouse Fire
145. Yoakum, Henderson King: HISTORY OF TEXAS FROM ITS

FIRST SETTLEMENT IN 1685 TO ITS ANNEXATION TO THE
UNITED STATES IN 1846. New York: Redfield, 1855. Two volumes.
482, 4]; 576pp., plus four portrait plates, an engraved view of the Mission of
San Jose, a folding facsimile letter from Santa Anna, three single-page maps,
and two folding maps. Modern half calf and marbled boards, spines gilt, gilt
leather labels. Uneven toning, mostly in the first volume, repairs to verso of the
Spanish Texas map, folding facsimile noticeably toned. Still, a very good copy.

This is the first scholarly work on Texas after annexation, and one of the rare surviving 1855 editions, most having perished in a warehouse fire. The author, a lawyer
from Tennessee, went to Texas in 1845, befriended Sam Houston, and served in
the Mexican-American War. “In spite of its detractors, Yoakum’s history remains a
necessary source. Modern historians rally to its support, with reservations. Gambrell
said Yoakum managed to achieve ‘a degree of objectivity unusual for the amateur
historian, and literary style not often equalled by the professional’” – Jenkins.
“Mr. Yoakum seems to have collected with great care all the existing material,
with much that has never yet appeared in print. All contemporary accounts, personal
narratives, private correspondence, individual reminiscences, newspaper statements,
and official documents are called into requisition. The work...is still of very great
interest and value, and is deserving of general study. The author was evidently an
enthusiastic admirer of Gen. Houston” – Raines.
The work contains numerous unpublished letters by Sam Houston, and about
seventy percent of the footnotes in the main text refer to original manuscripts, letters, or other primary sources. The four engraved portrait plates depict Stephen
F. Austin, Sam Houston, Ellis Bean, and Thomas Rusk. The three single-page
maps are titled, respectively, “San Antonio & Its Environs,” “Ground Plan of the
Alamo in 1835-6,” and “San Jacinto Battle-Ground.” The first folding map is a
depiction of Texas during Spanish rule. The second folding map is titled simply
“Texas...1855” and was specially-prepared for this book by J.H. Colton.
HOWES Y10, “aa.” RADER 3773. RAINES, p.223. BASIC TEXAS BOOKS
224.
$2500.

